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PREFACE.

THE first volume of this Catalogue dealt with the Persian Poets from
Firdausi, the founder of the Epic, down to Hafiz, the perfecter of the
Lyric. The period thus covered extended from the 11th to the 14th
century.

The present volume includes the works of the leading poets of
Iran, Turan, and Hindustan, who flourished during the 15th and
16th centuries of the Christian Era.

The former volume concluded with an account of one who is
universally regarded as the greatest of the poets of Iran ; and I have,
thought it fitting that the present volume should end with the name
of an author who stands second to none among the poets of
Hindustan.

The thirty-eight names to be found in the Table of Contents show
that the Bankipore Library is thoroughly representative as regards
Persian poetry of the period; for while no familiar name is absent]
the list includes two poets whose works are seldom to be met with;
namely, Mirzd Kdmrin and Qésim Arslén. Although the name of
the ill-starred Mughal prince looms large in the pages of Indian
history, and although his poetic genius has met with due pl;aisq at
the hands of his contemporaries, by some strange circumstanc.e only
one copy of his Diwén, which, like that of Bayramm Khin, és n

$
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vi PREFACE.

Persian and in Turki, has come down to us. A full description of this
very valuable manuscript will be found under No. 237. A Biography
of the prince has also been given in the form of an Appendix.

With regard to Qdsim Arslan, although an account of his life is
to be found in some of the principal Zadkiras, no other copy of his
Diwin seems to have been preserved.

The Library is especially rich in fine copies of Jimi's works.
No. 180 constitutes a serious rival to the famous St. Petersburg copy.
While No. 185, containing the first chapters of the Silsilat ud Dahob
and a number of lyrical poems, seems certainly to be in the hand-
wgiting of Jami himself.

From the point of view of caligraphy, the first manuscript
described in this volume is No. 196, which contains a copy of Jimi’s
Yidsif Zalikhd in the hand of the famous Kd¢id Mir ‘Ali of Heras.
This copy, for which 1,000 gold muhurs was paid, was presented to
the Emperor Jahangir by ‘Abdur Rahim, Khén Khéanan, the son of
Bayram Khan.

This volume, like the first, is the work of Maulavi Mugqtadir, and
I think it will be found that the high level of scholarship reached in
the former volume has been well maintained. Most encouraging

o has been the praise extended to the Maulavi by some of the most
eminent Orientalists in Europe.

I take this opportunity of mentioning with gratitude the valuable
assistance which has been rendered in the work of cataloguing by
the Assistant Librarian, Shahab ud Din Khuda Bukhsh, son of the
founder of the Library. The third volume will bring the Persian

* %oetry to a close; and it is intended to include in that volume a few

pbotographic facsimiles of interesting title pages, etc., found in the
works dealt w‘ith in the three volumes,

E. DENISON ROSS.
CargurTa, Oct. 14, 1909
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PERSIAN POETRY.

No. 162.
foll. 31; lines 14; size 93 X 6; 7 X 4}.

TUHFAT-UN-NASA'TH.

A poem in the form of a Qasidah, containing various religious and
moral counsels on such subjects as prayer, ablution, fasting, reading the «
Qur’in, married life; principles of trade, advantages of charity, duty
towards one's neighbours, the evils of borrowing money, stinginess,
chess and other games, etc.

All the verses of the poem end in the letter . Beginning:—
P
B R
ﬁ)wo\f&\pow";wjad)s ¢ -

On fol. 2* the author, who designates himself 108 «dwy Yisuf
Gada (according to the colophon 105 fwy &l Shal? Yasuf Gada),
says that he wrote these admonitions for his son C.QJ\ )g‘ Abul Fath—

B*‘%&Qw))d‘ﬁwﬁ&)%ﬁ e
rodlog of @il 3 W (e ey )
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2 PERSIAN POETRY.

The spiritual guide of the author is designated on fol. 2* Spane ot
Shaykh Mahmad :—

'..’,{& '..”.S'PNMU)‘ OP

In the conclusion the poet says that the poem, which he completed
on the 10th of Rabi‘ 1L, a.H. 795 (a.D. 1892), is divided into forty-five

chapters, and comprises 781 bayts (u?/\g s ol 9 Jd»).  For the

difference in the number of the bayts, see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat,,
No. 1276, where the learned doctor, by a curious oversight, misinterprets
the meanings of s o Abds 9 dad> and @l oy oldir 9 Jaid>
as “ 786" and “ 781" instead of 776 and 771.

Regarding the date of the composition of the poem, our copy agrees
with the two noticed by Dr. Ethé in his India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1276
and 1277; while the St. Petersburg copy (see Cat. dis MSS. et Xylo-
graphes, p. 440; compare also Rehatsek Catalogue raisouné, p. 129,
No. 11) gives as date a.H. 752 (a.p. 1351).

Nothing much is known about the author of this poem ; Haj. Khal.,
W. Pertsch, Dr. Ethé, and others have failed to identify him. TFaqir
Muhammad, a modern Indian biographer of the Hanafite ‘Ulamais, in
his &afnsd! “5.1‘&_\. Hadi'ig-ul-Hanafiyah (Lucknow edn., p. 294),
which, according to the author, is based on certain trustworthy
authorities enumerated in the preface, alone gives a very meagro
account of the present author. He says that Shaykh Yiasuf was a
Khalifah of the celebrated Nasir-ud-Din Mahméd Chirag-i-Dibli, the
great Shaykh of the Chishti Order (d. a.n. 757 = a.D. 1356); that the
Magnawi Tuhfat-un-Nasa'ih composed by him deals with moral and
religious instructions, and that all the verses of the poem end in the
letter y; that he was well versed in theology, jurisprudence, tradition,
and Tafsir, ete.; and that he died in a.n. 774 (a.p. 1372) for which
date the words )3\ g_:)sl-l form a chronogram.

Now, if the above work is to be trusted, we can prefer a.H. 752,
given in the St. Petersburg copy, as the date of the composition of the
poem.

For othef copies see Ethé, Ind. Office Lih, Cat. (loc. cit). An
incomplete copy of the poem is mentioned in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
pp- 124, 125, See also II4j. Khal,, vol. ii.,, p. 242.

The Tuhfat-un-Naga’ih has been lithographed in Bombay, A u. 1283.

I¢ should be remarked that on foll. 8*-31® of this copy the second
par¢ of all the bayts is written first and the first part afterwards.



PERSIAN POETRY. 3
Wiritten in an ordinary Indian Nasta‘lig.
Dated, ‘Azimabad (Patna), 12th Jamadi 1., a.1. 1224,
Scribe  &&Kos G‘) (sic)

No. 163.

foll. 310; lines 12; size 8} X 5; 6 x 3}
. ~
EECE N J\,g u\).?*-’

THE LYRICAL POEMS OF
KAMAL-I-KHUJANDLI.

Beginning :—

JL.SJJ:‘A;S(!SA;OTO&MC@‘

Shaykh Kamal-ud-Din Khujandi S g C}S,JJ‘ JBS C..,..a \3)‘),-
ssdé.gé.”, the celebrated saint and poet, was born at Khujand in

Transoxania. In his youth Le performed a pilgrimage to Mecca, and on
his return settled down in Tabriz, dming the reign of Sultin Husayn
bin Uways (a.n. 777-784 = 4.p. 1374-13882), who entertained great
respect for the poet and erected for him a Khangah (monastery). Here
the poet’s renown as a saint secured for him a large number of disciples
and adherents. In A.H. 787 = A.p. 1385, when Tdqtamish Glyas-ud Din
of the White Horde of the Eastern Kipchak family of Orda attacked
Tabriz, he took the poet with him to his capital Sirai in Kipchak where
Kamal-i-Khujand remained for four years. Subsequently he came
back to his favourite city, Tabriz, in the time of Mirin S8hah (d. A.n. 810

= 4.p. 1408), who was also a great admirer and patron of the poet.’

. Kamal was a contemporary of Hafiz of Shiriz; but they never met.
Jiami, in his Babaristan, fol. 104", says that Kamal-i- Ixhu_]and imitated
but at the same time surpassed Khwajah Hasan of Dehli. The poet
spent the greater part of his life in Tabriz, ‘where he died in A.H. 803
= A.D. 1400. See Nafahat, p. 712; Habib-us-Siyar, vol.iii., Juz 3, p.%0;

Haft Iqlim, fol. 388*; Yad-i- Ba) da. fol. 19%0*; Riy m_l ush-Shu‘sri,
fol. 348%; Nashtar-i-Ishq, fol. 1429; Miftah-ut-Tawarikh, p. 159, a)gd

B 2



4 PERSIAN POETRY.

Natd’ij-ul-Afkar, p. 352. According to the author of the Majilis-ul-

<  ‘Ushshaq, fol. 136°, Kamal died in A.H. 808 = A.p. 1405. Daulat Shih,

p. 352, places the poet’s death in a.m. 792 = a.n. 1389; Taql Auhadi,

fol. 619, in A.H. 692, probably a mistake for 792, following Daulat Shah.

The author of the Khulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 157, alone places the poet’s
death in A.H. 783 = a.p. 1381.

The following verse is said to have been inscribed on the poet's

tomb :(—
N8 5 gty aeS 5l JUS
. 50 Oy 1T ealye

For farther notices on the poet’s life see Majma* un-Naf#'is, fol. 394°;
dMakhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 718, and Mir'at-ul-Khayal, p. 81. See also
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 454; Rieu, Pers. Cat., p- 632°; Rieu, Supplt.,
Nos. 275 and 276; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 857 and 858; Eths,
India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1278-1280; Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 119;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 855; G. Fligel, i., p. 557; J. Aumer, p. 27;
Fleischer, Dresden Cat., p. 7; J. C. Tornberg, p. 103; Ouseley,
Biographical Notices, p. 192, and Bland, Century of Gazals, No. 3.

The initial Qasidah is followed by two others, both rhyming in r

fol. 5. Gazals, alphabetically arranged, beginning :—

% , ‘).-..X_I_Tgsdu‘b)éé‘-kg wole el g
e e WT o g SlaT 8 S0y

| ]
agrecing with the initial Gazal in Sprenger’s copy.
fol. 296" Qit‘as, beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,

No. 1278 :—
ot Sl 3l e )G B
JECCPRX] ) IR RO IRV ARIN |
fol. 309*. Fards, beginning :—
s W’UGSWN)JJOT
re J8 Ll tsle e gyl

One remarkable feature of this MS. is that each (jazal, Qit‘ah, Ruba‘,
and*Fard has, as an introductory line written in gold, a line of Amir

Q=

Shethi’s (d. A.H. 857 = AD. 1453) poems; and these, taken together,



PERSIAN POETRY. . 5

would amount to nearly one-fourth of his diwin. The first introductory
line runs thus on fol. 3*:— .

b Bl 3y e Hemd 3y b
A b ob&w‘ :5444 s.—:\! ) L M

Written in a very clear Nasta‘lig, within gold-ruled borders, with a
double-page faded ‘unwan.

The original leaves are put into modern margins.

This splendid copy was written only eighty-three years after the
poet’s death, and the colophon is dated:

alild 5 g3l 5 caw ds 5 = A 886

)
No. 164.
foll. 229; lines 15; size 8% X 5; 5% x 23.
The same.
Another copy of Kamal-i-Khujandi’s diwan, containing only Gazals .
and a few Qasidas at the end. sV

Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical order—

Hle able a,b 5K a0l (sl
hle dlys 38 plose yrsl

Corresponding with the initial line of the Gazal on fol. 7* in the
preceding copy.
fol. 221*  Qit‘as, beginning as above. : e -
Written in a clear minute Nasta‘liq.
Dated, a.n. 992,

Scribe b Suse .
[
[ ]
[ )
4
* ‘ . ,
“ Y
.
° L] o * ¢



6 PERSIAN POETRY.

No. 16s.

foll. 91; lines 17; size 73 X 5; 5 X 3.

Lré)i"' u\):"’
THE DIWAN OF MAGRIBI.

Mauldna Muhammad Shirin, better known as Magribi Juee U)J),c
Sk b, 2 celebrated saint as well as poet, was born, according

to Taqi Auhadi, fol. 690°, at Niin in Isfahin. According to Jami,
Nafahat, p. 713, Magribi was a disciple of Shaykh Ismi‘il Sisi, a
companion of Shaykh Nir-ud-Din ‘Abd-ur-Rahmin Isfardini. He 18
said to have derived his poetical title from a Shaykh of Magib
(Northern Africa), from whom he received the Khirqah of the Safi
order of the celebrated Muhi-ud-Din Ibn-ul-“Arabi. The poet at first
obtained great favours from Mirin Shah (d. a.n. 810 = A.p. 1408); but
when Kamil-i-Khujandi, an intimate friend of Magribi, rose to
distinction and became a favourite of Miran Shih, he (Magribi) was no
more favoured by the prince, and consequently the friendship of the
two poets ended in a bitter enmity.

Dr. Sprenger, in his Oude Cat., p. 477, says that Magribi is the
author of Arabic glosses on the Fatihit and of the Jam-i-Jahin Numa.

According to Jami’s Nafahat (loc. cit.) the poet died in A.H. 809
= A.D. 1406, at the age of sixty. Consequently we may infer that he
was born in or about A.H. 749 = A.D. 1348. The same date of his death
is given in the Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii., Juz 3, p. 91; Taqi Kashi, Oude
Cat., p. 19; Khulagat-ul-Afkar, fol. 182*; Majma‘ul-Fusaha, vol. ii,
p- 30; Natd’ij-ul-Afkar, p. 372, and Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 202*,  Almost
all of the above biographers say that Magribi died in Tabriz and was
buried in Surkhib; while Taqi Auhadi (loc. cit.) says that he visited
the poet’s tomb at Istihban in Fars.

Majalis-ul-“Ushshaq gives the poet’s death in A.m. 807 = A.p. 1404,
while Dr. Rjeu says that this date is also given in Taqi Auhadi; but
our copy of Auhadi’s ‘Urafat does not bear any date.

For further notices of the poet’s life and his diwin, see, besides the
references given above, Ouseley, Biogr. Notices, p. 106 ; Rieu, ii., p. 633;
Rieu, Supplt., No. 277 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 859 ; Ethé, Ind. Office
Lib® Cat., Nos. 1281-1283, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 719, 720
angl 856.
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The diwan of Magribi is said to contain about five thousand verses.
Contents :—

fol. 1% A preface in prose, beginning—

ol a1 By sl (3 A ol

)
SV aad) 2o 5
fol. 3*.  An Arabic poem, beginning—
—C-_ﬁ M g 8,531 LIS
fol. 3%, A Magnawi dedicated to Shahrukh, beginning— *

Slasl slwd o o ) o
Sus s Jubs s wlle
fol. 4. A short passage in prose, in which it is said that the

Arabic verses are placed first on account of that language havmg
preference over Persian in many respects.

o oW 5 o e ol ol o8 ot use
RV PO g &gl J.b\; d.o)cal e Oh) 3 Iy &5‘95
Sy yD r.)gll o Oy .’53)‘ rq,)&.d {.Le y) ade  al SSLO .'

K &zl (L. 3y o) ol & .

foll. 4*-11*. Arabic poems, beginning—
&1y go dlhay Wb |
ALEIF O R WA

fol. 11°. Gazals, not alphabetically arranged. The first three bayts
of the first Gazal are written in Arabic:— s -

°
Comp. Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No, 1281, where the reading is different.
The first Persian bayt of this (zazal rans thus : —

Sl oW &5 gan a1y )
Yy Plo s pbd b el S .o
'4
L) t ° L]

e



8 PERSIAN POETRY.
fol. 72b.  Tarji‘at, beginning :—
Gyl 35S ymn ks’
SUT )8 et o 5 oy

.
fol. 86 Another series of Gazals, beginning :—
&&)ﬁepmu‘sqadu
o A -
& 9 55e Hhe I F & ps g
L
fol. 88*. Ruba'is, beginning :—
: ok ¢l 3 5 ol i )
fol. 90°. A few Qit‘as and Ruba‘is in Turkish, beginning of the first
Qit‘ah :—
dnlo &g @Ll)’ﬁ ‘J_l,d Sy
B R LT
. The Turkish Qit‘as and Ruba‘is are not found in other copies.
. The diwan of Magribi has been printed in Persia, a.n. 1280.
< Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
. Not dated, apparently 16th century.
¢ The original folios of the MS. are mounted on new margms
No. 166.
- &

foll. 79 ; lines 15; size 10} x 6; 7} x 4.

The same.
o

Another copy of Magribi’s diwin, with the prose preface beginning
as in the precedmg copy. The arrangement of the Arabic poems in
the be2inning is near]y the same as above

fole 11%. Gazals in alphabetical order, beginning, as in Eths,
Indig Office Lib. Cat., No. 859, and Rieu Supplt., No. 277.
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I @il g @y daioyes
Toged 0o 3 oS a0 ol

fol. 66*. Tarji‘dt, beginning as in the preceding copy.

fol. 75°. Rubétis, beginning as above.

The MS. ends with one or two Qit‘as.

Written in a clear bold Nasta‘lig.

Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 16th century.

The folios, like the preceding copy, are mounted on new margins.

No. 167.
foll. 94 ; lines 12; size 8 X 5; 55 x 3}

The same.

Another copy of the diwdn of Magribi with the prose preface,
beginning as in the preceding copy. This copy contains in the
beginning a smaller number of Arabic poems than the preceding one.
The Gazals, alphabetically arranged, begin on fol. 8* as in the above
‘copies. Tarji‘at, beginning as above on fol. 74%.

Ruba‘is, beginning as above on fol. 91°

Written on thin letter papers, of two different colours, in two different
hands. Up to fol. 22¢ in an ordinary Nasta‘lig, and the remaining part
in an ordinary Nim Shikastah.

Dated, Murshidabad, the 27th of Jayth, 1258 (Bengalee) = a.p. 1851.

Secribe sﬁb S -)J) "5.‘& wdlel, written for Mirza ‘Ali Nagqi
Khin,

4

-

«
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No. 168,

foll. 430; lines 15; size 9 X 5}; 6 % 3.

IR LTSS R O

The diwan of Sayyid Ni‘mat Ullih Wali, containing religious and
mystical poems, beginning with a short doxology :—

) rM)H oo aanly Lol o W dl sl
[ ETO\&”“‘

Nir-ud-Din Ni‘mat Ullih, SSJ) FAV] IPPUUPS BN VO cﬁ‘}‘” oy )1.-"
ile I duse o ) Oie U g, better known as Sayyid Ni‘mat
S o o

Ullih Wali, was born in Halab, according to the author of the Majma* ul-
Fusaha, vol. ii., p. 42, on the 22nd of Rajab, a.u1. 730 or 731 = a.p. 1329
or 1330. (See also Rieu, ii., p. 63+.) From an early age he applied his
mind to the study of literature, theology, jurisprudence, Sifism, and
other subjects, which he is said to have learnt separately from the
several distinguished learned personages of the age, viz., Shaykh Rukn-
ud-Din Shirdzi, Shaykh Shams-ud-Din Makki, Sayyid Jalsl-ud-Din
Khwarizmi, and Q4li ‘Adud-ud-Din. At the age of twenty he went
on a pilgrimage to Mecca, where he met Qutb-ud-Din Razi, and
became the disciple of the learned Siaykh, the celebrated ‘Abd
Ullah Yafii (4. a.m. 768 = a.p. 1366), \who is the author of the
several well-known Arabic works on Nysticism, enumerated in
Brockelmann, vol. ii., p. 177, AftAer staying for some time at Mecea,
he travelled throngh Egypt and Irip, and or\reaching Tabriz came in
contact with Qasim-i-Anwér (vide infra). He tYen came to Samarqand ;
and on his way, visiting Yazd, reached Kirman, Yhere his son Burhan-
ud-Din was born. He finally scttled in Mahan, r Kirman, it is said
with pinety thousand disciples around him.

Being a celebrated saint of a noble parentage,

he was highly

= A.D. 1404-¢447), as well as by other distant ruling chie

and noble}s. ;

esteemed by the reigning king Sultin Shah Rukh Mirzh\%iﬂ. 807-859 -

Referring to his pedigree on fol. 301% he informs us that he way a
descendant of the great prophet of Arabia, who was his ancestor in the
nineteenth degree.

. L NS o TR C NP R
C %5’ l'?“‘ UV R ]) L<~°T
|
(4 ¢ . ’ 1y
. L4
‘. { g
« ¢ . .
[ 4 '3 C

c®

"y




PERSIAN POETRY. 11

Sultan Shibab-ud-Din Bahmani of the Deccan (AL 825-838
= a.D. 1421-1434), as a token of his regard, constructed a large domed ®
building on the tomb of this holy saint.

Some biographers are of opinion that Sayyid Ni‘mat Ulldh has left
above three hundred religious and mystical treatises in Arabic and ,
Persian. His diwan is said to have been prefaced by one Sayyid
Mahmtd Watiz, known as Da‘i Ullah of Shiréaz.

‘Abd-ur-Razziq Samarqandi, who visited the Sayyid’s tomb in
AH. 845 = A.D. 1441, says, in his Matla‘-us-Sa‘dayn, fol. 112%, that the
Sayyid died on the 25th of Rajab, am. 834 = ap. 1430. This is
followed by the authors of the Habib-us-Siy ar, vol. iii., Juz 3, p. 143;
Nata’ij-ul-Afkar, p. 423, and letal_l -ut-Tawérikh,

The authors of the Jami‘-i-Mufid, Lubab-ut-Tawérikh, and Tabaqét-
i-8héh Jahani give also, as stated by Dr. Rieu, p. 634, the same gear
of the Sayyid’s death.

Daulat Shah, p. 333 (followed by Taqi Auhadi, fol. 758", and by the
authors of the Majalis-ul-Mu’minin, fol. 326*; Mir’at-ul-Asrar, fol. 555°;
Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 203%; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 143, and Nashtar-
i-Ishq, fol. 1843) states that the Saypd died in A.H. 827 = A.D. 1423 at
an advanced age. In his diwén, fol. 390°, the Sayyid distinctly says
that he passed ninety-seven years in happiness :-—

Sors e Jle wdm 3
EReE] <> ala 1y a0

While in the following copy, fol. 274° the poet on another occasion bays
that he reached the age of about one hundred years:—

IR RIS | WIR WP
‘u\al r‘ éd)ﬁ ss)rm

The presept copy, fol. 379" reads Jlo wacts )5 instead of
JL; o q’}“, but JL» Jwo is no doubt a better reading. °

The short prose duxology is followed by several Magnawis, Gazals,
and Rubatis. The first Magnawi begins as in Rieu Supplt No. 279:—

L]
P PLRCIE SR

st ) oy ) Famee de 52 .
.
fol. 52*.  Begiuning of the Gazals in alphabetical order :— o
-
. } « * s
. LJ
a { «
[ ° M e
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bt el oS pla

fol. 372%.  The contents run from the centre to the margin, where a
scries of Tarji‘bands begin thus :(—

foll. 377>-392%, 'This section, which is entitled in the following
copy al) J‘J-”‘ Ja~s s dllisy contains several Magnawis, Qit'as,
and Tarkibbands, and begins with a line or two in prose—

S oo JQ 925 Wl ol 5 231 5 15308
which is followed by a Magnawi, beginning thus:—

Pl de ]y see s waype
‘v’t'!‘e‘)‘-r}.")wwl‘?}\s”

fol. 389*. The poet says that his son Mir Burhin-ud-Din Khalil
Ullih eame to him unexpectedly in Sha‘ban, a.u. 775.

olats de 53 ayaT 35

Ryt sy sle Sy (.bd)ib,

oy 38 yer 5 3y 9 2le

JL.: O daid g aluin P

O\.b Kb oS (sic) y9 ady

. A \)f'\é- . QLD)J P oad
@L‘—k‘ ‘) - YRR - 3 Ny

fol. 392:. Ruba‘is, alphabetically arranged, beginning as in Ries
Supplt., No. 279 :—

[
(N s Voe contyn
. gS'A > S
. b8 0,8 pyS 5l g oS B0 5
.
o L é L4
P [ 3
® o . ‘ [ 4
« ¢ *
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fol. 423b. Fards, in alphabetical order, beginning as in Rieu
Supplt. (loc. cit.) :—

The contents of this copy are very similar to those of the one
mentioned in Rieu Supplt. (loc. cit.), and also to the Tehrin edition,

lithographed in A.H, 1276.
The following note at the beginning suggests that this valuable
copy once belonged to the Imperial Library of Shah Jahén :—

{+09 b ey O S ey b
AES) ale 11 gl W ayle SlayleS man
Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders, with a small

faded heading at the beginning.
Dated a.m. 942,

Scribe M‘ PSR oyl g RS

No. 169. .
foll. 296 ; lines 22; size 91 X 51; 7§ x 3%

The same.

b copy of Sayyid Ni‘mat Ullsh Wali’s diwan. Some folios
b from the beginning, and the MS. opens abruptly with the
inc of a Magnawi :—

FU W @ JU S
FU e Ghan Wl 9

After a few Magnawis in the beginning, the Gazals in alphabetical
order, very similar in ariangement to thcse of the precedin*r cony,
¥ begin as above on fol. 5%

foll. 251°-257%, Qasidas in praise of ‘Ali bin Abd Tahb ‘n%d the
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prophet ; these are followed by a few Ruba‘is and several Qit‘as, after
« Which run several Qasidas, mostly in praise of ‘Ali.
fol. 267%, Tarji*bands, in praise of ‘Ali, the first begins thus:—

H3y s b g (o Sly B
By el wle sl oo oS
the burden runs thus :—

D88 (s sl eyl e 5
)L@‘}&M‘%)’&S“&xﬁs

Jol. 270", ) ‘}Ja I s dJL..:), begins as above, and
contains Fards, Qasidas, Magpnawis, Mugallasat, Mukhammasit, and
Mugatta‘it.

fol. 382, Ruba‘is, alphabetically arranged, begin as above.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq. The MS. seems to have been roughly
handled, and most of the leaves at the beginning are damaged.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

Written in Sarmastpr.

Scribe Sagdy el

¢ No. 170.

foll. 132; lines 17; size 7§ x 4%; 61 x 3}.

)\)-‘\ r-‘\s oo
. THE DIWAN OF QASIM-I.ANWAR.

Beginning as in most copies :—

PSSy 833 189w Sylam ye
Ml o oo dishia ilopl &

Sayyid Mu'in-ud-Din ‘Ali, known as Qésim-i-Anwir, with the
poeticz‘tl title Qasim and also Qasimi (see Dr. Ross’s Cat. of Persian
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and Arabic MSS. in the I O. Library, p. 31) gﬁ)‘p SN e O
‘)i‘ {wab & Ua)&..d‘ Ss)’)""” was born in A.H. 757 = A.D. 1356

at Sarab, which, accordmg to Yaqit, vol. iii, p. 64, is a town in
Adarbal.]a.n, and is situated between Ardabil and Tabriz. Qasim at
first took Shaykh Sadr-ud-Din Ardabili (d. a.H. 779 = a.p. 1337),
the son and successor of Shaykh Safi-ud-Din Ardabili (d. a.n. 735
= A.D. 1334), as his religious and spiritual instructor, and subsequently
became the disciple of Shaykh Sadr-ud-Din ‘Ali Yamani, a disciple and
Khalifah of Shaykh Auhad-ud-Din Kirmani (d. a.mn. 697 = a.p. 1297).
He came to Jilan and then went to Nishdpir in Khurasin, After
staying here for some time Qasim travelled to Herat, where a large
number of people, including most of the noblemen of the court of Shah
Rukh (a.H. 807-850 = A.D. 1404-1447) became his followers. It is said
that Shah Rukh was led to believe that Qésim’s influence over thg
inhabitants of Herit was a source of danger to the kingdom, and
consequently the poet was ordered by the monarch to quit the city.
‘Abd-ur-Razziq, in his Matlatus-Sa‘dayn, fol. 99, followed by Jami in
his Nafahat, p. 689, and the author of the Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii.,
Juz 8, p. 145, states that when Shah Rukh was stabbed by one Ahmad
Lir in A.n. 830 = a.p. 1426, Mirzd Biysangar suspecled Qasim of
complicity in the crime and forced him to leave Ilerit. However,
Qasim left for Balkh, and then came to Samarqand, where he found
protection under Mirza Ulug Beg (d. a.H. 853 = a.p. 1449). He finally
settled in Kharjird, in the district of Jam, where he died in Rabi* I,
AH. 837 = A.p. 1433. See, besides the references mentioned above,
Majalis-ul-‘Ushshdq, fol. 141*; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 84*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari,
fol. 331%; Naghtar-i-“Ishq, fol. 1405. Daulat Shah, p. 346, followed by
the author of the Mir'at-ul-Khay4al, places the poet’s death in A.u. 835
= A.p. 1481. Notices on the poet’s life will also be found in Taqi
Auhadi, fol. 587; Khnulisat-ul- Afké.r fol. 147*; Majma‘un-Nafa’is,
fol. 382:; MaJm&‘-ul Fusaha, vol. ii, p. 27, and Bland Century of
Persian Ghazals, vi.

Besides the diwin, he has left several Sific tracts in prose and
poetry, such as Anis-ul- ‘Amfm, Ams-ul—‘Ashlqln ete., described in
Rieu, p. 636; Rieu Supplt.,, No. 280; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 862,
efe., etc.

For copies of the diwin see, besides the above catalogues, Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1285-1289 ; Berlin Cat., p. 860; G. Fliigel, 1.,
pp. 558, 539, etc. ®

fol. 2%, Beginning of the Gazals, in alphabetical order:—

sy 08 i b o ]

.

©
e

”
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fol. 128*. Muqatta‘at, beginning :—
Ao JT 58 e o
fol. 129%. Rub;?l‘is, the first one is in Turki, which runs thus:—
IR ECSTINE

After which begin the Persian Ruba‘is as in Rieu Supplt,,
No. 280 :—

Written in a fine clear Nasta‘liq, within gold borders, with a small
illuminated heading at the beginning.
¢ Dated the end of Rajab, a.m. 933.

No. 171.
foll. 353 ; lines 15; size 8 X 43; 6 X 2§.

NI

kN

KULLIYAT-I-KATIBI.

A slightly defective copy of the poetical works of Katibi,
Maulind Shams-ud-Din Muhammad, poetically known as Katibi

sS,SLS g el (gyplead) dll oo g Suae g Geass By,
was originally born in a place between Tarshiz and Nishéptr, but as he
was brought up and educated in the latter city, he is generally known
as Katibi of Nishaptir. It was here that Katibi in his early life applied
his mind towards caligraphy under Simi, the well-known caligrapher
of the age, #d hence adopted the poctical name Katibi (caligrapher).
Being possessed of an extraordinary genius he soon surpassed many in
the art of composing poetry. It seems that Simi, who trained Katibi
in ckligraphy, did not fail to take advantage of learning the art of -
poetgy from Katibi, but being unable to cope with the superior talent
of ‘his master, and conceiving a mischievous malice against him, Simi
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announced in different localities most of Katibi's productions in his
(Simi’s) own name. Katibi himself refers to this on fol. 319*:—

(oo bty loe

KYK! ssg‘t{ CJ..)\N!F

Gt P e rb)d} @ad y Il
NYREAVR RO IR Y W

The poet reluctantly left Nishapir for Herat, where he entered the
service of the learned prince Mirza Baysangar (d. a.n. 837 = A.D. 1433),
son of Sultdn Shah Rukh (A.H. 807-850 == A.p. 1404-1447). DMirza Bay-
sangar is said to have asked the poet to compose a Qasidah in answere
to one of Kamal-ud-Din Isfahani (d. A.H. 635 = a.p. 1237). But
unfortunately the Qasidah did not meet with the approval of Biy-
sangar, and the poet, with a broken heart, quitted the place for Shirwan,
Here he found a most benevolent and munificent master in Amir
Shaykh Ibrahim Shirwan (d. a.n. 820 = a.p. 1417), who showed
extraordinary favours to him, and did all he could for his comfort.
Katibi then travelled to Adarbﬁijﬁn, and addressed several Qasidas to
Iskandar bin Qard Ydsuf (A.H. 824838 = A.p. 1421-1434). But this
king took mno notice of the poet, and he wearied with his wandering
life and, disgnsted with the ill-treatment of kings and nobles, devoted
the latter part of his life to religious and Sific studies in Isfah&n under
the celebrated $ifi Shaykh S$&'in-nd-Din Isfabdni (d. A.H. 835 =
A.D. 1431). Katibi finally settled in Astarabad, where he began to write
a Khamsah in imitation of Nizimi, when all of a sudden he fell a
victim to the plague in a.x. 838 or 8389 = A.p. 1434 or 1435.

Notwithstanding the known celebrity of Katibi, Jami, in his
Baharistan, fol. 106®, has correctly passed the following remark on the
poet :—

édb‘&;)...& M-,J)‘)A.b) Wm‘ss))ﬁ—d\#‘ .....
T e

For notices on Kitibi's life, see Daulat Shah, p. 381; Mir'at-ul-
Khayil, p. 90; Haft Iqlim, fol. 222"; Majma‘un-Nafd’'iy fol. 394;
Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 158*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fgl. 346*; Majmac-ul-
Fusaha, vol. ii.,, p. 28; Natd’ij-ul-Afkar, p. 364; Atash-Kadah, p. 99;
Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 715y Nasghtar-i-<Ishq, fol. 1494. See a‘lso
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 457; Rieu, p. 637; Berlin C(at., p. 862;
G. Fligel, i, p. 561; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat., i, p. 119; Cat. 8es
MSS. et Xylographes, p. 366; J. C. Tornberg, p. 104; Ouseley, Biogy.

YOL. 11, ¢



containing moral precepts illustrated by anecdotes
the one deseribed in the Gotha Catalogue, p. 77, where it is styled as
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Notices, p. 188; Bland, Century of Persian (fazals, No. 5; Haj. Khal,,
vol. iii., p. 302, ete.

Contents of the Kulliyat:—

I

fol. 1%, )‘ );’ o....lf Gulshan-i-Abrar. A religious Masnawi poem in
imitation of Nizimi’s Makhzan-ul-Asrar.
Beginning :—
pom )l grm 1 ) s

1L
fol. 30°. ¢ Je) &4 Majma‘ul-Bahrayn, or “the conjunction of

two metres”; so called because this Masnawi can be read in two
different metres, viz., \,JLOU G'!'A\QU OS&QL'» and JJ@\: d:’:LoL‘»
oels, The poem is also called ysbaze o LG Nizir-u-Manzir.

Beginning with a prose preface as in Rieu, p. 638 :—

@LA g_s)aa )‘ r‘J«o é)ﬂ }) J)SJL‘ r.,..b.)]‘ d‘"ﬁ)” a ,....J

3T Py P s ()

u.b,b)su)w)lau )
&q)uoa&uaa&)

The poem begins thus on fol. 31%:—

This allegorical Masnawi, dealing with the loves of Na Azir and

Manzir, is interspersed at places with some (iazals suitable to the sense
of the story.

11T,

fol. 71°%. <l &3 Dah Bab, or “The Ten Chapters.”

A poem
It is identical with

caobs? “Tajnisat.”

Beginning :—
¢

)La)K rJLQ )J)J b g ¢‘
Sl my |y e e
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Iv.
fol. 112>, 4.l o St Namah, or “ The Thirty Letters,” so called
oun account of its containing thirty love-letters of Muhib and Mahbib, .
the hero and heroine of the poem; hence it is also styled as & se
Beginning : — .
‘«.AMJ}% )‘ «;T’P (..Q_Am N
)
V.

fol. 159°. The introduction of the poem (Y )ld *Dilrubai.”
Beginning :——

dsily wousy by ey (o

Unfortunatelv the entire poem, after the introduction, is wanting,
.and it appears that some mischievous hand has torn it away.

In this introduction the poet, after enumerating his previous poems
Dah Bab, 8i Namah, Majma‘-ul-Bahrayn, and Jén-u-Dil, repents much ¢
for his absence in Jilin, in which unlucky period he lost his benevolent .
master Sultin Rid4d (who died, according to Jahin Ari, as stated by o
Rieu, p. 638, in A.H. 829 = A.D. 1425). The poet further says that, after
some hindiance, he got an introduction to the court of the said Sultan’s
successor Amir Kiyd, whose courtiers harassed him (Katibi) by eriti-
cising his poems, but shorily after he gained the favour of the Amir,
to whom he dedicated the poem Dilrubai.

The last line of the introduction found here runs thus:—

d"‘s Sﬁbd O‘d)g éd)}T)g .

)
fol. 167*. Qasidas. Some Qasidas, along with the poem Dilrnbai,
are missing, and the initial Qasidah found here runs thus:—

el 8Ly canylisl & 1 ey 50 '
¢ 2 '
. . . .

L J , o °
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The Qasidas are addressed to the following personages: Mir7a
Baysangar; Abfi Muslim; Sultin Shaykh Ibriahim; Sultdn Khalil;
Mantichihr; Sayf-ud-Din; Sayyid Murtadd; Amir Muhammad Mu‘in-
ud-Din; Khwijah Haji A‘zam ; Khwajah T4j-ud-Din; Khwajah Sharaf-
ud-Din; Khwijah Jamal; Khwajah ‘Ali, and Khwijah Yiasuf. Some
Qasidas on foll. 323"-349", added in a later hand, are in praise of God,
the prophet, ‘Ali, Khwajah Si’in-ud-Din, Timir, and Shah Rukh.

fol. 228" Gazals, alphabetically arranged.

Almost all the Gazals ending in the letter 4} are missing, and

the first line with which the Grazals open here is the following last line
of a Gazal :(—

) 18S9 pla e ey

« ‘)u‘—é.)u\;wa)ldcx s g f.‘bd:!\& gy )

This line is followed by only one of the (Gazals rhyming in the
letter &)}, It begins thus :—
ble 33 Fope Glm o9 wals Glyo
ble JQ 4 os 5 0y pig T 5
Then begin the Gazals ending in the letter <, and the usual

arrangement ig observed throughont.

fol. 313 Qitas, beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1291 :—

Olyo 3o 85 59 gmb o vl 1 Y8 (s

. Two Qit‘as on fol. 315" record the deaths of Manuchihr and Mir
*Adil Shah.

fol. 321>. Ruba‘is, beginning as in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 867 :—
DI o 5 Sl onnd yoa B

Y'he Rubatis break off on fol. 323" and are taken up on fol. 350~

Bome folios of the MS. are misplaced, and the right order after
fOl'. 166 is foll, 323-349, 167-323, 350-353.
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The MS. bears on fol. 166° some seals of the last King of Oude.
Written in an ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 172,
foll. 25 ; lines 11; size 12 X 74; 83 X 5].

O 5 @F @ Hyme b Jls .
HAL NAMAH, BETTER KNOWN AS
GUI-U-CHAUGAN.

An allegorical mystic Magnawi by ‘Arifi Harawi.
Beginuing :—

A Y e & 5D
f JA 53 @ )

Maulana ‘Arifi Harawi Sy sf)b Ul‘).-, a native of Herit,
flourished during the reign of Sultin Shih Rukh (a.H. 807-850 =
A.D, 1404-1447). He was surnamed ss’b OL"L'" or the second

Salman, for two 1easons ; first, the excellence of his style; and secondly,
that, like Salman, his eye-sight was weak. Besides the present Magnawi,
and several other poems, ‘Arifi has left a poetical treatise on the
Hanafite law. Accordmg to Daulat Shah, p. 439, and several other
blographers, ‘Arifi is the author of a Dah Namab, which he is s4id to
have dedicated to the Wazir Khwijah Pir Ahmad bin Ishaq ; but this is
dlSpllth by Taqi Auhadi in his ‘Urafat, fol. 469°. This Taqi is of
opinion that it was one Mahmid ‘Arifi, a different poet, who composed
the Dah Namah and dedxcated it to the said Wazir; and that people
have mistaken Mahmad ‘Arifi for ‘Arifi Harawi. But accordmg to
11ahi, Oude Cat., p. 80, it would appear that Mahmad «Arifi is 1dentxcal
with ‘Arifi Harawi.

The author of the Tabagat-i- -Shah Jahan, as stated by Rieu, p. £39,
Places ‘Arifi’s death in A.H. 853 = A.D. 1449.

A
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For notices on the poet’s life, see Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii., Juz 3,
P- 150 ; Majma‘un Nafi'is, vol. ii., fol. 304; Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 542,
and Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 600.

The eighth line on fol. 2° reveals the name of the poet :—

plp ol pb b

Although the poet calls the poem &b Yl 14l Namah, on fol. 24°,
line 2—a title which is also found at the beginning of the MS.—it is
better known as 48y 3 (548 Gti-u-Chaugin. These two words,

which form the subject of this Magnawi, are personified, and they recur
very frequently in the course of the poem.

€  The Gii-u-Chaugén was the favourite game of the ancient Persians,
resembling much the polo of the present age.

According to the author of the Tabaqat-i-Shah Jahéni, as stated by
Rieu (ibid.), the poem was written in Shiraz, for Mirza ‘Abd Ullah, who
succeeded his father Tbrahim Sultan as governor of Fars in A.H. 835
= A.D. 1431, This copy, like the one mentioned by Rieu (ibid.), bears

_ the dedication on fol. 6* to Sultin Muhammad.

K 8Le 9 g0 Dty gin

In the epilogue on fol. 23* the poet says that he composerd this
Magnawi after passing the fiftieth year of his age, within the course of
two weeks, in A.H. 842 = A.D, 1438.

e Yo entedS sl

fre Jb oK o 2h

el it alB 90y 03 S

LU 38 Hle b e

‘ SN aylas <]
sﬁjL'“' ) Ol,,; @)U

MW yos &5 5m

: Ny oS g ot
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The chronogram yss (5,8 indicates the date a.m. 842. The poet
further adds that it consists of five hundred and one verses :—

£ W5 (pode g e
pole o3y by saily

According to some the poem consists of five hundred and ten verses,
and according to others of five hundred and five verses. The exact
number of verses in this copy is only four hundred and ninety-five.

For other copies, see Rieu (ibid.); G. Fligel, i., p. 560; J. Aumer,
p- 36; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 379, and Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bat., ii,, p. 123. Compare also Haj. Khal., vol. v., p. 266.

This splendid copy is the handiwork of the celebrated caligrapher
Mir ‘Ali al-Katib, poetically known as Majnin (d. c. A.H. 950 = a.D. 1543,
a most accomplished Nasta‘liq writer. (See No. 195 below.)

Written on good thick paper in an elegant bold Nasta‘liq, within
coloured and gold-ruled borders, with headings written in white on gilt
and floral grounds. The margins of various colours are decorated with
light-gold floral designs throughout.

No. 173.
foll. 36 ; lines 13; size 9 X 61; 6 X 3.

gé‘.:.a wlne
DIWAN-I-SHAH].

A beautiful copy of the diwan of Amir Shahi.
Beginning with the Gazals in alpbabetical order :—*

®
Lo contag yoo J51 50y 5 o pm o0

Amir 8hahi, whose original name was Aqﬁ Malik bin Jamal-yd-Din

Firazkihi, (gylyyendl Dlts jool ol JUa g o BT, was

a native of Sabzwar in Khurasin. He was descended from the noble
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and illustrious family of the Sarbadars of Khurasén, and is said to have
been the nephew of Khwijah ‘Ali Muayyad (a.H. 766-783 = A.p. 1364~
1381), the last prince of that family. Besides being a distinguished poet
of great eminence Shahi was very well skilled in caligraphy, painting
and music. Daulat Shah, p. 426, remarks that the pathos of Khusr,
the nicety of Ilasan, the delicacy of Kamail, and the elegance of Hafiz,
are all combined in the style of Shahi. A member of the ruling family
of Khurisdn and possessing such a versatile mind, Shahi was courteously
treated by kings and nobles, and he soon found a patron and a friend in
the learned prince Mirza Baysangar (d. A.H. 837 = a.p. 1433), the son of
Sultin Shih Rukh (a.n. 807-850 = aA.p. 1404-1447). The prince and
the poet tecame intimate friends in a very short time, and the former
restored to the poet his lands and possessions which had been lost in the
warg with the Sarbadars. It is said that on one occasion Mirza
Baysangar, thinking that the Takhallus Shahi would be more suitable
for himself, asked the poet to adopt some other poetical title, but as that
title had already established the poet’s reputation, he did not approve
of the prince’s proposal. Thus offended, the prince broke off his con-
nection with the poet for one year. One day, when the prince was
entertaining his friends in a party, Shahi asked for an audience which
was refused by the prince. The poet instantly composed a very
pathetic poem, quoted in Taqi Kashi, fol. 228% and sent it to the prince,
who, greatly moved by it, pardoned the poet and began to show favours
as before. The poet unfortunately did not enjoy long the prince’s
suciety. Once, on a shooting excursion, when the prince and the poet
were left alune, the former imprudently observed that it was on such
an occasion that the poet’s father bad seized the opportunity of killing
. & Sarbaddr, and that he apprebended a similar treachery from the poct
on that occasion. This remark deeply offended the poet, and ere long
he retired from the court. He went to his native place, and, satistied
with the small income of his ancestral property, began to lead a
peaceful life, till, at the request of Mirza Abul Qéasim Babar (son
of Mirzd Baysangar), who ruled in Khurisin from A.H. 8535-861
= A.D. 1452-1457, he went to Astarabid to make designs for some
palaces, and died theie in A.H. 857 = A.p. 14534, after the age of seventy.
. His body was removed to his native place, Sabzwar, and interred in the
same cemetery where his ancestors luy buried. His contemporary poets
were Adari, Maulaini Katibi, Maulana Hasan Salimi and Khwijah
Aubad Mustaufi. The last-named poet composed a very pathetic elegy

on the death®of Shahi. This elegy, quoted in Taqi Kashi (loc. eit.)
begins with the following line :—

C

Sl o515 el 51 13 5 505 ot oS

«



PERSIAN POETRY. 25

Taqi Auhadi, in his ‘Urafit, fol. 354%, asserts that Shihi was the
teacher of the celebrated Jami, and that the latter made a selection of
one thousand verses from the original diwin of Shahi. Neither of these
statements is supported by any biographer. Jami himself, in his
Baharistan, fol. 106%, concludes his notice on the poet’s life with the
following few words of praise, without making even a slight allusion to
any connection he may have had with Shahi . —

)‘)».b) w-.k(),) o] g.l.l:’ )ka..e‘ ‘)_l.}—gs)‘)‘)w sSbL..a
— o olegt S s 55054 whle | el

Moreover, two reliable authors, viz. Taqi Kashi (loc. cit.) and the
famous historian Khwind Amir (see Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii., Juz 3,
p. 150), distinctly say that Amir Shahi composed twelve thousand
verses, and fiom these he selected one thousand verses for his diwéan,
which is extant nowadays. See also Haj-Khal, vol. iii., p. 286.

For further notices on the poet’s life, see, besides the references
given above, Haft Iqlim, fol. 227; Miridt-ul-Khayil, p. 96; Atash
Kadah, p. 111; Makhzan-ul-Gard’ib, fol. 390; Nashtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 904;
Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 4527 ete.

C'opies of Amir Shahi’s diwan are mentioned in Rieu, ii.,, p. 640;
Rieu Supplt., Nos. 284, 285 ; Browne’s Camb. Univ. Libr. Cat., pp. 353
354; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 875-878; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
Nos. 1208~1297; Pertsch, Beilin Cat., No. 866; G. Fligel, 1., p. 562; -
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 563; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat., ii., p. 119; Cat.
des M3S. et Xylographes, p. 366; Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 205, 209
and 210; J. C. Tornburg, p. 105; Ouseley, Biogr. Notices of Persian
Puoets, pp. 139-143, etc. See also H4j. Khal, vol. iii., p. 286.

Dr. Ethé, in his Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 880, nutices a Turkish commen-
tary on Amir Shahi's diwan by the celebrated Mulld Sham‘i, who died,
according to Rien, ii., p. 607, in about .. 1010 = A.p. 1601.

The diwan of Shahi has been lithographed in Constantinople,
AH. 1288,

fol. 31, Qit‘as. The initial Qit‘h, a beantiful one, runs thus :—

o el a2 e b oot
wrisd ST e ooty () &

N el o g U150
csyy de 5 4K paled dyons
SRR N JONN S WA ’
. .‘ . ° L4
¢ s
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fol. 355, Rubéa‘is; beginning:—

erdd D 508 e 5 L S
SapS N Sy s el

w¢)gr§@&)&bh

At the end of the MS. the second verse of the last Ruba‘i as well as
the colophon have been rubbed out by some mischicvous hand.

Written in a fine Nasta‘liq within coloured and gold-ruled borders
with a small minutely decorated heading at the beginning.
¢ Apparently 15th century.

No. 174.
foll. 45; lines 12; size 10§ x 6%; 61 x 33.

The same.

Another fine copy of Amir Shahi’s diwan, written by tho celebrated
caligrapher Mir ‘Ali-ul-Katib (d. e, A.H. 950 = 4.p. 1543), see No. 195
below. Like the preceding, this copy contains the Grazals in alpha-
betical order and a few Qit‘as and Ruba‘is at the end.

Beginning as in the preceding copy—

fol. 43*. Qit‘as, beginning—
Hle caw) o (¢ L 3
. Dle o Ssa.-.a—o/ f‘b Yy & rouaW,
. adﬁ}b&)s.,\,obss»)s ol
The initial Qit‘ah of the preceding copy is the second here.
fol. 48°.® Ruba‘is, beginning—
sai Pl by il pys pdle

Agrecing with the sixth Rubi‘i of the preceding copy.

-
a®
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Written in a clear and elegant Nastaliq, within gold and coloured
borders. The various coloured margins are ornamented with floral
designs and forest scenes. A small but fairly illuminated heading at
the beginning.

Dated a.H. 915. e

Scribe -3 ¢19)~5.Q”

No. 175.
foll. 47; lines 11; size 7% X 4%; 6 X 3]. °

The same.

Another copy of Shahi’s diwan.

Beginning as usual.

fol. 45°. Qit‘as, beginning as in Rieu Supplt., No. 284, and Ethé,
Budl. Lib. Cat., No. 875 :—

PN (Bl dat e (2S5
S ol ol Slail (5 &S .

This initial Qit‘ab is followed by two Gazals rhyming in the letter
s, after which runs the Qit‘ah:—

fol. 46*. Ruba’is, beginning as in No. 172 above. Written in a
clear Nasta‘lig within gold-ruled borders, with a decorated but faded
heading at the beginning. .

A seal of the Emperor Jahangir, dated a.n. 1036, Which indicates
the date of transcription of this copy, is fixed at the end.
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No. 176.

foll. 8; eentre column lines 25; marginal column lines 44 ;
size 9 X 6; 8 x 4.

The same.

Another copy of Shahi’s diwan containing only Gazals (in alpha-
betical order) up to a portion of the letter (5 only.

Beginning as usual.

Written in ordinary minute Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 177.
foll. 111; lines 15; size 8 X 5; 5} x 2L,

St

MISBAH.

A mystical poem, in the metre and style of Jalil-ud-Din Riami’s
Magnawi, relating to Sific doctrines, illustrated by numerous anecdotes
of prophets, the Ashibs and other holy saints,

By J+ty Rashid.

Beginning—

bl 1y B, waly o
T A RC I

On fol. 4+ the author calls himself simply Rashid.
< KR PRINVEPI5 IRUJY BRYT

The scribe of the Lucknow copy mentioned by Dr. Sprenger, Oude

Cat.) p. 542, calls the author Shaykh Rashid, Jusioy & In the

heading of the British Museum copy, noticed by Dr. Rieu in his Persian
Catalogue, vol. ii., p. 641%, he is called Rashid-ud-Din Mulammad al-

-
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Asfard’ini, ss:.ﬂ)ﬁ..am Juse g Uity and another note on the
fiyleaf of the same copy says that he lies buried in Baharabad, Asfard’in,
by the side of Shaykh Sa‘d-ud-Din Hamawi (d. o.n. 650 = a.0. 1252)
and Shaykh Adari (d. A.H. 866 = A.p. 1461). C. Stewart, p. 71, however,
asserts that he is identical with the celebrated Rashid-ud-Din Watwit,

l:‘)lo} de‘ Jey; but this is evidently wrong, since from the
verse :
rwmd)}.a,ag%)m

qunoted by Dr. Rieu (loe. cit.) it would appear that the poem was com-

posed in a.H. 852 (a.p. 1448), while Rashid-i-Watwait died in A.n. 578 =
A.D. 1182—a difference of nearly three hundred years. The presen®d
copy, an incomplete one, does not bear any note.

In the prologue the poet says that the poem is divided into three
parts :—

&S ot Jol ey o0
S 595 8 53 e 59
The name of the poem oceurs thus on f. 3*:—
s gloae T w3y n g ol
W gleodl eyl

Folios are missing towards the end, and the MS. breaks off in the
middle of a Hikdyat with the following line :—

(read p23y') a5l Jolot 52 SR80

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within red ruled borders.
Apparently 17th century.
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No. 178.

foll. 309 ; lines 19; size 11 X 75; 7 X 5l.
Sl e
3 ™ J‘)A.
KHAWAR NAMAH.

An epic poem in the measure and style of Firdausi’s Shih Nimah,
relating the heroic and warlike deeds of ‘All and his brave companion
Sa‘d Waqqgas and others, in battles fought with Qubad, the King of
{hiwarin, and with other heathen kings, most of whom embraced
Islim.

By Thn-i-Husim,

Beginning—

sy ael GN et

The introduction mentioned in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 512, is not
found in any of our copies.

Shams-ud-Din Muhammad bin Husam-ud-Din, u)‘l"\‘” i Uﬂr
Pl ) Sayradl gl el g duse, better known as

Ibn-i-Husim, was born, according to Daulat Shah, p. 438, in Khdsaf in
the Quhistin of Khurasin, where he is said to have led the life of an
ordinary peasant. Besides being known for his piety and learning le
wag a great theologian of his age, and is said to have received his
spiritual instructions from Sadr-ud-Din Muhammad Rawdsi al-“Akkisi.
He left many Qasidas, most of which are in praise of ‘Ali. The author
of the Suhuf-i-Ibrihim, fol. 24 saw a copy of the lyrical poems of
Tbn-i-Husim comprising about two thousand verses.

The date of the poet’s death is generally fixed in A.H. 875 = A.p. 1470.
See Daulat SHah (ibid.); Majalis-ul-Mu'minin, fol. 596° and Suhuf-i-
Tbrabim, fol. 24*. See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 19, 68 and 432
14j. Ehal, vol. iii,, p. 129, places the poet’s death in a.H. 892 =
A.D. 1486, an'd the author of the Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii., Juz 3, p. 366,
gives Rabi‘ IL. a.m. 893 = a.p. 1437. Notices on the poet’s life will also
be found in Riyad-ush-shu'ara, ful. 18, and Haft Iglim, fol. 235,

o the prologue, the poet, after highly praising Firdausi and his
grand epic poem Shah Nimah, in imitation of which he composed this
work, starts with the story which begins thus on fol. 9*:—

.
1)
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R IS 1 L KENCUR PN
Sb oyS gmm oUL) (U
RIEY ShHT dsme ) &

>
A ade gxap8 Yy
In the epilogue, the poet whose name occurs in the following line,
pla ol 2l 13 050 -
PB &l gy 1y ) sl 033 oS )
Fuys that he composed the poem in A.H. 830 (4.p. 1426), and called it
el Ob}\‘a, Khiwaran Nimah,
& 3958 daid JL‘ e
b WU aeb gl o
POl hpla | ael gt e
P o ke oS polp
and, after comparing the present poem with the Shah Namah, the poet N
proudly says that he has painted the noble and heroic character of
‘Ali, while Firdausi has sung the praises of an ordinary person like ,
Rustum— \ N
< <11
For other copies of the Khiwar Nimah see Sprengédr, Oude Cat.,
p- 432; Rieu, p. 642; Ethé, Budl. Lib. Cat., No. 512; Ethé, India Office
Lib. L'at Nos. 896-899, and G. Fligel, ii., p. 450.
A copy of the translation of this poem in Dakhni verses, made by one
Rustumi for Khadijah Suoltin Shahr Bind, sister of ‘Ald Ullah Qutb
Shah of Goleconda (a.n. 1035-1083 = A.D. 1625-1672), is plesuved in
No. 834 of the India Office Collection.
Spaces for illustrations are left blank throughout.
Written in ordinary clear Nasta‘liq, in four columns, within coloured
[ . s
» -
’
° ?
. ® o
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borders, with a small decorated heading at the beginning. The headings

. are written in red, and the original folivs are mounted on new margins.
Dated Muharram, A.m. €71.
Scribe @l::. o .’5)@ > s._s)iq g sy s.-’)iﬂ!.
No. 179,

foll. 246 ; lines 25; size 123 x 8; 101 x 53.

The same.

Another copy of the Khiwar Niamah beginning as above. The date

of composition in this copy is a.H. 730, el Jady, cvidently a
mistake for 3 Jasd, or 830.

Foll. bb, 13+, 22+, 38, 60, 70° 96° 105% 109% 113= 117% 119%, 125",
183, 1400, 142» 1474, 150°, 162°, 163 170%, 171%, 200%, 205" 224% 226,
227°, 228%, 241* and 242* contain ordinary Indian coloured illustrations.

After fol. 229 nine blank folios (foll. 230°~238%) have lately been
added and the contents thereof are wanting.

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, in four columns, within gold and
coloured borders, with a decorated heading at the beginning.

< Dated the 15th Dilga‘d, A.n. 1044,

No. 180.
Joll. 492 ; lines 27; size 134 x 9; 93 x 6.

. L.""k? u\,b/

A A A
KULLIYAT-I-JAMI.
<
A collection of prose and poetical works of Jami in two separate
volumes,
< Py . '. [
. [
<L [ )
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Nir-ud-Din ‘Abd-ur-Rahmin Jimi bin Nizim-ud-Din Ahmad bin
Shams-ud-Din Muhammad al-Dashti al-Isfahani, .o o_!,dJ‘ Brs \333)..

o L{ﬂ«ol” the last great classmal poet of Persia, was born in Kha,rurd
near Jam, on the 23rd of Sha‘bin, A.H. 817 = 7th November, s.n. 1414,
during the reign of Mirza Shah Rukh (a.H. 807-850 = a.n. 1404+-1446).
Jami is said to have been descended from Imam Muhammad bin Hasan
ash-Shaybini (d. a.H. 189 = A.p. 804), the distinguished pupil of the
celebrated Imam Abé Hanifah Nu‘man bin Sabit-al-Kifi (d. a.H. 150
= A.D.767). Hereceived his spiritual instructions from Khwijah ‘Ubayd
Ullah Ahrari (d. A.H. 895 = A.n. 1489), as well as from Shaykh Sa‘d-
ud-Din Kishgari (d. a.H. §60 = 4.D. 1455), a Khalifah of the Naqshbandi
Sect whom the poet succeeded as Khalifah. He was at first in the Court
of Sultain Abd Sa‘id, who entertained great regard for him; and after
the assassination of this monarch in A.H 873 = A.p. 1468 he became a
constant companion and a great favourite of Sultdn Husayn Baygari
(a.H. 873-912 = A.p. 1468-1506), who was a distinguished scholar and a
great pition of men of letters. Jami died in Herat on the 18th of
Muharram, A.H. 893 = 9th November, A.n. 1492,

It is said that Sultin Husayn Bayqara personally attended the
poet’s grand funeral procession, while his distinguished Wazir, the
celebrated Nizdm-ud-Din *Ali 8hir, poetically called Nawd'i (d. a.u. 906
= A.D. 1500), was one of the numecrous noble personages who had the
honour of carrying the sacred bier.

The life of Jimi has been copiously dealt with by Oriental and
European authors, and I refer to the following :—

Majalis-ul-*Ushshaq, fol. 161*; Tuhfa-i-Sami, fol. 85°; Daulat Shah,
p. 483; Taqi Auhadi, fol. 184%; Haft Iglim, fol. 205%; Mir’at-ul-Khayal,
p. 102; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 50°; Khuligat-ul-Afkar, fol. 88*; Riyid-ush-
Shu‘ara, fol. 79*; Makhzan-ul-Gard’ib, fol. 144; Atash Kadah, p. 104;
Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 94*; Naghtar-i--Ishq, fol. 373 ; Miftaih-ut-Tawarikh,
p- 200; Majma‘-ul-Fngahi, vol. ii., p. 11; ete. See also for the poet’s
life and his works, Rosenzweig, Biographische Notizen iiber Mewlana
Abdmrrahman Dschami, ete., 1840; De Sacy in Notices et Extraits,
vol. xii., p. 287 ; Jourdain, Biogr. Universelle, vol. xi., p. 431; Journal
Asiatique, vol. vi., p. 257 and 5™ série, vol. xvil, p. 301; W. Nassu
Lees, Calcutta, 1859 ; S. Robinson, Persian Puetry for English Readers,
1883, p. 511; L. I‘xtzn‘erald Notice of Jami's life, in his tlanslatxon of
Salimin and Absil, London, 1879 ; Ouseley, Biogr. Notic®s, pp. 1381-
138; Rosen, Persian MSS., pp- 215-261; Rieu, i, p. 17, and ii,,

Pp. 643-650; W. Pertsch, p. 102, and Berlin Cat., pp. 867-883; Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cut., Nos. 894-976; Ethe Tnd. Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1500~
1389 ; ¥prenger, Oude Cat., pp. 477-451; G. Fligel, i., pp. 554-575;
Cat. des M35, et Xylographes, p. 369; J. Auwer, pp. 30-33; Cat. Arab.

VOL. II. b
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and Pers. M3S. in the Ind. Office Lib. by E. D. Ross and E. G. Browne,
Pp. 33—44, ete.

Vor. 1.
Contents :—

This volume begins with the Haft Aurang, =SXiysl >, or the

Seven Masnawis of Jami, with the prose preface quoted fully in Rusen,
PP 216-218.
Beginning of the preface on fol. 3°>—

¢ In this preface, Jimi, after giving reasons for entitling these seven

poems the Haft Aurang, enumerates them, with the respective metre of
each, in the order maintained in this copy.

Each of the seven poewms has a separate name, and they are in the

following order :—
L
2N Ado
SILSILAT-UD-DAHAB,
or,
“THE GOLDEN CHAIN.’

A religious Magnawi, composed in A.H. 890 = a.n. 1485 and dedicated
to Snltan IInsayn. It is in the metre of the Hadigah of San&d’i, the Haft
Paykar of Nizami and the Jam-i-Jam of Auhadi.

The metre of the poem, as given in the above preface, is—

It is divided into three books or daftars. Beginning of the first
daftar, fol. 3*—
rA)S X s susdt
Beginning of the second daftar, fol. 41°—
2, s‘ &LNJ- )! Lj':)g &,S‘ P 3
o5 B3 s yiye )
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In the epilogue of this daftar, fol. 572, the poet gives the date of its
composition, viz. a.8. 8§90, in the fullowing line :—

ety ol olay mdem y9n
KVSRSIUL W] [PUCNS PIF-1 N

Beginning of the third daftar on fol. 57° with a wrong hea_ding,
(14 r)d O‘)g‘,d 7}___
JJQ" W‘)K & s\)}" VN
AL B
The contents of the Silsilat-ud-Dahab are mentioned in the Jahr-
biicher, vol. 66, Anzeigeblatt, pp. 20-26. See Sprenger, Oude Cat.,'
p- 449, No. 1; Rieu, pp. 644, No. 1, 646 and 647; Rieu Supplt., No.
289, 1; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 1; No. 895, 17; No. 896, 1;
No. 897, 1; No. 898, 1; No. 899, 1; No.902,1; and Nos. 926-932; Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 9; No. 1317, 1; No. 1318, 1; and Nos.
1319-1327; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 876, 1, and Nos. 878-882;

Rosen, pp. 218-220; G. Fligel, i, pp. 565, No. 1 and 569; J. Aumer,
p- 30.

II1.
St 5 Sledes
SALAMAN-U-ABSAL.

An allegorical Magnawi dedicated to Ya‘qéib Beg bin Hasan Beg of
the White Sheep or the Ag-Quyinli Dynasty, who reigoned from
A.H. 883-896 = A.D. 1478-1490, to whom the poet refers thus:—

A i’&" 8})} LP)LQ L!

- The poem is in the metre of the Mantig-ut-Tayr of Farid-ud-Din
‘Attar and the Magnawi of Jalil-ud-Din Rimi, viz.:— ]

Seb Jlol Jlobs
Beginning—
S b § bl ol

The poem ends with the praise of the same Shah Ya‘qib Beg.
b2
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The Salimin-u-Absal has heen edited by F. Falconer, London, 1850 ;
translated by the same, London, 1856 ; another translation in English
by E. Fitzgerald, London, 1879 ; comp. also Garcin de Tassy in Journal
Asiat., 1850, ii., p. 539 ; see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 449, No. 2; Rieu,
pp- 645, No. 6, 646 and 647 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 5: No. 893,
18; No. 896, 2; No. 897, 2; No. 898, 2; No. 899, 2; No. 901, 4 and
No. 902, 3; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 10; No. 1317, 2;
No. 1318, 2 and Nos. 1319-1329; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 876, 6;
Rosen, p. 220; G. Fliigel, i., p. 565, etc.

III.
fol. 80",

S sy
TUHFAT-UL-AHRAR.

A religious Masnawi in the metre of the Makhzan-ul-Asrir of
Nizimi and the Matla‘ul-Anwar of Khusrau.

Job Jezie Jarie

The poem is introduced by a short prose preface which begins
thus :—

S ol 5 AUyl i cople I sl Jan gl ol

Beginning of the poem :—
pS b e e v

The prologue is mostly devoted to the praise of the prophet. On
fol. 84* the poet eulogises Shaykh Bahi-ud-Din Muliammad al-Bukhari,
the founder of the Nagshbandiyah order (d. A.n. 791 = 4.p. 1388) and
Khwajah Nasir-ud-Din ‘Ubayd Ullih Ahrari, better known as Khwajah
Abrir (d. A.H. 895 = A.p. 1489), the then living chief of the said order,
after whom probably the poem is entitled.

The poem was composed in A.H. 886 (a.n. 1481), and is divided into
twelve Magpilas.

The Tuhfat-ul-Ahrir has been edited by F. Falconer, London, 1848 ;
Extracts in German Translation are found in Tholuck’s “ Bliithensamm-
lung,” p. 297; printed in Lucknow, 1869; see Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p. 449, No. 3; Rieu, pp. 645, No. 7 and 646-648; Eth¢, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 894, 6; No. 895, 19; No. 896, 3; No. 897, 3; No. 898, 3: No. 899,
3; No. 900,1; No. 901, 3; and Nos. 933-939 ; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,

ct € .
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No. 1300, 4; No. 1317, 3; No. 1318, 3; Nos. 1319-1327 ; and Nos. 1330~
1337 ; Rieu Supplt., No. 289, 3; Rosen, Persian MSS,, pp. 221, 259 and
260 ; W. Pertsch, p. 74, No. 44; and Berlin Cat., No. 876, 5; No. 877,
1; and Nos. 883-884; G. Fligel, i., pp. 563, No. 3 and 566, No. 1; Cat.
des MSS. et Xylographes, pp. 374 and 375; J. Aumer, p. 31, etc.

This part of the MS. is dated a.o. 1017.

1V.
fol. 98v,

SUBHAT-UL-ABRAR.
Another religious poem in the metre of the Nuh Sipihr of Khusrau.

and dedicated to Sultin Husayn.
The poem begins with a short prose preface which is introduced by -
a Ruba‘i, beginning —

A st oyt o A &l
Beginning of the poem—

ot Jyzadl pom )

The Subhat-ul-Abrir has been printed in Calcutta, 1811 and 1848, and
lithographed in 1818. For other copies see Sprenger,-Oude Cat., p. 450,
No. 4; Rieu, pp. 644, No. 2 and 646-648; Rieu Supplt., No. 289, 4; Ethé,
Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 7; No. 895, 20; No. 896, 4; No. 897, 4;
No. 898, 4; No. 899, 4; No. 900, 2; No. 901, 2 and Nos. 940-946;
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 5; No. 1317, 4; No. 1318, 4 and
Nos. 1338-1341; W. Pertsch, p. 104, No. 79 and Berlin, No. 876, 3;
No. 877 and Nos. 885-887; G. Fliigel, i., pp. 564, 4; 565, 2 and 568;

Rosen, p. 222, and J. Aumer, p. 31, ete. .
Y.
ful. 127°, ®

vUSUF-U-ZALIKHA.

The most popular romantic poem of Jami, in the metre of the
EKhusrau-u-Shirin of Nizimli,
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Sprs Juslie oo lae
dedicated to Sultin Ilusayn.
Beginning of the poem-—

LSy el ages )
e Sple aoyy Sl S

In the prologue Jami, after eulogising the then living Shaykh
Khwajah Ahrar and the reigning king, Sultin IIusayn, says that his
true romance of Yasuf and Zalikha is based on the authority of the
Quran. It was composed, as stated in the epilogue, in A.H. 888

( (A.p. 1483).

do a3 yue ap 5 Jbe ap

The poem has been printed with a German Translation at Vienna
by Rosenzweig, 1824; English Translations by Ralph T. H. Griffith,
London, 1881, and by A. Rogers, London, 1892, Printed in Calcutta,
1809, A.H. 1244 and 1265; lithographed in Calcutta, 1818; Bombay,
1829 and 1860 ; Lucknow, A.H. 1262 and A.p. 1879 ; in Persia, a.H. 1279 ;
in Tabriz, a.H. 1284, etc. For other copies see Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p- 450, No. 5; Rieu, pp. 645, No. 3; 646, 648 and 649; Rieu Supplt.,
No. 289, 5; No. 290, 5; and No. 291; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No.
894, 8; No. 895, 21; No. 896, 5: No. 897, 5; No. 898, 5; No. 899, 7;
No. 900, 5; No. 901, 1; No. 902, 2 and Nos. 903-923; Ethé, Ind.
Oftice Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 6; No. 1317, 5; Nos. 1318, 5 and Nos. 1342—
1855 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 876, 4 and Nos. 888-893; G. Fliigel,
i, pp. 565, 5; 566, 3 and 568 ; Browne, Camb. Univ. Lib. Cat., pp. 555~
558 ; J. Aumer, pp. 31 and 32, ete.

A Pushti translation of the Ydasuf Zalikhi is noticed in Ind. Office
Lib. Cat., No. 1356.

VI
fol. 166,
] 153 2 —ad ,.5\-3
LAYLA-U-MAJNUN.

Anothef romantic Magnawi poem on the loves of Layla and Majnan
in the metre of the Layli-u-Majnin of Nizami and the Tuhfat-ul-

‘Iriqayn of Khiqdni
Iy Jelie Jpete
Beginning of the peom-—
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Sy yus U Sl (o

olhategd JO 5 5 pine

In the epilogue the poet leaves some valuable religious instructions
for his son, who was then, as he says, seven or eight years old.

In the conclusion he states that he composed this poem in s.H. 889
(4.p. 1484) within a period of four months, and that it comprises three
thousand eight hundred and sixty distichs.

dw&h@‘guﬁ
ERICER JARICL I IR VTR 351

T I B B

S APINWLER BB e e

Comp. Rieu, p. 644, 4, where the number of distichs is said to be
three thousand seven hundred and sixty.

The poem has been translated into French by Chézy, Paris, 1805;
into German by Hartmann, Leipzig, 1807. For other copies of the
poem see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 450, No. 6; Rieu, pp. 645, No. 4 and
€46; Rieu Supplt., No. 289, 6; No. 290, 6; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 894, 10; No. 8§95, 22; No. 896, 6; No. 897, 6; No. 898, 6; No. 899,
5; No. 900, 4 and No. 924; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 7;
No. 1317, 6, and No. 1318, 6; G. Fligel, i, pp. 565, 6 and 567, 4;
Rosen, p. 223; J. Aumer, p. 32, ete.

VII.
fol. 203°. i
(SRaCol dell 9y

KHIRAD NAMA-I-ISKANDARI.
or, .

“THE WISDOM-BOOK OF ALEXANDER.”

An ethical Masnawi in the metre of the Shah N.mah. of Firdausi,
the Buastan of Sa‘di and the Firiq Namah of Salman

Jsms sy e

dedicated to Sultin Husayn, whom the poet eulogises on fol. 205,
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Beginning—

ol M S )

See Sprenger, Oude Cat.. p. 451, 7; Rieu, pp. 645, No. 5 and 646;
Rieu Supplt., No. 289, 7; No. 260, 7, etc.; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 894, 13; No. 895, 23; No. 896, 7; No. 897, 7; No. 898, 7; No. 899,
7; No. 900, 3 and No. 900, 25; Ethé, Ind, Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 8;
No. 1317, 7; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., No. 894; Rosen, p.224; G.Fliigel,
i, pp. 565, 7 and 567, 5; J. Aumer, p. 31, etc.

VIIL

[ ful. 2260,
Jab ol
DIWAN-I-AWWAL.

That is, the first diwan. Tt is divided into two parts.
Part I.—Beginning with a prose preface :—

VSR VR TIPY] J
PR ol po gl wn

oot phyrte pled 53 HNE pee Sby & (5B Y
i Ko 18

In this preface Jami, after discussing at length the beauties of
puetry and supporting his statement from the verses of the Qur'an and
the sayings of the prophet, and citing as his evidence the names of *Ali,
who is himself the author of a diwin, and other holy personages
who admired poetry, says that he was then getting on to his
seventieth year, and that from his youth he had had a bent of mind
towards poetry, which, he says, had been cultivated and improved by
his constant association with the scholars and the learned men of his
time. Furthew on he states that though his poems were alphabetically
arranged, he thought it prudent to put them into a more perfect order,

which he did in a.u. 884 (a.p. 1479), as will appear from the following
versified chrénogram :—

B A R
NS ol Goe (2

The word «3dwe with a dot on the first lotter is equal to 884,
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The poet also gives here the twofuld reasons for his assuming the

poetical name of Jami:—
NUUINOS 9% | RIS

)L:..a‘ Su\é_)s,\)d r).';ﬁ!

The preface is followed by Qasidas, beginning :—
Soe 1y aelen an3 Slde 38 e 13
dal fade (o) 9 b 3 oo )
This part of the diwin contains Qasidas in praise of God, the prophet,
‘Ali and Sultin Ab@ Sa’id and others; Qasidas on moral and religious
subjects in imitation of Khiqini and Khusrau; Margiyas or elegies on
the death of Sa‘d-ud-Din Kashgari (d. a.H. 860 = 4.p. 1435) and others;
Masnawis addressed to Sultin Abd Sa'id and others. The contents of
this part are fully enumerated in Rosen, p. 233, exactly agreeing
with the present copy.
Part II.—fol. 244%. The second part of the First diwin, begin-

" =) ) A a
S prde (sl pliol

Contents :— .
foll, 244>-245% Poems in praise of God, the prophet, ‘Ali and others.
ful. 245*. Beginning of the first alphabetical Gtazal :—

fasle )6 o2 Slla ly oo by
fod 1y poodie sla Hlym loly
fol. 320b.  (uslahfe, Muqatta‘at, beginning as in Rosen, p. 238— .
S g Bl G geiae S0
2ol (o8 s e
fol. 322, «.sloly, Rubitis, alphabetically arranged as in Rosen
(ibid.), beginning :—
L3 W pe ¥ chlans
Ll W aad) s wuls
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This portion ends as in Rosen (ibid ) with several Mu‘ammas in the
names of Kamil, Zayn-ud-Din, Mir ‘Ali and Adham.

The First diwan of Jami is also styled <slwed) &ils, or, “The
Beginning of Youth.”

For other copies see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 448, No. 1; Rien,
p- 643; Ethé, Bodl. Cat., No. 894, 22; No. 895, 24; No. 896, 9 and
Nos. 947-954; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 1 and Nos. 1301,
1304, ete.; W. Pertsch, pp. 102 and 103, and Berlin Cat., Nos. 867-870;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, No. 422; A. F. Mehien, p. 41; J. C.
Tornberg, p. 106; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat. ii., p. 120; Krafft, p. 68;
G. Fligel, i., pp. 570 and 571; J. Aumer, p. 30, etc.

Prirnted in Constantinople, A.1. 1284.

X
fol. 326°.
S ol
DIWAN-I-SANL :
The Second diwin, otherwise styled Jisd] dawsls, ¢ The Middle of

the Chain.” This is also divided into two parts.
Part I.—Beginning with the prose preface as in Rosen, p. 239 :—

I I U IRV o
AT15155 5k seee 038 lae) waden & Ui

The date of its composition, A.5. 894 (a.p. 1488),1s found bLere in this
preface in the following line :—

o 8yl gl el 3l o

The wdrds &uad > are equal to 894, The wrong dates, viz.

AH. 884 (given in Sprenger, Oude Cat. and Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.),
A.H. 885 (in Dorn, p. 372) and a.1. 839 (in Krafft), have confused many.
For the discussion of these dates see Rosen, p. 256.

This part contains only Qasidas, the first being in praise of God and
beginning as in Rogen, p. 240 :— ’
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b dor oW (ol a5 qxs S

On fol. 327* Jami gives an account of his life in the Qasidah,
under the heading Jl:; T Jb C..;)i, from the time of his birth in
AH. 817 (A.p. 1414) up to the time of the composition of this diwin,
noticing therein his literary pursuits and boasting of his poetical
compositions and of their general approval.

Most of the Qasidas are addressed to Sultin Husayn, with whose
praise this part ends.

Part II.—fol. 332*. The second part of the Second diwin, begin-
ning :— Y

saly &) alll Ll

After three unalphabetical Gazals begin the Gazals in the usual
alphabetical order :—-

_CT‘leraﬁg})Jdo‘)JMs@ggd

See Rosen, p. 241.
fol. 367%  csloas | agreeing with the e in Rosen (ibid.),
beginning :—

(82.(}) EJ_‘-)LQ) &5‘ PV IS U I
This is followed by cwalehidl Mugattiat, beginning as in Rosen
(ibid.) :— ’
g‘-é_{\))a 3 J9 ST 1 i ool
fol. 368*. Ruba‘is, beginning as in Rosen :—

{.g),g.ss,obj)cm..ié)bu .
S

This diwin ends, like Rosen, p. 245, with the Mu‘a’nmﬁs in the
pames of the persons mentioned there,

For other copies see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 448, No. 2; Ethé, Bodl
Lib. Cat., No. 894, 36; No. 896, 11; and No. 955 ; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
Cat., No. 1300, 2; and Nos. 1314 and 1315; Cat. des MSS. et Xylo-
graphes, No. 422, etc.
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x.
wdb Slpa
DIWAN-I-SALIS.

fol. 371

The Third diwan, otherwise styled Zyecdl &ils, “The Conclusion
of Life,” with a short prose preface beginning : —
e SURIPCN PV QP
PARCLES PPN N Ut

§ The date of composition, o.H. 896 (a.D. 1490, 141), is found here in
the fourth line of the preface :—

s s 58 Bl g eB8 Sk s Bl i el el

The preface is followed by some poems in praise of God and the
prophet; moral poems, some being in imitation of Anwari; and
Marsiyas on the death of Khwajah Ahrir, whose date of death, viz.
A.H. 895, is expressed thus on fol. 375* :—

doits o 33 2 9 g 9 Sy
Joye duml oy de CL.e Sy &
fol. 375" Beginning of the usual alphabetical Gazals :—
bamo b 51 3o sl ol y
b 18 3 po 05 ey
fol. 396%,  wws\abaie, Mugqatta‘at, beginning here :—
o ot @O ) ol (o le g )0
ggsg&)‘scé)daSouToTw;
Pl b oy et alys o Sy
S v oS o (53 65wy BN e
s ) e & S8 138 5 o0
S Bl g0 S B I WIS
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This is really the second Qit‘ah. The first Qit‘ah, misplaced here
by the scribe as the last of the Gazals, runs thus :—

DI bela bl gaesd 9
G sleaytn & oS pln & S S

fol. 397°. Ruba‘is, beginning :—

XN WJJMJ)‘QW
AN gl 5 @aiS 39 5 N

This diwin ends on fol. 399* with the Magnawi and the two
Mu‘ammas as in Rosen, p. 251.

The arrangement of the contents in this copy is identical with that
in Rosen, pp. 245-252,

For other copies of the third diwin see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 448,
3; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 870, No. 873; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 897, 37 and No. 896, 12; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1300, 3
and No. 1316; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, No. 422; Mélanges
Asiatiques, vi., p. 104. Select poems of the three diwins have been
translated into German by Rosenzweig, Biogr. Notizen, etc., nebst
Proben aus seinen Diwanen (Persisch und Deutsch), Vicnna, 1840;
Riickert, in Zeitschrift der D. M. G, ii., p. 26, iv., p. 44, v., p. 308, vi.,
p. 491, xxiv., p. 563, xxv., p. 95, xxvi,, p. 461, and xxix., p. 191;
Wickerhauser, Leipzig, 1855, and Vienna, 1858; Schlechta-Wessehrd
(vide Zenker, ii., p. 496). .

XL

MU‘AMMA-I-KABIR.

fol. 309~

Also called Jj;” &:)a , Hilyat-ul-Ilulal (see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.

Cat., No. 1378). This is ;:he largest of all the treatiseseon riddles by
Jami.
Beginning :—

Shar o JUS b wregs Gl Yl mles®sl o
?‘—"' TR

From the introduction we learn that Jimi made this extract from

el Mo and k) Voo smae (see Taj. Khal, vol.iii., p. 108,
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and Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1345), the two famous works on riddles
and enigmas by Sharaf-ud-Din °Ali al-Yazdi (d. a.n. 858 = A.p. 1454)

the author of the well-known history called aeli ).6.1'9, Zafar Nimah,

noticed in Rieu, i., p. 173; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 153, etec.

For other copies of this treatise see IIij. Khal., vul. v., p. 638;
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. (‘at., No. 894, 32; No. 895, 28; and No. 896, 13; Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 14 and No. 1378 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin
Cat., p. 81, No. 2, and p. 131, No. 1; J. Aumer, p. 44, Nos. 134 and 135;
Cat. des MS3. et Xylographes, p. 372, No. 19, and G. Fligel, iii.,
p- 542, No. 3.

XIT.
P] fol. 414°.

MU‘AMMA-I-MUTAWASSIT.

Another treatise on riddles.
Beginning :—
VESTE) JLVERS RPN R WY

In this treatise Jami gives the definition of L:u, and divides it

into several classes, explaining and illustrating them by examples.

This is the same treatise as mentioned in G. Fliigel, iii., p. 543,
No. 4; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 31; No. 895, 29, and No. 896, 14;
J. Aumer, p. 44, No. 135, ii., etec.

XIIT.
fol. 421°,

)3.Lo S \:.M
MU‘AMMA-I-SAGIR.

A third treatise on riddles, smaller than the preceding two.

Beginnil.lg —
Y S P 86
This is also called J)@J‘ dJ= e (see Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
Cat., No. 1379), that is, an extract from the Wal| &Jo (sce-above).
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This is also mentioned in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 30;
Nos. 895, 30, and 896, 15; G. Fliigel, iii.,, p. 543, No. 5; J. Aumer,
p- 44, No. 135 iii.

XIV.
fol, 4270,

MU‘AMMA-I-ASGAR.

A versified treatise on riddles., This is the last and the smallest of
all the treatises of Jami on the subject.
Beginning :—

rKssxsuuﬁ,@S;mj)% N
RURE| By WS INRY

According to the following chronogram in the end it was composed
in A.H. 890 (A.D. 1485) :—

eSS 2 3 pla

ol ells Ay sl e
i sla del (gedd (b e
b A oS S aald

The word &, is equal to 890.

The same treatise is found in Rieu II., p. 876*; Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., No. 804, 29; No. 895, 31, and No. 896, 16.

_ XV.
fol. 428",
2= by
RISALA-I-ARUD. ’

A treatise on prosody and metre.
Beginning :— g

Sh) pbs mpe e Sm & ol sl el el

I

The various metres used in poetry are explained and illustrated.



-
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See Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 33; No. 895, 33; No. 896, 17, and
No. 969; Ethé, India Office Lib. (‘at., No. 1380; V. Pertsch, Berlin
Cat., p. 186, No. 4; G. Fliigel, iii., p. 513, No. 6.

XVIL
fol. 4350,

RISALA-I-QAFIYAH.

A treatise on the rhyme of Persian poetry.
Beginning :—

e O L PP S B Y 5 TN RN SUS | RS

See G. TFligel, iii., p. 543, No. 7; Rien, ii,, p. 526°; J. Aumer,
p- 121, No. 315, 3; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 28 ; No. 895, 32, and
No. 896, 18. See also Haj. Khal., vol. iii,, p. 425. It has been edited

and translated into English by H. Blochmann, in his “ Prosody of the
Persians,” 1872, pp. 75-86.

XVIL

ol
BAHARISTAN.

fol. 437~

A collection of moral anecdotes and bare notices on the lives of
some distinguished holy men and poets in prose and verse. Another

title given to this work is )\);AH &I s )l,.,_"xm &9y Raudat-
ul-Akhyar-u-Tuhfat-ul-Abrar,

Begmnm.g —

SN LIRCA Rl ooy
. oyt N s (g9 S &

In the preface it is stated that while Jami was giving lectures to
his son Diya-ud-Din Yisuf on Sa‘di’s valuable Gulistin, he was tempted
to produce a similar work in imitation of it. Although Jami fairly admits
that in his present production he can never cope with the celebrated
Sa‘di, yet he does not lose the opportunity of pleading the superiority of
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his patron Sultin Husayn (to whom he dedicated this work) over
Sa‘d bin Zingi, to whom Sa‘di dedicated his Gulistan.

Tt g O (e 4 8 el
el Ky g S oy

@l oSl ol e syl
e Ky g dees wyles &

This work, like the Gulistin of Sa‘di, is divided into eight chapters
called Raudas, and was completed in A.m. 892 = A.p. 1487, as will
appear from the following concluding line :—

R LR S N RO
szl}ag;))g i 5] oyl St

For other copies see Rieu, ii., p. 755; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894,
27; No. 895, 27, No. 896, 19, and Nos. 962-964; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
Cat., Nos. 1383-1386; Browne’s Camb. Univ. Lib. Cat., pp. 358-359;
Rosen, Persian MSS., pp. 260-261 and 293; J. Aumer, p. 52; W.
Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 882, 883 and 885; G. Fligel, i., p. 574 and
iii, p. 542. Parts of the Babaristin have been published in the
“ Wiener Anthologie,” in Wilken’s  Chrestomathie,” p. 172, and in
Spiegel’s “ Chrestomathia Persica,” Leipzig, 1846, pp. 1-23. An
English translation of the text was published by the Kama Shastra
Society, Benares, 1887 ; an English version of the sixth Raudah under
the title “Persian Wit and Humour,” by C. E. Wilson (see Triibner’s
Record, Nos. 187-190). For extracts in German translation, see
Tholuck’s * Bluthensammlung,” p. 301. The full text, with a German
translation, by Schlechta-Weisshrd, appeared in Vienna, 1846. Printed
editions of the text: Lucknow (without date); Constantinople (with a
Turkish commentary of Shikir Efendi), A.H. 1252 and a.m. 1295. A
Turkish commentary on the Babaristin by the famous Sham‘i (who is
the commentator of several well-known Persian poems, such as the
Mantig-ut-Tayr and Pand Namah of ‘Attir, the Magnawi of Jaladl-ud-
Din Rami, the Makhzan-ul-Asrar of Nizimj, the Bastan of Sa‘di, the
Diwan of Hafiz, ete., and who died after 4.1 1000 = A.p. 1591)gdedicated
to Muhammad Pasha, the Wazir of Sultan Murdd bin Salim (a.H. 982-
1003 = A.p. 1574-1594) is noticed in Rieu, ii, p. 755, and Turkish
Cat., p. 883; J. Aumer, p. 52; G. Fligel, i, p. 574; W. Pertsch,
p- 107, and Berlin Cat., p. 883; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat., i., p. 357;
Browne’s Camb. Univ. Lib. Cat., p. 359.

VOL. I E
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XVIII.
fol. 4600,

RISALA-I-MUNSHAAT.

Jawi’s letters and specimens of refined prose writings, otherwise
styled gsahx Asdl Ingha-i-Jami, gS,-\a mbj) Ruqa‘at-i-Jimi,
and Pls gl 1o Diwin-ur-Rasa'il

Beginning :—
Tone Jo Iyl Gl ) codier 5 W Ciilao Ll 31 o
JEIREREY)

See Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 35; No. 895, 35; No. 896, 20;
and No. 965; Eth¢, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1387-1389; G. Fligel, i.,
pp. 264 and 265, and iii., p. 542; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 371,
No. 7.

The letters of Jami have been edited in the * Selections for the Use
of the Students of the Persian Class,” vol. vi. Calcutta, 1811.

XIX.
fol. 484
Sy dly

RISALA-I-MUSIOQI.

A treatise on the science of music and its scales.
Beginning :—

colelie SB18 et o uiplia olpw colian w51 e
' o) a8 S

In the preface Jimi says that in his youth he took a fancy for
music, anCl occasionally practised it by intonation. Subsequently he
made up his mind to leave a treatise on the subject, and hence the
present composition.

See Ethé, Bodl. Lib. (at., No. 894, 34; No. 895, 34; and No. 896, 21 ;
G. Fligel, iii.,, p. 543, No. 9, ete.

Written in a clear minute Nastadliq in four columns, within gold
and coloured borders, with a sumptuously adorned double-page ‘unwan
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in blue and gold. Foll. 1* and 2* contain two profusely embellished
stars, with two smaller stars, containing the name of the Silsilat-ud-
Dahab in the centre, and ten gilt circles round the middle of each of
the smaller stars containing the names of the twenty books in this
volume (the three daftars of the Silsilat-ud-Dahab are counted here as
separate works). The headings and the frontispieces at the beginning
of each of the works are beautifully illuminated.

A seal of the Amir-ul-Umara (Géazi-ud-Dia ‘Imad-ul-Mulk Firtz Jang
Baha lur, dated a.u. 1151 is stamped on fol. 1~

No. 181.

foll. 358 ; lines and size same as in the preceding copy.

Yor. IL

This volume, containing the collection of Jimi’s prose works only, is

introduced by some preliminary lines beginning (on fol. 2°) as in Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357 :—

asls olrd &S o pa e coladd dns] ol & (ghua
_C)—TJ)LA Dy ') e
Contents :—
L
fol. 8",
) Eeils yon

TAFS{R-I-FATIHAT-UL-KITAB.
An Arabic commentary on the &g’ L& 99~ OT the first $iirah of the

Qur’an,
Beginning with an Arabic preface :—

J— °

The Commentary itself begins on fol. 62
The text of the Qur'dn is written in red.

For other copies see G. Fliigel, iii., p. 375, No. 8 ; Ethé, India Office
Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 1, etc.

o

E
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II.

CHIHIL HADIS.

fol. 10,

Torty sayings of the Proplet paraphrased in Persian verses.
Beginning : —

ool pldes 5 g8 pdlee Gsh & cude Y e
: T ot
This treatise was composed in a.H. 886 = A.p. 1481. See Riey, i,
p- 17, and ii., p. 828, No. 1; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 20; No. 895,
14; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 2.
1I1.

fol. 11°,

MANASIK-I-HAJJ.

A treatise on the rites of the pilgrimage.
DBeginning with a short preface :—

BT el el 2a Jam (50l sl

Jami wrote this work, as he says in the preface as well as at the
end, during his short stay at Bagdad on his way to pilgrimage at
Mecca and Madinah in a.u. 877 = A.p. 1473. The author has noted
down all the rites and principles of the pilgrimage, mentioning therein
the difference of opinions and views of the four celebrated Imams, viz.,
Abi Hanifah, Shafi4, Milik and Hanbal, in performing the rites of this
sacred cereony. The work is divided into seven Fasls, or sections, of
which the sixth is the largest. The last one is in Arabie.

In the following lines at the end Jami more precisely gives the date
of its comfosition, viz. Thursday, the 22nd Sha‘ban, A.H. 877 :—

o By baan s 38 ade J6 4. 8\)63\ &
dogd) iy alowy rék..l\ anows alils 3 a3 g
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sS"k'f” RVEN I VN UV 1) I rbg.!i FALL I ‘3‘
N dle dll ats

For other copies see Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Cat., No. 894, 26 ; No 895, 16;

Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 3; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
p- 166, No. 21.

Iv.

Byedl oyt
SHAWAHID-UN-NABUWAT.

fol. 22¢,

The evidence of the prophet’s divine mission, composed in a.n. 885.
Beginning :—

BT oidie y gyt Sy Jsh (o1 ) sl

The work deals with the evidences of the divine missions of
Muhammad manifested before his birth, during the different periods
of his life and after his death, as well as those that were displayed in
his companions, the Imams and others.

The full title of the work, &ya)) ol oy &ytd 8yl lys,

appears here on fol. 23Y, line 2.

It is divided into a aedfis (Introduction), Seven Rukn (Books) and a
&s3le. (Conclusion).

The following headings will give an idea of the contents of the
work :—

fol. 23":
DI ol Gl agil 5 Yy 9 o (gme oy aeote
fol. 24°, N
) B0yl ¥y 5 res & QYo s omlys e Vel S,
fol. 29, ¢
csl s0ss Bl cane B oplye Shagl yly ye o JU S,

fol. 362
w‘ ENLs )-btb &JN U @l )°’ ‘k;j‘ C)L,‘:J )J m—c—;;
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fol. 42°,
ol 5 sl sots ol waliy B woyed 3 a9l Gy mly PEES)
e ly s B8 Gl e J,!l....s sl e 93
S gl dale & SS"'S)J o‘))—(,]o wslss) &
Syl gmesie ) a0l
fol. 59°.
o ISy amlyn Sl y8 mly ds))‘sff\’
jelS gl dale & oS 58 T es8s colsy)
Sgt dtbl gueS

fol. 702,
29 5 dnl sl @byl g3l K al gl s el S
Sl sos ol wslby 31 ow BT edlo el Sl
) ol 59 JoT pd el a5 ST

sl @l @iyl ) Kat ooy

fol. 722,
ggguffoTyJMJ@\o)dsng
Pl (g by 3 s whe s ade W Jdo

w‘ f- T8 8
fol. 84",

rUa.Q ;45‘) r‘)s o )‘ & SS‘JA‘J) sLb‘).a pr u.adLv: qu)

< s éme))-‘JéJ, rp‘,..‘} al g‘S-é)
fol. 1012,

fol. 106®,
el wlyte 5o aie

X L4 *
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The date of composition, A.n. 885 = 4.p. 1480, is given in the
following versified chronogram at the end :(—

IS cnsd BT ot w5y o) 50
Je ég)\i Jgs dtaad oS

The word &zl is equal to 883.

For other copies of the Shawahid-un-Nabiwat, see Rieu, i., p. 146;
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 4; No. 895, 1; Nos. 967 and 968 ; Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 6 and No. 1374; W. Pertsch, Berlin
Cat., p. 40, No. 13; p. 90, No. 3, and p. 529; J. Aumer, pp. 101-103;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 370, No. 422, i.; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
Bat., iv., p. 299. .

A Turkish trapslation of this work by Lami‘ is noticed in
G. Flugel, iii., p. 126.

V.
fol. 107~

oY) st
NAFAHAT-UL-UNS.,

The well-known work of Jimi, containing the biographical notices
on the lives of the distinguished Sifis and saints who lived from the
second century of the Muhammadan era down to the author’s own age.

Beginning :—

In the preface Jami says that the source and origin of his present
composition is the Tabagit-us-Sifiyah of Shaykh ‘Abd-ur-Rahman
Mubhammad bin Husayn-us-Sulami-an-Nishipiri (d. anm 412 =
A.p. 1021, see Rieu, Arabic Cat., p 438), which was divided into five
Tabaqah, each consisting of twenty notices. This Tabagit was later
on enlarged by Shaykh-ul-Islam Abda Isma‘l ‘Abd Ullih bin Muhammad
ul-Antiri ul-Harawi, who, according to his own statement, %s mentioned
in this work (see the printed edition, p. 377) was born on the 2nd of
Sha‘bén, A.H. 396 = a.p. 1005, and died, according to Haj. Khal., vol. vi,,
p- 129, and Rieu, Arabic Cat., p. 710, in A.H. 481 = A.». 1088. But as
this last recension did not include the account of the Shaykh-ul-Islim and
omitted the notices of some of his predecessors, his contemporaries and his
followers, Jami took up the task in a.u. 881 = A.p. 1476 at the request
of the celebrated Mir ¢Ali Shir (d. A.H. 906 = A.D. 1500), made consider-
able additions to the contents, and added the accounts of the celebrated
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Sifis omitted by the Shaykh-ul-Islim, thus bringing down the work to
the eighth century of the Hijrah. He further states that, as the work
of the Shaykh-ul-Islim was written in the old language of Herat, Le
wrote this in the modern style of his time.

Jami then proceeds to explain the meanings of several mystic terms
and Sifistic doctrines and principles relating to Sifism, which he quotes
or translates from several well-known authorities, such as the ‘Awarif-
ul Madirif of Shihib-ud-Din Abd Hafas ‘Umar bin ‘Abd Ullih us-
Suhrawardi (d. a.s 632 = a.p. 1234). See Haj. Khal., vol. iv., p. 275;
the Kashf-ul- Mahjab of Shaykh Abul Hasan ‘Ali bin ‘Usman al-Gaznawi
(d. A H. 456 or 464 = A.p. 1063 or 1071); see Rieu, i.,, 343, and also
compare Hij. Khal.,, vol. v., p. 215; the Tafsir-i-Kabir of ‘Imam
Fakhr-ud-Din Muhammad bin ‘Umar ar-Razi (d a.m 606 = a.p. 1209);

‘see Haj. Khal., vol. vi.,, p. 5; the Dald’il-un-Nabiiwat of Imim
Mustagfiri an-Nasafi al-Hanafi (d. .1, 432 = a.p. 1040) ; see Haj. Khal,,
vol. iii., p. 237, ete.

The work is apparently divided into three sections: First, notices
on the lives of the distingnished holy saiuts, beginning with Aba
Hishim ag-Jafi, a contemporary of Sufyin-ug-Sauri who died in
AH. 161 = A.p. 777. Secondly, biographical accounts of the Sifi poets
from Sand’i to Hafiz; and thirdly, notices on female saints, beginning
with Rabi-ah. The notices are in chronological order.

The full title of the work, d;dﬁ’ u_a‘)x’:a o d....i}” enlad,
appears on ful. 108, line 5.

In the concluding line the author says that he completed the work
in A.H 883 = A.D. 1478.

For other copies see Rien, i., p. 349 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894,
3; No. 895, 3, and Nos. 957-961; Ethe, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357,
8, and Nos. 1359-1367 ; De Sacy, Notices et Extraits, xii., pp. 287-436 ;
Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 84; Anzeigeblatt, p. +0; W. Pertsch, Berlin
Cat., p. 40, No. 14; p. 89, No. 2 and p. 558; Fleischer, Dresden Cat.,
p- 408; Haj. Khal, vi.,, p. 367, etc. A Turkish translation of the
work by Mir ‘Ali Shir Nawd’i, is noticed in Ricu, Turkish Cat., p. 27+4;
another Ly Lami‘ has been printed in Constantinople. The Nafahit
has been printed by W. Nassu Lees, Calcutta, 1859.

)

VI
s\
LAMA‘AT.

The usual title coslnald) &a.:';a‘, Ash‘at-ul-Lama‘at, appears on
fol. 247 line 8. :

fol. 246"
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This is a commentary on the Lama‘dt (a treatise on mystic love) of
Fakhr-ud-Din <Iriqi (see No. 89 above).

Beginning : —
B 58 (5 csladd By
() =0 Ol g el oo

‘Iriqi composed the Lama‘it at Quiniyah while attending the
lectures of Shaykh Sadr-ud-Din Qtniyawi (d. A.B. 672 = A.D. 1273) on
the Fusis-ul-Hikam of Muhi-ud-Din Ibn-i-‘Arabi (d. A.H. 638 = A.D.
1240).

In the preface Jami states that like many others he at first did not
believe the Lama‘at of ‘Irdal to be a true Sifi tract, but being requested
by Amir ‘Ali Shir to revise the said work, Jami found it a very learned®
and useful tract on Sifism, and subsequently wrote the present com-
mentary.

The preface is followed by an introduction relating to religious and
divine knowledge.

The commentary on the text begins thus on fol. 250° :—

SW A e ade sl e 59 s el
Elle

The date of composition, A.n. 886 = A.p. 1481, is given in the
following versified chronogram at the end :—

oy 95 axead] Y5 30
aalisl 56 JU Ly

The word &wad! is equal to 886.

The text is marked with red lines throughout.

For other copies, see Rieu, ii., p. 594; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894,
11; No. 895, 5; and No. 966; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 11 ;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 371, No. 8; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
p- 28; Haj, Khal., v., p. 335. .

- VIIL
fol. 280" .

Sw =

d;.)»éWé%—ojc)&

Usually styled as C»\)l A commentary on the ;g s s,
or the “ Wine Qasidah” of Shaykh ‘Umar Ibn-ul-Faril (d. a.u. 632
= A.D, 1234). See H4j. Khal., vol. iv., p. 537.
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Beginning :—

St W
The commentary itself begins on fol, 284%.

It was composed in A.H. 875 = A.D. 1470, as expressed by the words

yio 4% in the concluding line :—
soo s ) gy Yo s e )b

For other copies see Rieu, ii., p. 808, No. 2, and p. 828, No. 4;
&Fithé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 12 and No. 895, 6 ; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.
But. ii., p. 72; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 282, etc.

VIII.
foll. 294>,
Sy d.:.:b Bdhpad =yt

Better known by its proper title 4y r.l:‘d, Nazm-i-Durar, A
commentary on the <3yl ey &30 Zowwas of the same ‘Umar
Ibn-ul-Farid, see Hij. Khal., vol. ii., p. 85.

Beginhing :—
ab Wl wleto & (dighia Y amm )l guo ) al) peyg

BN s ) grlens 5 poloms

The explanation of every verse of the text is elucidated by a Ruba‘i
attached to it, in which the commentator vividly represents the original

idea.

Other copies of the commentary are noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
No. 894, 14; No. 895, 7; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 17;
G. Fligel, i.)p. 461, etc.

¢ IX.
fol. 300
wsleoly &y

SHARH-I-RUBA‘IVAT.

The author’s commentary on some of his own Ruba‘is.
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Beginning :—

Galie Juslly y» dlY Joua
SLS whd ar wdl e 9
The first Ruba‘i commented upon runs thus :—
el oS 5 P Gt Iy &S
sl oS S5 Grst Spmy gipcd
i B oI ST
sl S D WD 5 D (B S el D .

See Rien, ii., pp. 827* and 834*; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 15;
No. 895, 11; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1857, 12 and No. 1377;
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 280, No. 1; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes,
p. 373, No. 28; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 280, No. 1, etc.

X.

aly) dlss
RISALA-I-LAWA'IH.

fol. 3100,

A collection of Sific doctrines with paraphrases in Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

o) Y i) 5 JaK) Lisy sy o) ot ] g
. y 15‘"‘9 ;LJ'

See Rieu, i., p. 44; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 16; No. 895, 12;
and Nos. 971-975; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 15; and
Nos. 1368-1371; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 282, No. 3 and p. 284;
Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 252, No. 256; Rosen Pgrsian MSS.,
P. 292; J. Aumer, p. 21; Haij. Khal, vol. v., p. 344, etec.

X1. o
fol. 317~.
Sy it oyt Dy

A commentary on the first two verses of Jalil-ud-Din Rémi’s
Magnawi, in prose and verses of the same metre as the Magnawi itself.
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Beginning :—
M8 & om by JU e see
ﬁ‘&ﬁ)ﬁt‘)bdss’“’)‘
The commentary on the first line of the Magnawi, viz.: —
oK il iy (3 5 o
begins thus on fol. 817*:—
BT s 0 5 88 ST (3 o
‘aud on the second line, viz. :—

(::n.ddl B0yt ye U gl oS
begins on ful. 318

The commentary ends with a 4&Wle, or epilogue, which opens

thus . — .
o) S NVER, g

See Rieu, ii., p. 863*, No. 13; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 17;
No. 895, 8; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 13; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 43, No. 40 and p. 1052, No. 1; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd.,
Bat. IL, p. 112, etc.

XIL
fol. 319"
Syets yoo) st £y
A commentary on a verse of Amir Khusrau of Dihli, in prose and

verse.
Beginning :—

TW sl A9 5 850y ol wom 1 ren ) el o
The verse commented upon is—
o ol eSe g il Gy
JHbsk wy 50 ), g W3S (B aad
Sce Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 18; No. 895, 9; Eth, Ind.

Ofice Lib. Cat.,, No. 1357, 19; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 166,
No. 8, ete.
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XII1.
fol. 320°.

RISALA-1-SHARH-I-HADIS.

A commentary on the prophet’s answer ,) g doesd L .le < OK
Jab asys Lo s to'the question afle sl o) b5 Ly LK
asked by sslf,éad\ o 09 s, Abd Dar bin ul-<Uqayli.

Beginning :—

3V oKe 5 e 5 3o 5 Y S

See Rieu, ii., p. 862% No. 8; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,, No. 894, 19;

No. 895, 10; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 18, etc.

XIV.
fol. 321°.

A1 I s,
An explanation of the formula “ There is no God but Allah.”
Beginning :—
B e
The commentator explains the formula by giving the meanings of
the three letters &}, rﬁ! », which are common in it.

Tt is also styled aJulgd Al y Risala-i-Tahliliyah,

See Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 20.
This tract is very seldom found in copies of the K I’u]h) it mentioned
in other catalogues.

XV.
fol. 324", o

ey Sk Al
RISALA-I-TARIQ-I-TAWAJJUH.
A tract on the rules of the Stfic devotion to God.

(v ]
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Beginning :—
)T &..QQ)J‘)! ‘5‘ mJ)J drloy o
e bty IS a9
It is styled in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 895, 26 k.},‘).-a PR A!La)
,S3; in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1376 » &3lys 9 s
5SS g__s‘)g‘; and in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 1052, No. 4 §1,b 9
&danin i, See also Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 7; Rieu, ii,,
pp. 863 No. 12, and 8762, No. 6.

The last folio of this tract is missing, and it breaks off suddenly with
Jthe fullowing words : —

XVIL
fol, 325%,

a3y dls
RISALA-I-WAJUDIYAH.

With the full title J);)” aly el Galdsd )0 Sy :JJL.a).
A tract in Arabic giving the proofs of the Absolute.

Beginning :—
5]
C

See Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 804, 24; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1357, 5. .
This portion of the MS. is dated a.u. 970,

~ XVIL
fol. 326
838 gy
‘ ~
SHARH-I-KAFIYAH.

Usually styled as al&l! Jylydd), and better known as Ao 2y

ssalg, An Arabic commentary on the Kafiyah of Ibn-ul-Hajib
(d. A.n. 646 = A.D. 1248),
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Beginning :—

Falaol 5 af Jdo 5 am Jo syhall 5 ady) dudd!

In the preface Jami states that he wrote this commentary for his
son Diyi-ud-Din Yisuf, after whom he styled the work as & Lo .\g‘)_o

The accurate date of its completion, viz., Saturday morning,
11th of Ramadan, A.H. 897, is given in tbe end. This portion of the
Kulliyat contains marginal notes and interlinear glosses in several
places.

Other copies of this commentary are noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., No. 894, 2 and No. 970; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 22;
G. Fliigel, i., p. 167; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p 158, No. 64.

Printed in Calcutta, 1818; Constantinople, 1820; and lithographed
in Lucknow, 1887.

-

XVIIL
fol. 395"

RISALA-I-SARF.

A Persian treatise in prose and verse on Arabic inflexions, and is

therefure also styled as yy2ie o r)k...- < yo.
See Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 21.

Beginning :—

wabis ) dol ol pei Gl oy pumdl e ) A oy
Tl wle e JI ol

Only a few lines are missing from the end.

Written in a clear minute Nasta‘liq.

The decorations in this volume are identically the same as in the
first volume with a similar number of gilt but faded circlgs on fol. 1°
and 2% containing the names of twenty-two works in this volume; but
from the numbers enumerated above it will be seen that four books,

most probably uo)-a..ﬂ J.O"J——sgé\” )...J~——La)h dc:,"a. Ol—@d
and dndgo o Be Safs < dlsy (which the faded stars do not
clearly reveal) are missing from this volume.

Although the two volumes are written in two different hands and

some portivn of the first volume is dated A.H. 1017 and of the second
AH. 970, yet, from the nature of the arrangement of these collections
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in the two volumes and from the identity of the decorations, it is clear
that one volume is a continuation of the other.

No. 182.
foll. 284 ; lines 21 ; size 133 X 9; 91 x 5.

Lii"))\ b

‘ HAFT AURANG.

An excellent copy of the Haft Aurang, or the Seven Masnawis of
Jimi, dated A.H. 908.
Contents :—

fol. 1%, :
RS ) I W W

First daftar on fol. 1¥; second daftar, fol. 48%; third daftar, fol. 68

‘11,
fol. 82°.
Jlad s sleds
IT1.
fol. 97,
=3 ates
IV.
fol. 119"
V.
ful. 156",
. leads Loy

With illustrations of the old Persian style on foll. 167" and 191%.

VI

osse G

fol. 208",
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VII.
fol. 2550,

Syl el g JEN
Written in a beautiful Nasta‘liq, in four columns, within gold and
coloured borders. The first two pages at the beginning of each book
are luxuriously adorned. The headings are written on floral gold

grounds throughout.
Colophon :—

GeA

R L e
Scribe ‘—‘jw‘ Juse &l

A copy of the Haft Aurang, supposed to be the autograph of Jami,
is described in detail by Rosen, pp. 215-259.

No. 183.
foll. 269 ; lines 19; size 8% x 6; 61 x +}.
The same.

Another copy of the Haft Aurang of Jami, dated a.H. 928,
Beginning with the prose preface as in No, 179 above.

T3 o oo o o) e

L

Contents :—

fol. 3=,

First book, fol. 3*; second book, fol. 54%; third book, fol. 8",

II.

fol. 1000, L]
Sl s lede

II1.

fol, 1180,
)\)sl” ddad
VOL. IL ¥
1
1 ]
. ’
[ ] 3
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IV.

fol, 143®,

: IIp¥ dano
V.

fol, 185" -
VI

fol. 2377,

The Yisnf Zalikhi is wanting in this copy.

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, in four columns, within gold-ruled
borders, with a double-page illuminated ‘unwan in the beginning, and
a decorated heading at the beginning of each book. The headings are
written in gold, blue, and red.

According to the colophon this MS. was written in the Madrasa-i-
Jalaliyah of Herit at the end of Ramadin, A.H. 928,

Scribe g‘g})()‘ d"‘@” 3 S

No. 184.

foll. 219; lines 15; size 9% X 61 ; 53 x 2

i

g.,.éL\)‘ s
* SILSILAT-UP-QAHAB.

A vegy fine copy of the Silsilat-ud-Dahab, dated a.u. 995.

Beginning as nsnal (see No. 179 above).

fol. 1%, First daftar.

fol. 138t Second daftar.

fol. 179*. Third daftar.

The earlier portion of the MS. contains in some places word-
meanings and marginal notes.
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-

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders on
nice thick paper, with an illuminate! frontispiece at the beginning of
each daftar.

The colophon is dated a.u. 995.

No. 18s.

foll. 246; lines 25; size 10 x 63; 7 x 3%.

(L._é_'mcvt hsu)

The first daftar of the Silsilat-ud-Duhab and the minor lyrical
poems of Jami, supposed to be in the author’s own handwriting.

fol. 1°.

The first daftar of the Silsilat-ud-Dahab. -
Begionning as usual :—

] PR C CN VRV T
1L

c)‘)’*’

This MS. copy is considered valuable not only on account of its
being supposed to be an autograph of the author, but alsogbecause it
containg these poems which Jimi, when he had reached his fiftieth year,
dedicated to Sultin Abu Sa‘id, and which he subsequently included in
the two parts of his first diwin in o.5. 884. (See No. 179, 8 above.)

The contents of this copy of the diwan almost exactly agree with
those of the copy dated a.H. 874 noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1307.

Contents :—

fol. 79°. The usual earlier preface with the dedication to Sultin
Al Sasid, beginning :—

¥ 2
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T i) plilys 15 & oIS g7 saipe

At the end of this preface Jimi says that he had then reached his
fiftieth year. i

fol. 81~ The usual initial Gazal of the second part of the first
diwin—-

o) gre ) A ey
TSN RN

The second poem is headed devel b= s‘:‘)\"” RVENY S?‘j’ and

corresponds to the usnal second ; the third, beginning here—

Ay L wlio 5 g wls

corresponds to the initial Gazal wnder =) on fol. 284 of the second

part of the first diwin in No. 179; the fourth is headed  censsd) &‘5’
rM‘ F) 8)»0)\ ade SS"V‘J" and begins—

corresponding to the third Gazal of the second part of the first diwin;
the fifth begins—

St h ey o e
agreeing with the initial Gazal under - in the second part of the first
diwan on fol. 263 line 8, in No. 179 above.

fol. 82, Tarjibands headed & u\,.o MRS J)-ve) Gzl
PR {J...a, beginning :— :

Under this heading are twelve Tarji‘bands, all rhyming in the
word Jwee, agreeing with the Tarji‘bands on foll. 237°-238" of the

first part of the fitst diwin in No. 179 above. The burden runs thus:—
The Tarji‘hands are followed by a poem headed [.L.m cagdie 53
o sslw adl S Lé)” S alt. &5)9’ beginning—
AT sl s Bl T Jeo ol
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corresponding to line 14, fol. 245% of the second part of the first diwin

in No. 179; then comes a long Qasidah headed O’" ) daS g0y
3dpcd, beginning— :

corresponding to fol. 2332, line 24, of the fitst part of the second diwin
in No. 179.

fol. 85". Beginning of the usual alphabetical Gazals of the second
part of the first diwin :—

oy Lo )8 Slla by ool .

fol. 2308, The usual Musammat of the second part of the first
diwin, beginning :—

T SU gl sl 51 91

fol. 230>, Two series of Tarji‘bands, the first headed cuslapm yd)
s} 8z 4l Hlee ol H9, beginning—

S o ol e F @ S
The second series, headed wamsl 3lge :&.Q b 3 dj, begins on
fol, 2328 :—
A bl e ale 5 o

These correspond to the two series of the Tarji‘bands on foll. 239-241
of the first part of the first diwian in No. 179. The third series, headed

c)l"j)"c’ e g OLJ lsxyd 84S, and beginning with the line
S wy als Bol pdano
*

corresponds to fol. 238% line 25, of ihe first part of the first diwan
in No. 179,

fol 285%  (oyKa ppie conplion difye 53, beginming— o

corresponds to fol. 241, line 10, of the first part of the first diwan
in No. 179.
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fol. 236", g} casl )y :LJ)..O 9, beginning—
AVop Ka e glaailey S

corresponds to fol. 241, line 7, of the first part of the first diwén in
No. 179.

fol. 238 gulakio, Mugattatat. The first, beginning with the
line—

S0 ol @ s s 95 ¢

like the one on fol. 213* in copy No. 1307, Ethé, Tud. Office Lib. Cat.,
is a Gazal and not a Qit‘ah; the second beginning with the line—

B dan oam Sl 9 geiae 8

corresponds to the initial Qit‘ah of the second part of the first diwan.
The Qit‘as are followed by a Magnawi headed 3 unigrive c}’"
<. 5, beginning with the line—

Bl e 9wl S el

and corresponding to the Qit‘ah at the end of the first part of the
firet diwan,
fol. 240°. g_,L.OU)” Ssj’ Rubéa‘is, beginning—

AT ader o8 IS cwaple o b

corresponding to the Ruba4 under the lctter & om fol. 825° of the
second part of the first diwan in No. 179.

fol. 245% s Loaad) S Mu‘amimis, or the Riddles, beginning—
AR KR WO RSP I PR
.
corresponds to the first Mu‘amma of the second part of the first diwan.

The following names and symbols are noted on the margins against
each of t}rxe Mu‘ammais.

bl dee Gl — Sl S0l gl —duae e Tyye—
ol @ — FW) dee () — e — g 85) — se —
O G T T ot e el — e
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() — PNl gy — duse )l!—sﬁ'b"’—kSL'T S —
PRIt IR

The Mu‘ammais here differ to a great extent from those in other
copies. Other copies of this earlier collection are noticed in Rieu, ii.,
pp. 644 and 646; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 947 ; G. Fliigel, i., pp. 570-
572 ; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 379.

The following note on fol. 1% in Jami’s own handwiiting, gives the
date of birth of his son Diya-ud-Din Yisuf, viz., the last portion of
Tuesday night, 9th Shawwal, a.1. 882,

Gl "gbj ) ad) huy oI ;Lo RVIVN) RS SRR JY

ot 3o e el Lyl & e S ¥ o) 5 b

ool a2 st I 5 Al ol s el A
ae o ool dual oy

Three versified chronograms by tﬁ;“” Bpe, o rU:'zi BYye
‘5‘); o) eass By and (59peo UYye, expressing the same
Hijri year of Diya-ud-Din’s birth, are written in Jami’s hand.

The handwriting of the above note and the chronograms, as well as
of the copy itself, is exactly identical with that of Jami’s autograph
copy in Rosen’s Catalogue, at the end of which a facsimile of the author’s
Landwriting is given. .

A few Gazals, Qit‘as, Ruba‘is and detached verses of Gazals, noted on

margins, are mostly in the author’s hand. ]
Written in a clear, learned Naskh, within coloured borders.

No. 186.
foll. 139 ; lines 15; size 81 x 51; 53 x 3. °

An excellent, but undated, copy of the first daftar of the Silsilut-ud-
Dahab. .

Beginning as usual :—

PR T VRV

The name of the book is given within a beautiful illuminated circle
on fol. 17,
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Written in a beautiful clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured
borders, with an illuminated frontispiece at the beginning. The
headings are written in blue and gold.

Apparently 16th century.

No. 187.
foll. 16; lines 21; size 10 x 64; 71 x 4},

A copy of the third daftar of the Silsilat-ud-Dahab.
Beginning—

JELI L RPIN S S EY QR VPR

Written in a beautiful minute Nasta‘liq, within four columns, with
gold-ruled and coloured borders. A frontispiece at the beginning is
beautifully illuminated. The headings are written in red.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 188.

foll. 68; lines 14; size 9 X 6; 6 x 3.

TUHFAT-UL-AHRAR.

A very old copy of Jami’s Tuhfat-ul-Ahrir. Beginning with the
prose preface as in No. 179, 3:—

. T oba Joo o Iiele

The poem itself begins on fol. 3°:—

ri)f by ghe
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Written in a fine Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders and decorated
margins, with a double-page ‘unwin at the beginning.

The MS. is water-stained throughout.

Not dated, apparently 15th century.

No. 189.
foll. 68; lines 14; size 8% X 5; 5} x 21.

The same.

Another fine copy of the Tuhfat-ul-Ahrar, beginning as in the
preceding copy.

The MS. contains notes and word-meanings throughout.

Written in a fine clear Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders, with a
decorated frontispiece at the beginning. The headings are written in
gold and blue.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 190.
foll. 66 ; lines 14; size 71 X 4%; 5} x 24

The same.

Another copy of the Tukfat-ul-Ahidr, beginning as above.

Written in a fine Nasta‘lig, within gold and coloured boiders, with
a small faded frontispiece in the beginning. The headingg are written
in red.

The MS. is damaged throughout.

Nut dated, apparently 16th century.
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No. igr.

foll. 103 ; lines 15; size 61 x 4; 4% x 24.

J,b)\.!\ AT
SUBHAT-UL-ABRAR.

A valuable old copy of the Subhat-ul-Abrar, the fourth Magnawi of
Jami’s Haft Aurang.
¢ DBeginning with the short prose preface as in No. 179, 4.

A peien S ppa oS ) &)

The poem begins on fol. 2°:—
o) ) ey o)
o1 I szl apm I

Written in a fine minute Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders
and gold-sprinkled margins, with a fine and delicately-illuminated
double-page ‘unwin at the beginning.

foll, 14°, 15 29* and 97* contain beautiful itlustrations of the best
Peisian style. )

This fine copy is due to the penmanship of the celebrated caligrapher
P Suse an.La, Sultin Muhammad Ntir, who was a contemporary of
the author, and flourished during the reign of Sultin Husayn Bayqara
(see Habib-us-Siyar, vol. 1ii., Juz iii, p. 850).

According to 11ahi (Oude Cat., p. 78) Sultin Muhammad Nir was a
pupil of the well-kuown caligrapher Sultidun ‘Ali Mashhadi, who died in
Herat in A.H. 919 = A.p. 1513. See Habib-us-Sayir, vol. iii., Juz iii.,
p. 344, ‘

The scribe gives the date of transcription, 15th Diqa‘d, a.H. 913, in
the following line at the end :—

28 ot Mee plik B0y
I ed Yo dg s sle g 0
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[}

dai (53 ) sy 3y 833l

The words e S are equal to 913.

No. 192,

foll. 110; lines 14; size 7 x 41; 5} x 2L.
The same.

Another old, but slightly defective, copy of the Subhat-ul-Abrar,
dated a.m. 927,

The prose preface and the first twenty-nine lines of the initial poemn
are wanting, and the MS. opens thus with the second poem :—

IRV PO TN T
p

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders, with
a decorated frontispiece in a later hand. The headings are written in
blue and gold.

Seribe  JuS

No. 1¢3.
foll. 112; lines 14; size 8} X 4}; 5% x 3.
The same. .

Another fine copy of the Subhat-ul-Abrar, with the prose preface.

Written in a fine clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and colouged borders,
with the headings written in gold and red.

Dated a.1. 935.
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No. 194.
foll. 110; lines 14; size 75 x 4%; 61 x 23,
The same.

Another copy of the Subhat-ul-Abrar, dated Safar, o.xn, 980.

Beuinning as above.

Written in a fine clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders,
with a small decorated heading at the beginning,

Scribe sﬁ"g” Shge | G 8yd u}‘“ \}Jb

No. 195.
foll. 36; lines 23; size 10} X 6; 8% x 4.
The same.

Another copy of the same Subhat-ul-Abrir, with the prose preface.

Written in a minute Nastaliq, in four columns, within gold and
coloured borders, with a small decorated frontispicce. 'The headings
are written in red.

Dated, Shawwal, .1, 1061.

Seribe g'5)")...,.;‘;.” gﬁlp S

No. 196.

¢ foll. 152; lines 14; size 10} X 61; 6 X 3%
YUSUF-WA-ZALIKHA.

The romantic poem of Yasuf and Zalikha (Juseph and Potiphar’s
wife).  Sce No. 179 above.
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Beginning as nsual :—

REPRCINVOR [ ST
St dsla a5 KB

This excellent and most valuable copy of the Yisuf Zalikh4, once
worth one thousand Muhurs, was presented to Jahdngir in the fifth year
of his reign by ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khan Khinan, son of the celebrated
Bairam Khén. It was transcribed by the famous caligrapher Mir
¢Ali of Herat, and is dated the end of Ramaddn, a.H. 930.

The poem Yisuf Zalikhd represents the story of Joseph in
Chapter XII. of the Quran. This chapter contains one hundred and
eleven verses, and, unlike others, deals with only one subject. Jalilw

ud-Din ‘Abd-ur-Rahmén bin Abd Bakr as-Suyitl, J.o g Jé\a

wsbadl 5K ) g e (A A 911 = A, 1505) in his U8,
Itqan (see H4j. Khal., vol. i., p. 469; see also Brock, ii., p. 145, where
Siyati’s numerous works are enumerated) says that this chapter was
given by the prophet to those Madinese who embraced Isldm at Makkah
before the Hijrah. But al-Baydawi* informs us that this chapter was
revealed at Makkah on the occasion when the Quraysh, instigated by
certain Jewish Rabbins, thought to puzzle the prophet by demanding of
him the stury of Joseph with the circumstances relating to the removal
of Jacob’s family to Egypt. In this Baydawi is supported by several
other authors.

This Quranic story has been one of the most favourite subjects of
poetical compositions among the Persian and Turkish poets. For a
long time it was a popular notion that Firdausi was the first poet who
gave a poetical version of this story of Joseph and Potiphar’s wife;
but it has lately been shown that Abé Muayyad of Balkhand Bakhtiyar,
or Ahwiz before him, had made this romance the subject of a poem (see
Browne’s History of Persia, vol. ii., p. 146). It seems almost certain
that ‘Am‘aq of Bukhard (d. a.m. 1149 = a.p, 1736) was the first after
Firdausi to write a Yasuf Zalikhd. His Masnawi can be read in two

different metres. ‘Am‘aq was followed by many, such as Jami
)

* The famous Qadi Nasir-ud-Din Abd Sa‘'id ‘Abd Ullah bin ‘Umar al-Baydawi,
gS)Lb-:.-zJ‘ »e Al oue Jg-,sa-o)g‘ d,..\”),oli Sséb (died, according

to the WAafi bil-Wafuyat, in AH. 685-= a.p. 1286, and according toaAl-Yﬁﬁ‘i in
AH. 692 = A.D. 1292, but according to Hamd Ullah Mustaufi, who mentions Baydawi’s
Nizam-ut-Tawarikh, composed in A.H. 674 = A.D. 1273, a3 one of his authorities. in
A.H. 710 = A.p. 1310) the author of the well-known commentary on the Qur'an called

JA)L‘” )‘)ﬂ,’ » J_‘,‘ ) )|),| (see Haj. Khal, vol. i,, p. 469), and of many other
works (see Brock, ii., pp. 416-418).
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(d. aH. 898 = ap. 1492); Qéasim Khin Mauji; Amir Humiytn
(d. aH. 979 = Ap. 1571); Nazim of Herat (d. a.H. 1081 = A.D. 1670),
who commenced the poem in A.n. 1058 = A.D. 1648 and completed it
in A.H. 1072 = A.Dn. 1661 ; Shaukat, the governor of Shiriz under Fath
Al{ Shah. (In 1811, when Sir Gore Ouseley was staying at Shiriz, this
poet was about twenty-two years of age; see Notices of Persian Poets,
p. 50.) Mirza Jan Tapish of Dehli, son of Yasuf Beg Khian of Bukhara,
also wrote a Ydsuf Zalikhi (see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 297). Accord-
ing to a Tarikh, quoted in Erhé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1729,
Tapish died in .. 1220 = a.p. 1805.

Among the poets who composed Turkish versions of the romance
the fullowing, among others, may be enumerated :—Shaykh Hamd
Ullah bin Aq4 Shams-ud-Din Muahammad, poetically called Hamdi
€. a.H. 909 = 4.0.1503) ; Maulana Shams-ud-Din Ahmad bin Sulaymin,
known as Ibn-i-Kamil Pasha (d. s.8. 940 = a.p. 1533); ‘Abd-ud-Dalil
al-Bagdadi, poetically called Dihni (d. A.H. 1023 = A.p. 1614); Bihishti
(d. AH. 979 = a.p. 1571); Shikari; Khalifah, who composed his poem
in A.H. 970 = a.p. 1562; Ni‘mat Ullah al-Hiinazi; Muhammad Kimni;
Sinan bin Sulaymén (a noble of the court of Sultin Bayazid Khin);
andYahya Beg, who died after a.n. 990 = a . 1582.

Jami’s Yiisuf Zalikhd is admitted on all hands to be the best
Masnawi poem on the subject and has obtained the widest celebrity.
“ With us,” says Mr. Fitzgerald, in his notice of Jami’s life prefixed to
his translation of Salaman and Absil, “his name is almost wholly
associated with his Ydsuf and Zalikha, the Baharistin, and this present
Salaman and Absal, which he tells us is like to be the last product of
his old age. And these three count for three of the brother stars of
that constellation into which his seven best mystical poems are
clustered under the name of Heft Aurang—those Seven Thrones to
which we of the West and North give our characteristic names of
¢ Great Bear’ and Charles’s Wain.”

Of all the works of Jami (for which see Nos. 179 and 180, etc.) the
Yiasuf and Zalikha is no doubt the most popular. No Persian student
in India is ever tired of reading the poem; and he makes it a point to
Jearn some of its finest verses by heart in the same way as he commits
to memory some of the fine verses from the Gulistin of Sa‘di and the
Diwan of ﬁéﬁz. In Enrope, too, the merits of the poem have been
duly acknowledged : “Le potme” (says Thornton) “des amours de
Joseph et de Zulikha est considéré par les juges compétents de la
littérature ‘comme le plus bel ouvrage qui existe en Orient.”

This romance, as I have noticed before, has been a common subject
of- poetical composition among the romantic poets whose dates range
from the fourth to the present century of the Muhammadan era, but
the most celebrated rendering of the legend is that by Jémi, who has
decorated it with all the graces of poetry.
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The MS. is written in a perfect minute Nastadiq, within gold
illuminated borders, on fine thick, gilt-edged paper, with many coloured
and gold floral-designed margins, and a most luxuriously-adorned double-
page ‘unwin. Foll. 2* and 3* contain two beautiful richly illuminated
stars. Foll. 10, 2°, 56° 60e, 78%, 101%, and 152* contain full-page and
highly finished illustrations in the best Persian style.

From the magnificent appearance and the exquisite decorations of
the MS., as well as from the name of the scribe, it can at once be
concluded that this copy of the Yisuf Zalikba is no other than the one,
worth one thousand muhurs, which was presented to Jahdngir by
‘Abd-ur-Rahfim Kbin Khanin on .Monday, the 2nd of Mubarram,
A= 1019, at Akbarabad—a fact of which the following mention is
made by the contemporary historian of the emperor in Madgir-i-
Jahangirt, fol. 33° :— b

& A )‘d éd)')i K )‘).b & rr=" r)& Al 93 8y 9
29 o8 ey &y bl el gl e ala by
sor Sh® & dde y spae Jo see Mo by Slady ey
awsld o) ooy S1yhy Sllaile J3le v s cnld wuns
SV NS (Boyee 3y

Maulapd Mir ‘Ali ul-Kétib, son of Maulani Mahmad Rafiqi, was
one of the most accomplished Nasta‘liq writers. He was born in Herét,
but grew up in Maghhab, ,and spent part of his life in Bukhdrid. The
author of the Mirat-ul-‘Alam, fol. 417, says that, according to some,
Mir <Ali was a pupil of Maulanéd Sultdn ‘Ali, d. c. A.H. 920 = A.D. 1514, to
whom as a caligrapher Mir ¢Ali is preferred; but that others conceive
him to have been a pupil of Mauland Zayn-ud-Din, who was a pupil of
Sultan ‘¢All, and died in A.H. 918 = a.p. 1512. The same author
mentions that Mir ‘All went to Miwarid-un-Nahr in A.H. 918 = a.p. 1512,
and died there in A.H. 924 = A.p. 1518. But the date of transcription
of this copy, viz., A.H. 930 = A.p. 1523, proves that the date of the
scribe’s death, given by the author of the Mir'at-ul-*Alam, i erroneous.
Moreover, Mir ‘Ali's contemporary biographer, Sim Mirzd, in his
Tubfa-i-Sami, composed in A.H. 957 = A.Dp. 1550, distinctly says that
in A.H. 945 = A.Dp. 1588 Mir ‘Ali went to Mawari-un-Nalr; and a
chronogram composed by Mir ‘Ali on the occasion of the foundation of
a Madrasah in Bukhira, A.H. 942 = A.p. 1535, and quoted (as stated in
Rieu, ii., p. 531) by Réqim, suggests that he was then residing in that
city. Other authors refer his death to a.m. 951 = a.n. 1544 and
AH, 957 = A.D. 1550. See Dorn, Mélanges Asiatiques, vol. ii., p. 43.
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Mir ‘Ali was also a good poet, and adopted the Takhallus Majndan. He
wrote several treatises on the different characters of caligraphy.
The colophon runs thus :—

M‘ &,’J‘ %) &SLQ Ow‘ <A o uw‘ PR
8yl duouy e 3 TN s OLau) BENTY < QJ&:).U-

No. 197.
e foll. 156 ; lines 14; size 103 x 63; 7x 33.
The same.

Another fine copy of the Yasuf Zalikha, dated a.h. 1018, due to the
penmanship of the celebrated caligrapher Mir ‘Imad, who flonrished
during the reign of Shah ‘Abbas I. (s.H. 985-1038 = .. 1577-1628),
and was assassinated in A.H. 1024 = A.D. 1615.

The poem is introduced by the following Ruba‘i :—

et (2l dile) 8oL 0

S S o i o

Written in a beautiful perfect Nasta‘liq, within colonred and gold
decorated borders, on fine thick paper, with floral designed margins
and a sumptuously illuminated double-page ‘unwin. The headings are
written in blue and gold thronghout.

Foll. 42%, 59*, 622, 85* and 124" contain full-page ‘illustrativns in the
best Persian style.

¢

¢ No. 198,

The same.

An ordinary copy of the Yidsuf-u Zalikha.
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Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders, with a small e
frontispiece. The headings are written in red. Scanty notes and
word-meanings are found on the margins in some places.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 199.
foll. 83 ; lines 14; size 8 X 4§; 6 x 31

Lg)c.\;(...\ ‘i.n\) OJ.;
KHIRAD NAMA-I-ISKANDARI.

A copy of the Khirad Nama-i-Iskandari of Jimi (see 179, 7 above).

Beginning as usual :—
ol o JUS )
sl Bliol sla Jla

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lig.
Dated the 5th Ramadan, A.m, 1253,
Scribe J\)’ PR

No. 200.

foll. 303 ; lines 15; size 9 X 61; 53 X 31.

J)\ u‘ﬁ"
DIWAN-I-AWWAL.

Another fine old copy of Jami’s first diwin. The contents of this
copy agree with those of No. 179, 8, with a slight difference in some
places.

VOL. IL . o
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Contents :—
fol. 1%, The usual prose preface, beginning with the line :—

o) et A e
psS ol = e e

The preface is followed by the usual Qasidas, Tarji‘dt, and Magnawis,
as in Rosen, p. 233.

fol. 64*, The usual short Masnawi at the end of the first part of
the first diwan on fol. 244® in No. 179, 8, beginning :—

B wss 9 eul B sl
This Magnawi is followed by a Ruba‘i:—
(_:J-l—c.\.l;u‘l XD (o s 89 G

which is found at the end of the e.arlier preface in No. 184.
fol. ibid. The usual initial Gazal of the second part of the first
diwan, beginning :—

JRCARPN N N P Y

ful.'67“. Beginning of the usual alphabetical Gazal : —
gl-l.xgl,c JS b Mla Ty el

fol. 295*. The usual Musammat, beginning :—

T Sus gal sle o1 W)
The Musammat is followed by the short Gazal, beginning :—

SV o @ s mls 95 85

C

corresponding to fol. 2382, line 12 in No. 184 above.
fol. ibid. DMuqatta‘dt, beginning with the usual initial Qit‘sh in
No. 184 Gbove :—

A din s @y gy geie S0

Several Ruba‘is are intermixed with the Qit‘as.
foll. 2908°-304*, Purely Ruba‘is.
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Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders, with
a small faded frontispiece.
Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 2or.
foll. 178; lines 15; size 74 X 5; 51 x 23.

Aga

Selections of (Jazals, Ruba‘is, and Muqatt.a‘at from the three diwéans.
Beginning with the initial alphabetical Gazal of the third diwén :—

PO NS LI Sr - E VA
bore o 5 plo 0y iy

foll. 155-178. Ruba‘ls and Mugatta‘at.

The greater part of the selection consists of the third diwan.

The folins towards the end of the MS. are badly damaged and pasted
over with paper.

Written in an ordinary Nasta‘liq, within red borders. In many
places spaces for Gazals are left blank.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 202.
foll. 120; lines 11; size 7 X 5; 4§ X 3.

BAHARISTAN. .

A pretty, small copy of the Baharistan. See No. 179, 17, above.

Beginning as usual. - »

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and blue borders, on fine,
thick, yellow paper, with a small illuminated frontispiece in the
beginning.

Dated a.H. 966.
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No. 203.

foll. 249 ; lines 19; size 9 X 5%; 63 x 3.

ULV
SHAWAHID-UN-NABUWAT.

[

A fine copy of the Shawahid-un-Nabiwat. See No. 180, 4, above.

Beginning as usual.

The first eight and the last eleven folios are supplied in a modern
hand.

Written in a fine, clear Naskh, within gold and coloured borders.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 204.
foll. 360; lines 17; size 10L X 64; 7% X +

NAFAHAT-UL-UNS.

A splendid, useful copy of the Nafahit-ul-Uns (see No. 180, 5,
above).

Beginning as usual.

This appy contains useful mnotes and learned explanations on the
margin, and an index (incomplete) in alphabetical order at the
beginning.

This copy was written, as stated in the colophon, for the library
of Din ]ﬁuhammad Khén, the son of Jini Beg Sultan and ‘Abd Ullih
Khan Uzbek’s sister. Din Muhammad Khan ascended the throne of
Samarqand on the death of ‘Abd-ul-Mu’min Khin, the son of ‘Abd
Ullah Khan, in A.H. 1006 = a.p. 1598. He was wounded in a battle
fought against Shah ‘Abbas the Great, and died shortly after. (See
Beal’s Biogr. Dictionary, p. 122.

‘4 ¢ ¢
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Written in a beautiful clear Nasta‘liq, within coloured and gold
ruled borders, with an illuminated frontispiece.
The colophon dated 15th Ramadin, .. 1003, runs thus:—

. S)a.J‘ 8).&5 > c-d‘) u_ngMslﬂ)N r)g OLé"))’?ﬁ’

BlalsS ol 3 de dutsg oS sl B3 L. gere gt polee
Muae g3 padl gl gl bl oy ..l dwaeyl aalyela
EJT ..... adas (sic) Wl ke

A seal of the above-named prince dated A.H. 999 is fixed in the
end of the MS.

No. 20s.
foll. 296 ; lines 21; size 83 X 5; 63 x 31.

The same.

Another beautiful copy of the Nafahat-ul-Uns, dated 4.1 1016.

Beginning as usual.
The first fifteen folios contain valuable marginal notes and

interlinear glosses.
Written in a fine minute Naskh, within gold and coloured borders,

with a small illuminated frontispiece.
The original folios are placed in new margins.

No. 206.

foll. 290; lines 21; size 10 X 6%; 63 x 4.
The same.

Another copy of the Nafahit with useful explanations and notes.
An incomplete index, containing only two hundred and eighty-nine
names, is added at the beginning in a later hand.
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Written in an ordinary Nasta'liq, within gold and coloured borders,
with a small illnminated frontispiece.
Dated a.n. 1074.

Seribe @)\&J‘ Mo (S {.asb Ko

No. zo7.

foll. 128; lines 19; size 7§ x 4}; 5§ x 3}
‘ ol s
KHULASAT-UN-NAFAHAT.

An abridgment of the Nafahat-ul-Uns, dated a.i. 923.
Author Jél:;, Jalal.

This simple name of the author of this abridgment occurs only in
the following opening line :—

J*.’.)ifr" (01 rM‘ » é)Lc_” ) J’“"‘JL*J‘ o) o JA&”
_cjj_‘ol‘“ﬁ- Jda sleagys pos Sl

The author is probably Shaykh Jalil Harawi, the son of Khwéjah
Muhammad bin ‘Abd-ul-Malik. He flourished during the time of
Sultan Husayn Biyqari, and was a disciple of Maulini Shams-ud-Din
Muhammad Rdahi of the Naqshbandiyah order. See Habib-us-Siyar,
vol. iii., Juz 3, p. 348. The author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim suys that
Shaykh Jalal Harawi was the grandson of Jami, and died after the age
of seventy.

The name of the person (written in red on fol. 2%, line 8) to whom

. the work was dedicated, and which might have helped me in the
identificafion of the author, has been rubbed out.

The biographical notices are very meagre, without date or details.
They begin on fol. 7* with Shaykh Abd Hashim and end with Hafiz
of Shirdze

Wiitten in a fair minute Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured borders,
with a small illuminated, but faded, fiontispiece.
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No. 208.

foll. 719 ; lines 20; size 113 X 7%; 9§ X 5.

s S UX:. sy

MUKASHIFAT-IAL] AKBAR WAHABIL.

A commentary on the Nafahit, divided into two parts.
Author .5} @Lo, ‘Ali Akbar.

Beginning with an Arabic preface on fol. 3°:—
B C INCP RN S IR ERV IRV

In the preface the commentator, who designates himself ,.S) 39

gl all pel s 2y o a0l 1yyee g, says that he
began the work in Dilga‘d, a.H. 1197, and completed it, as stated at the
end of the first part on fol. 397 in Shawwal, a.n. 1198. The date of
completion is also expressed by the above title of the work, which
serves as a chronogram.

The commentator does not deal at length with the lives of the
saints noticed in the Nafahit, but gives long and detailed explanations
of the Sufic expressions used in the text, illustrating them by gquotations
from the Qur'dn and the sayings of the prophet and other holy
personages.

The various Sdfic principles adopted by the saints are described
under each name.

The biographical notices begin as usual with SS’)'GJ‘ {q—.akb )ﬂ,
Aba Héshim.

The second part begins on fol. 400 with a short prose preface . —

T ot B alyed Syms 3 ) Susl)
e Sy

This part begins with gsj‘d*'tj‘ dial and ends withy g Juae

ERRIRRWN)
On comparing this copy with the printed edition of the text it will
be seen that about five hundred notices are wanting.

An index of the names is given at the beginning of each of
the parts.
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A commentary on the difficult passages of Jami’s Nafahat by Radi-
ud-Din ‘Abd-ul-Gafir Lari (d. A.H. 912 = A.D. 1506), a disciple of Jami,
is mentioned in Rieu, p. 350. See also Tarikh-i-Rashidi. See Notice of
Tarikh-i-Rashidi, by Prof. Salemann: Mélanges Asiatiques, Bulletin
Acad. Tmp. St. Pétersbourg, tome ix., 1887, p. 340.

Written in an ordinary clear Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 209.
foll. 31 ; lines 17; size 83 X 51; 53 x 3.

4
- i s
ey, T

SHARH-I-RUBAIYAT.

A copy of Jami’s commentary on his own Ruba‘is. (See No. 180, 9,
above.)

Beginning :— . )
3! Goie duall p» A loua

Written in an ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Dated 10th Dilqa‘d, A.H. 1185.

Seribe  duse by oy so&) s

No. 210.
foll. 27 ; lines 14; size 8 X 4}; 5} x 2},

ﬁ-")’ o,
‘ RISALA-I-LAWA’IH.

An old, but undated, copy of the Lawa'ih. See No. 180, 10, above.
Beginning :—

T ISy i elo L canl I
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This copy contains marginal notes and interlinear glosses throughout.

Written in ordinary Nastadiq, within gold and coloured borders,
with a small faded frontispiece.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 211,
foll. 18; lines 15; size 83 X 5; 63 x 33.

Tﬁe same.

Another copy of the same Lawa’ih.
Beginning as above.

Written in a bold, fair Nasta'liq.
Dated the end of Rabi‘ I., a.n. 1112,

Seribe ss:w.a. A Ve )\g

No. 212,
foll. 147; lines 15; size 83 X 5; 63 x 21

NAQD AN-NUSUS Fi SHARH-I-NAQSH
AL-FUSUS.

Jami’s commentary on the g ).oi” U8, the extPact which
Muhi-ud-Din Ibn ul-‘Arabi (d. A.H. 638 = A.p, 1240) himself made from

his well-known mystic work l‘“" Py
Beginning :—

This work is wanting in the copy of Jami’s Kulliyit meuntioned
above,

]
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In the preface Jimi states that as Muwayyad-ud-Din al-Janadi
(d. c. A.H. 690 = A.D. 1291 ; see Brockelmann, vol. i, p. 451) the first
commentator of the Fusts al-Hikam and Shaykh Sa‘d-ud-Din Sa‘id al-
Fargani (d. A.H 699 = 4.p. 1299 ; see Brockelmann, vol. i, p. 450) who
wrote a commentary on the Qasidah of Shaykh ‘Umar Ibn al-Farid
(d. a.H. 632 = A.p. 1234), and several others distinguished themselves
by writing commentaries on the works of distinguished saints, he
(Jami) desiring to be ranked among them, wrote the present

commentary on the f).a.aj‘ B of Ibn-ul-Arabi.

The date of composition, a.n. 863, is given in the following
concluding line :—

pladlpe opxtigst sy
rw\g 4o 3 ol 8 daunadd 59

<

For other copies: see Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 894, 9; No. 895, 4,
and No. 976; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1357, 10; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 274, No. 1; see also Haj. Khal., vol. vi., p. 380.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Dated Sunday, 11th Dil Hajj, a.n. 1106.

No. 213.

foll. 127 ; lines 17 ; size 71 x 5; 6 x 381

. rd FS
L:"')J’ C)—’
SHARH-I-RUKNI.

A commentary on the well-known versified treatise on riddles and

logography of & g.é))s.d‘, U“Q” N d‘d.” JLS )a.n‘
c)) )JL.M.J| gn==  yae, Amir Kamél-ud-Din Husayn bin Muhammad
al-Hasun, known as Mir Husayn al-Nisabiri, who lived at the court of
Sultdin Wusayn Mirzd (a.m. 873-911 = A.p. 1468-1505). See Ilabib-
us-Siyar, vol. iii,, Juz 3, p. 340. Mir Husayn composed his treatise at
the request of the celebrated Mir ‘Ali Shir, the prime minister of the
ahove-named Sultin, and died, as the commentator says at the end of
this commentary, on Wednesday, the 9th Dilqa‘d, a.1. 904 = a.p. 1408.

Commentator s_.i""g)’ Rukni,
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Beginning with the initial lines of the original treatise ;—
Sy 5 8B 5 aT pl
iy 318 il (shae
Ll ol Lse S amlas
bae o salas 2l 3l o

The commentator, a favourite pupil of Mir IHusayn, does not
distinctly state his name, but adopts the poetical title of ¢S Y,
Rukni, and so designates himself in the preface, which runs thus :—

&5 @ gy Aoy Gaa Il LUl s Jha Lo

BN posSen e o S (yplend o yom & yppin

In this preface the commentator says that in his youth, feeling a
keen inclination for studying poetry and riddles, he very attentively
listened to the riddles of his illustrious master, Mir Husayn, which, he
says, were highly appreciated by the celebrated Jami. He further
states that as Mir Husayn left no commentary to his treatise on riddles,
he. as a faithful pupil, wrote the present one on his master’s work, and
added thereto Mir Husayni’s enigmatic verses on the ninety holy names
of God (which Le says are omitted in the original treatise), with short

explanations. These names begin in this copy on fol. 3* with )y
and end on fol. 13* with )).,.aﬂ.

On ful. 13® the commentator gives the definition and description of
Use as rendered by Sharaf-ud-Din al-Yazdi, d. A.B. 858 = A.p. 1454,
the author of the Zafar Namah, a well-known history of ti reign of
Timér (see Rien, i, p. 173%) in his ),k Ala Stee  (see Rieu
Supplt., No. 193, and Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1345), and b¥ Jami in

his treatises on the same subject (see No. 180, 11-14, above).
On fol. 14 the commentator, after mentioning the name of his

benevolent patron Mir ‘Ali Shir, «aasi SJ)))Q: O (;b )Afb d,‘ P

Ja )M.)s e o pEa, who, he says, was well versed in the art of
riddles, suggests that the beginners in this art should, in the first

.S
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place, choose the treatise of Mir <Ali Shir on riddles, and then study the
present commentary on Mir Husayn's treatise. .
The date of composition of this commentary, A.H. 916, is expressed

by the words iy g,S‘S ) % in the following versified chronogram

at the end :—
e S oyt ol b
Ui (5 T ol gy

The original text, that is Mir Husayn’s treatise on riddles, which is

known by various titles, such as laze dJL.a) — lse PR dJL.a) —
(W‘ &53 (SJL@)——-g_sLmo— R e and P st d’\d)
Use 44, is noticed in Rieu, ii., p. 650°; Rieu Supplt., pp. 126* and 127°;
Fthé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1353-1355; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 2049 ; W. Pertsch, p. 116, and Berlin Cat., p. 81; J. Aumer, p. 43;
Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd., Bat. i., p. 360; . Khal,, v., p. 638; Riickert in
Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 44, p. 89, and Gracin de Tassy in Journal
Asiatique, 1847, vol. x., p. 357.

For other copies of this commentary: see Rieu Supplt., p. 126%;
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1356 ; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 2050.
Besides this there exist four other commentaries on Mir Husayn's
treatise on riddles—one by Diya-ud-Din al-Urddbadi; another by
‘Abd-ul-Wahhab al-§abini ; a third by Jami, and a fourth, in Turkish, by
Suriirl. See W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 884, and H. Ethé, Neupersische
Litteratur, p. 345.

A few scattered notes and corrections are found in some places on
margins.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘dliq, within coloured borders.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

‘ No. 214.
foll. 85; lines 15; size 71 x 4; 5} x 2}.

4

uﬁf\"-‘b u\ﬁ‘-’
DIWAN-I-HUMAYUN.

The lyrical poems of Amir Huméydn.
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Beginning :—
84 g9 § Jla b
813 josdys 5 Jla aoy5e 39

Amir Humiyin, gsz.ﬂ).é..aﬂ\ o> yoel, according to the state-
ments of very reliable authorities, was a native of Asfara’in, and was
descended from a noble Sayyid family of that place; but Taqi Aubadi,
fol. 03¢, followed by some less trustworthy authorities, calls the poet
Samargandi, or a native of Samarqand. In his early youth, Humayin
went to Tabriz and entered the court of Sultin Ya‘qib (a.H. 884-896 =
A.D. 1479-1490), who showed great favours to the poet and gave himy
the title of <2le s sywss or the “Younger Khusrat.” Humiyin
died in Armak, in the neighbourhood of Kdshin, in A.H. 902 = A.p. 1496.
See Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 20 and 432 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 978.
Rieu, ii., p. 735, places the poet’s death in A.n. 908 = A.p. 1502.

For notices on the poet’s life: see Tuhfa-i —Saml, fol. 32°; Haft
Iqlim, fol. 230°; Majma‘un-Nafi’is, vol. ii., fol. 536¢; Atash Kadab, p. 94;
Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 466°; Naqhtard—‘khq, fol. 2039 ; Nata’ij-ul-Afkar,
p- 464, etc.

The author of the Nashtar-i-Ishq quotes the foilowing two initial
lines of two of the poet’s Giazals, which he says were inscribed on the
poet’s tomb according to his wish :—

SLS e s e Y s or (1)
Sl e cdo 855 a8

found on fol. 34® in this copy.

P59 pyee & iy e e e (D)
PRCEBRPE B TIRP RN T R
»
found here on fol. 30*. Iustead of ~ ¥ & in the second part of the

second verse, our copy reads |3l

The Gazals are alphabetically arranged, except the firstvone, and
they begin thus on fol. 2*:—

L?sls.ll%dai!\s;.s,aass;g;sg
&) e Jo syl db ol b

. ° ‘ -
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- fol. 35, Some Fards, or single verses, beginning :—
ss&bédg&bbpéd\dso\.kg&b
. JEES PRV PR VIR S UK R

Written in ordinary but firm Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders.
Dated 4.1, 1045.

No. 215.

. foll. 39 ; lines 8-9; size 93 x 63; 63 x 11

L“5?\:.,» a0
DIWAN-I-BANA'I.

A r1are collection of the lyrical poems of Bani'i, arranged in
alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
o 59 a0l jyta J pyete Jad 51 o)
W jous e eosdd Sy 31 Ko a0
Mauland Kamil-ud-Din Bani'i, whose original name was Shir ‘Alj,
Muse Slewsl o SS?L"; & Ua)g.o.” "5)& JRC-SAY) dbS 6Yy.
oy Hlae 4le) was the son of Muhammad Khin Mi‘mar. He was

a native of Herdt in Khuriséin, and was the pupil of Muhammad Yahya
bin ‘Ubayd Ullah. He derived his poetical name of Band’i probably

from the profession of his father, .\, an architect. Besides being a

good poet and a great Jiafi, he distinguished himself in music and
caligraphg. Regarding his poetical talent and his achievement in the
art of music, the poet himself says, on fol. 206* of his well-known
Masgnawi, the Big-i-Iram (Asiatic Society copy, referred to hereafter) :—

‘ pel s 138 31 e oo
f.ali sl yt lanay

Sl pale pleays

S o S 838

- e ‘ ‘ .
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It is said that when Sultdn Ya‘qab (a.H. 884-896 = 4.p. 1479-1490)
once requested Sultin Husayn Mirza (A.H. 873-911 = A.p. 1468-1505)
to sep:d him some distinguished persous skilled in different arts, the
latter selected Band’i alone on accuunt of his extraordinary genius and
versatile learning.

According to some biographers the celebrated Mir ¢Alf Shir (d. a.q.
906 = a.0. 1500) was jealous of Banad'l's celebrity; and it is said that
on one occasion Bana’i incurred the hatred of Mir ‘Ali Shir on account
of a sarcastic remark which he passed on the learned wazir. The poet,
therefore, left Herdt and went to ‘Irdq, where he entered the court of
Sultdn Ya‘qiib. After some time he returned to his native place, and
tried to regain the favour of Mir ‘Ali Shir by addressing a Qasidah in
his praise, which, however, was not approved by him. Enraged at this
the poet substituted the name of Sultdn Ahmad Mirzd (a.m 873-899
= 4.D. 1468-1493) for that of ‘Ali Shir, and sent the following versified

satire to the latter :—
N e S5 K Sy
rd“‘ @B b gﬁgfb
Sy e Sl Rd}
OIS (5K peiS 9

This enraged the wazir to such an extent that he obtained a death-
warrant against Bana’t. The poet fled to Mawari-un-Nahr, where he
was kindly received by Sultin ‘Ali Mirzi, the grandson of Sultin Aba
Sa‘id Mirza. Such was the sad state of affaits between Band’i and ¢Ali
Shir, as we learn from the biographers, but on fol. 185* of the Bag-i-
Iram (A. S. B. copy) we see that the poet speaks of the wazir in high
terms, and greatly esteems his talents in Persian and Turkish poems,
and introduces him to us in this way :—

Jo Bl yael |y Lessy
Job Jdabs dua 3 plas
ol gt Jel Jobs

In the latter part of his life Band't wrote poems in imitation of
Hafiz, using the Takhallus of Hali. ‘He was killed in the massacre of
Shah Isma‘il Safawi in Samarqand, aA.m. 918 = aA.p. 1512.

Notices on Band'i's life will' be found in Tuhfa-i-Sami, fol. 96°;
Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii, Juz 3, p. 343; Haft Iqlim, fol. 199*; Taqi

»
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Auhadi, fol. 147*; Majma‘-un-Nafd’is, vol. i., fol. 572; Rix\éd-ug}_x-
Shu‘ara, fol. 60°; Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 32:; Khazina-i-*‘Amirah,
fol. 118*; Suhufi-Ibrahim, fol. 123*; Naghtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 266 ; Nata'ij-
ul-Afkar, p. 66, ete. Sece also Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 372; Mehren,
P- 41; Notices et Extraits, iv., p. 289; Stewart Cat., p. 73.

This copy contains only a small number of Gazals. Taqi Kashi (see
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 373) has seen six thousand verses of Gazals and
Qasidas of the poet.

The copy is slightly imperfect at the end, and breaks off with only
one (Fazal of the letter -

The last line runs thus:—

K ot 525 pla ol 2 L (S
&,éwo)srayﬂ,)aéb

Written in ordinary clear Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, very modern.

No. 216.

foll. 33 ; lines 14; size 53 x 3; 41 X 2.

e
BAG-I-IRAM.

_ A short selection from the Bag-i-Iram of Bana'i (see No. 215 above).
The MS. is without title; but I have identified it by comparing it
with the copy of the Bag-i-Iram, No. Na 162, in the Asiatic Society,
Bengal, Rientioned on p- 102 in the Persian Catalogue of that Society by
Shams-ul-‘Ulamé Mirza Ashraf ‘Ali, who ascribes the poem to a certain
Auhadi. This accidental oversight of the learned Shams-ul-“Ulamé was
probably due to a hasty reading of the following line on fol. 264° of his
copy, in which Bana’i incidentally mentions the name of Auhadi when
citing an example— )

B aey 5Ty e pse
S (sl gt ) (g
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Bana'i, who adopts the poetical title of Hali in this poem, mentions
his own name more than once; for instance, on fol. 262° (Soc. copy) :—

o @b gae el Sl
da (@b B b gt )9

Again on fol, 263% :—
3o N1 ectes 3 S U

sl s 5 el 59y
Beginning of the present selection : —

OIS (sal) IS e
FARVOISRIPENT JRVPIR S

Dr. Ethé, in his India Office Lib. Cat., No. 194, when mentioning
the works of Sand’i, by an oversight assumes a copy of this selection of
the Bag-i-Iram to be the (rarib Namah of San’i (see my note on this
point in No. 17).

The opering lines of this selection are found on fol. 49* of the
Society copy, where they run after the fullowing heading :—

A The first bayt of the fragment of the Big-i-Iram, viz.—

Uyt oloe oo s y9m Oy

quoted in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 1391, is the twelfth line on
fol. 11% of this copy, corresponding to the sixth line on fol. 91° of
the Society’s copy; and the las# bayt of the same Ind. Office Lib.
copy, viz.— o

e gl (shis ) o) &y
PSRN OL'"J‘ &S d)d))\,yo =hs

\

is likewise the last bayt of the present selection, corresponding to the
third bayt on fol. 114* of the Society’s copy.

Sam Mirza in his Tuhfa-i-Sami, fol. 96° says that Band'i dedicated
his Bag-i-Iram to Sultin Ya‘qib (4.H. 884-896 = A.D. 1479-1490); but
this statement seems to be erioneous, since we see that the poet speaks

VOL. 1L 1
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of this Sultin throughout in the past tense, and the words &l )U\
&ley are always added after his nawme, which frequently occurs in the

headings of the Society copy. Again on fol. 55° of the said copy we
read :—

I sy Al el

The words é:,..o a3t u,a.ls at once suggest that even Jami was

dead at the time when Bana’i wrote the poem, while Sultdn Ya‘qib’s
death took place two years earlier in A.m. 896 = A.p. 1490 (see also
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 987). It is possible that the roet dedicated
it to his spiritual guide, Muhammad Yahyi bin ‘Ubayd Ullah, who was

then living, and whose praise the poet sings in the beginning of the
poem.

From the Society copy, foll. 26°-32* where the poet gives an account
of his life and of the composition of his Big-i-Iram, we can gather the
following informations.

That the poet, being harassed by his enemies, had to leave his
home : —

3 ool ot & e by
3 ol ey (2 she
W o e sole an
c e oINS 808 s o9 )
=2 g e 0 v 5 ge
OB (e pits sy pi
The poet then goes on to say that, after reading numerous books on

different subjects, he found ethics to be the best of all; and by studying
thoroughly the works on that subject-—

. g‘jé\'a\)s\d)gdSssg\:S)b
SEIPTINFR - SSU L [PENES

he collevted sufficient materials, and wrote the present work in poetry,
which he preferred to prose : —

I FORR VLT
J";"L"‘))f‘h’t‘s)
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He further adds that in his present poem he has represented the
right path under the garb of the fabulous story of Bihram aund

Bahriz—
RYY &35‘; als S 1l
..... S S sly )y 5= 2l
O pilge 3l Spats gl
XYY rdl).o [EENAN P

and says that he has distinctly named the authors of the Qit‘as and
verses which he has quoted in this work :—

oS pl 23,8 Hlas) ey

oot s pb ol 59,8

On fol. 30® the poem, like Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Copy, No. 1390 and
Stewart, p. 73, is called r)‘ EU JL‘)
fol. 135  Praise of Mir *Ali Shir.
fol. 142*. Praise of Sultin Ya‘qib.

On ful. 148> the poet speaks of Sultin Ya‘qal’s library, which he

says contained repeated copies of valuable books written by the

distinguished caligraphers Shaykh Mahmid, Ja‘far (pupil of Mir ‘Ali,

the inventor of Nastaliq), and Azhar, a pupil of Ja‘far (see Ilahi,
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 78), and many of them by Ya‘qft :—

R VIR N I T
sl 3 shan 3 Sgsen poto
& et ) il b

S wlS g v & wuly e
He also speaks here of a valuable Muragqa‘, which contained the
finest specimens of the handwritings of all the celebrated caligraphers

and the paintings of the eminent prrsons, among whom the poet says
KhLilil and ‘Abd-ul-Hai were the least cclebrated—

@2 o8 polye pipmaS
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foll. 150°~151%. Short accounts of Sultin Ya‘qal's attendants,
physicians, poets, astronomers, and musicians.

fol. 153*. Two chronograms, viz., ))...&.S and gy MNe of
Sultin Ya'qb's death, composed respectively by the poet and Shaykh
Najm-ud-Din.

foll. 164~167>. Short accounts of : ——

S st dale il s
e Ry e Sso-u oy pidl yoe

r)K.Jl);\ ENJEN r.ll..a!!\ e

gl gee dalye 15l Souc
O‘/.)K NV (t;‘}:’.\ )k\..” VN
NSNS P

and

ST pl aa e byl Sdas

On fol. 229" the following (otherwise unknown) anecdote of the
Emperor Babar is told. The poet possessed a Majmi‘ah known as

Sy &S gaee.  This Majmii‘ah, which had a great reputation ameng

the public, was estcemed very much for its useful contents as well as
for being a fine model of caligraphy. When Bibar conquered Samaqand,
he heard of the great fame of this Majmi‘ah, and asked Bana'i to send
it to him. On receiving the Majmf‘ah Babar was charmed with its
beanties, and offered five thousand dirhims and dinirs. But shortly
after, Baibar became ill and remained confined to bed for two months,
during which period discontent prevailed among his army, and Sultin
‘Ali, taking advantage of the opportunity, marched against Babar.
While preparing to leave Samargand, Bibar suddenly remembered
that he had not paid the promised price of the Majmi‘ah to Bana'i.
Although Bibar was instigated by his courtiers to pay less heed to
promises in such a perilous moment, he did not leave the place until he
had seen his promise duly fulfilled.

Besides narrating the story of Bahram and Babriz, the poet describes
the five fundamental principles of Islim, and mentions numerous
anecdotes relating to mioral and religious life.

¥
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This copy of the selection is written in a clear minute Nasta‘liq,
within gold and coloured bordeis, with the headings in red. It is
wormed throughout.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 217.
foll. 237 ; lines 14; size 71 x 4; 51 x 2.

k.S'.\\L‘ u\}:\..\

DIWAN-I-FIGANI.
Beginning :—
\ﬁwaﬁg}ﬁp}?r\iubﬁﬁ\
hilye o G2 J5& dhae 57 553
S b ol el anl )yl 4T
coee b W ke pla dmaee g9 &S o
g L3y delS (gyebis o Ao
R P S it S NSRS g
o AL se & o) ey Kans wnle
b sh sy 03y (23 &) amaS puo 5
Figini, (5))pats gssw Lh, who at first adopted the poetical

title of Sakkaki, probably derived from the profession of his father, a

L4
cutler (;ﬂK..a), was a native of Shirdz. Having a natural aptitude

for poetry, Figani, in his early youth, travelled to Herit, where he made
acquaintance with the celebrated Jami. His extraordinary genius and
ardent zeal for poetry soon established his fame; and, by virtue of his
diligence and eminent talent, he soon surpassed others. He introduced
a new and hitherto unknown style of poetry; but this new style was so
maliciously run down by the poets of Khurisin and those of Sultin
Husayn’s court, that Figini had to leave the city and go to Tabriz,
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where he found a very benevolent master in Sultin Ya‘qéb (a.n. 884—
896 = A.p. 1479-1490), who duly appreciated the poet’s wonderful
merits, and gave him the title of |  y2%> ﬁbb, Baba-i-Shu‘ard, or
“father of the poets.” Here he enjoyed the ceaseless bounties of the
Sultdn and gained the highest distinction.

. Taqi Auhadi, in his ‘Urafat, fol. 557%, says that in one of the battles
of Shah Ya‘qib, Figani lost the diwan which he had himself arranged,
and that the existing diwan is the outcome of his subsequent efforts.
On the death of Sultin Ya‘qab, the poet went to Abiward, where he
spent a portion of his life, and then set out on his last journey to
Maghhad to visit the sacred tomb of the celebrated Imam ‘Ali Musi
Rada, the eighth Imam of the Shi'as, in whose praise pvems are found
én almost all the copies of the poet’s diwén.

The author of the Lubab-ut-Tawirikh, as stated by Rieu, p. 651%
places Figani’s death in A.m. 922 = 4.p. 1516 ; while Sam Mirzi, in his
Tuhfa-i-Sami, fol. 101%, followed by almost all the Tadkirah writers,
fixes the poet’s death in Am. 925 = a.p. 1519. The author of the
Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 136, stands alone in placing the poet’s death in
AH. 915 = A.p. 1509.

Sam Mirza, who was born in A.H. 923 = A.D. 1517 and died in
AH 984 = Ap. 1576, in his Tuhfa-i-Sami, composed in Aan. 957
= A.D. 1550, expresses a bitter hatred against Figani and condemns ‘
him in the following scandalous remarks : —

Lilane 59 @olipdl wld 83y e 3 byt Latym et
yeis 58 (optn pEls) HySde alossl walsy 51 day Speee
R RPN J- S IS TS B D1 TR BPR{ CN R E (SR PRY
35K galsl 50 s wialoae sl & Sy 80,8 i ol oy cningd
by Woleays glaas Lo op 31 1) of dlaslyts pipe oS oy Sl
T 95Sen Josd ol o (smpts daly )y W3 Kee J52 )

Sam Mgrzi seems here to have intentionally omitted to mention t'ha,t
Figani’s sole object in visiting Mashhad in the latter part of his life
was to make an atonement for his sins at the sacred tomb of the holy

~ Imam ‘Ali Misi Rada, and that he was treated there with great honour

and distinction by the noble attendants of the sacred tomb.

1t will not be out of place to mention here that the early Persian
poets observed a similarity of style in their poetry, which was carried
on without any marked change for a long time till Kaméal-ud-Din
Isfahani (d. A.H. 635 = A.D. 1237, see No. 54 above) made a departure from
the style of his predecessors. Although Sa‘di of Shiraz, to whom the

<



PERSIAN POETRY. 103

origin of poetry is ascribed and who died in A.H. 690 = 4.p. 1291 (sec
No. 91 above), Salmin of Sawih, d. A.H. 778 = A.p. 1376 (see No. 147
above), and Hafiz, d. a.H 791 = A.p. 1388 (see No. 151 above) have each
and all adopted different styles and methods, yet no small credit is due
to our Figani, who, in an age when the science of Persian poetry had
already reached its perfection, and amidst such distinguished poets of
Sultin Husayn’s court as Jami and others, created a new style and a
particular mode of expression quite different from those of his
predecessors and contemporaries. This style was greatly approved
and proudly imitated for a long time by such eminent poets as Wahsh,
Naziri, Damiri, ‘Urfi, Jand’i, Shifa’i, Rukna-i-Késhi, and others, till the
time of Mirza $S8’ib (d. A.H. 1088 = 4.p. 1677), who again invented a
new metre. -

Notices on Figini’s life ‘will be found in Haft Iqlim, fol. 70°;
Majalis-ul-Mu’minin, fol. 602*; Taqi Auhadi, fol. 557*; Mir'at-ul-
Khayal, p. 104; Majma‘un Nafd’is, fol. 552*; Riydd-ush-Shu‘ara,
fol. 301*; Makhzan-ul-Gara'ib, fol. 611; Nashtar-i--Ishq, fol. 1375, ete.

For coples of the poet’s diwan: see Rieu, ii., p. 651; Rieu Supplt.,
No. 258, iv.; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 992; Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., No. 1392; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 886; Cat. des MSS. et
Xylographes, p. 884; Cat. Codd. Or. Lugd. Bat., ii,, p. 122; J. Aumer,
p- 82, ete.

Contents of the diwin :—

The (azals, which are alphabetically arranged, are followed by a
Qit‘ah on fol. 193%, which 1uns thus:—

3 2 i1 Yoo (siC) oo Yo
Stens ot SV paty gy O

This Qit‘ah is followed by a series of Rubd‘is, twenty-five in number,
beginning on fol. 193" :—

S P
3 el Hu agily> s e

fol. 197*, Another series of Ruba‘is, eleven in number, bedinning : —
endb glhe 5 a2 pe o s
cnyb (sl mats 3y Sntoyen

fol. 198, Fards, or single verses, fifty-four in number, beginning :——
o slg OIS ey & 1S
) 8L 3 3gee 2 & S
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fol. 201%. Qasidas, without alphabetical order, mostly in praise of
the twelve Imams, beginning :—

bt ple 1 mdt conype !
g,_s\;'.éT))A)' ¥ Jba Cacn (o2
fol. 208>, 'Tarji‘bands, beginning :—
Jo5 888 il 5 !
RECSIRTLRISUS
The burden runs thus:—
‘ el 8K 5K 50 day»
wannd Bl JL..—_\ ol soy

fol. 211®. Another series of Qasidas in praise of the Imams,
beginning :—

JLNPRIBRIRIN SR SRR BFEY
fol. 234*. Tarkib-bands, beginning :—
s JL‘,j ces Sl GK)L.J c*.J)J
Some Grazals and verses are noted on the margins of the copy in some
Pplaces.
Written in an ordinary Nasta‘lig, within gold-ruled borders.

The MS. is slightly damaged.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 218.
foll. 187 ; lines 15; size 9] X 6; 63 x 33.
The same.

Another copy of Figani’s diwan, containing Gazals, in alphabetical
order, and a few Qit‘as and Ruba‘ds at the end. The Qasidas are
wanting in this copy.
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Beginning with the Giazals, as in the preceding copy :—
y‘)g\.-:z.S 5,8 Jﬁ&} r\i deli yoo (5!
fol. 134>,  Qit¢as, beginning :—
S e o e Jadl 5 Sl
fol. 135 Rubé‘is, nineteen only, beginning :(—
Sy SV dgmy wdo 50 b
@ Fole Juar S

Comparing with the contents of the preceding copy, it will be seems

that the present one is a selection of the poet’s diwan.
Some extra folios at the beginning of the MS. bear the life of

Figani copied from the Tuhfa-i-Sdmi, Taqi Auhadi, and Riyad-ush-
Shu‘ard, by the deceased father of the donor of this library with his

following signature :—

SIS \:_i\ OW)PQ'MAU,))@OBNWAQS

‘Written in ordinary Nim Shikastah, within coloured borders.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 219.
foll. 95; lines, 15; size, 9% X 6; 7 x 3}.

gé,c\ u\):’*‘
DIWAN-I-ASAFI.
Beginning—
b She Jo bl obl sl

Asafi, son of Khwijah Muqim-ud-Din Ni‘mat Ullih of Quhistan,
‘53\.. 5 a) sl d.),!\ L. % dc.;‘}‘&. g sa.o i dc_df&, flourished

during the time of Sultdin Husayn Mirzi. The real name of the poet
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is not clearly mentioned in any Tadkirah, and it seems probable that
he derived his poetical name, Asafi, from the office of his father, who
for some time was the Wazir or Asaf of Sultdin Aba Sadd Mirzd
(AH. 855-873 = A.D. 1451-1469). Asafi was a pupil of Jami and a
personal fiiend of Mir ‘Ali Shir, and he surpassed most of his con-
temporary poets in eloquence and style. He also enjoyed for some
time the companionship of Sultin Badi“uz-Zawman (d. aA.H 920 =
A.D. 1514), the eldest son of Sultan Husayn Mirza. The author of the
Atash Kadah, P 201, says that Asafi has also left a Masnawi in the
metre of Nizdmi’s Makhzan-ul-Asrar.

Various conflicting statements are found in the Tadkiras about the
date of the poet’s demise. But according to the best authorities, such
as Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii,, Juz 3, p. 316; Haft Iqlim, fol. 235", Safinah
(Ethe Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 213, No. 34), and Lubab-ut- Tawarikh (see.
Rieu, p. 651), the poet died in a.m. 923 = a.p. 1517. This date is
supported by two versified chronograms, one, a Ruba‘i which is said to

have been composed by the poet himself when he fult his death
approaching at the age of seventy :—

olg ol el ) & s
abs) (sl 3l s 0 pU olds
M)U ey s Sl 53 Ot

RYCE.T- r\(l Lfb 33 J)».J_,

The chronogrammatic value of the last line is 923; but some
biographers, such as Taqi Auhadi, fol. 88®; Ilahi (Oude Cat., p. 71);
the authors of the Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 34*; Khulisat-ul-Afkir,
fol. 19°; Majma‘un-Nafa'is, fol. 5*; Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 44, etc.,
add 5 in 923 by reading sJgsy) instead of Jgany, and conclude that

the poet died in A.m. 928 = a.p. 1521. -Another chronogram, by a

contemporary poet, Amir Sultdn Ibrahim Amini, gives the same date
AH, 923—

‘ p b O pra T (Bol e
(29 39y 8ol sy 5 @uiS
Sam Mirza, fol. 95° (followed by Taqi Kashi, Oude Cat., p. 21) and

the author of Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 71, fix the poet’s death in a.m. 920
= A.D. 1514,
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Notices on the poet’s life will also be found in Naté’ij-ul-Afkar,
p. 24; Mir’at-ul-Khayal, p. 105; Nashtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 120; Miftah-ut- -
Tawirikh, p. 926.

For copies of the diwan see: Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 310; Rieu, ii,,
p- 651; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 990 ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
Nos. 1393-1397; W. Pertsch, p. 74, and Berlin, p. 893; Cat. des MSS.
et Xylog_raphes, p- 385; A.F. Mehren, p. 41; J. Aumer, p. 34.

The Gazals are alphabetically arranged throughout.

fol. 91%. Qit‘as, six in number, beginning of the first Qif‘ah :—

Dl a5 S cnao Sao]
o) & L) (535 31 cmpme
fol. 91°, Rubads, fifty-four in number, beginning :—
Jisb op9 cnle 5 el 5y, 4o
e Jeb 935 59 (S el

Written in an ordinary Nastadiq.
Dated Calcutta, 25th Dulbajj, A.H. 1245.

Scribe \5)\'?‘ J)’“) Joelae

No. 220.

foll. 50; lines 12; size 63 x 4; 4% x 24.
The same.

Another copy of Asafi’s diwan, containing Gazals in alphabetical
order, and only twelve Ruba‘is at the end.

Beginning as above.

Written in a fine clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and red borders.

D.ted A.tr. 1070. *

This copy, though older, is smaller than the preceding, and is
therefore placed after it.
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No. 221.
foll. 170; lines 14; size 91 X 6; 51 x 3.

k4

ol

DIWAN-I-UNSL.

A very rare, but slightly defective, copy of the diwan of Amir
114jj Unsi.
<  Beginning . —

JU aT o Sl Il e
Jlse hoe dua (2l aail oy o

Qutb-ud-Din Amir Hijj, with his poetical title Unsi, o4 s
SS'"” g el 90d), according to Amin Razi (Haft Iqlim, fol. 233%)
and the author of the Safinah (Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 212, No. 6),
was from Tin; but according to several others he was a mnative of
Junabad, also called Junabid and Gunabad (see Ya‘qit, ii., p- 120,
where it is called Junibid and also Kun&bid‘). Tlahi (sce Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 72), however, calls the poet a Sayyid of Herat. Unsi
fourished during the time of Sultin Husayn Mirza (a.n. 873911 =
A.D. 1469-1506), and was the constant companion of Mir Ali Shir
(d. a1 906 = a.n. 1500) and of the celebrated poet ‘Abd-ur-Rahmin
Jami,

The set of Unsi's Gazals, called o)) or &ansys) (that is, forty

Gazals), in imitation of Khusrad, is said to have been composed by the
poet in one sitting. Some thirty-three Gtazals in imitation of Rifiz are
also found in this copy (see the contents of the diwin below).

The poet led a very humble lifo and spent the latter portion in
seclusion. The greater part of the poet’s diwin is devoted to the
praise of ‘Ali and the Imams. The author of the Habib-us-Siyar,
vol. iii., Juz 3, p. 841, says that Unsi has also left a Magnawi on the
loves of Layla and Majnan, the opening line of which, as he quotes,

runs thus :(— )
G b do J 5 paee

According to Taqi Kasht, Oude Cat., p. 21, No. 174 (where the name
of the poet is probably misprinted as “ Amir Jah” instead of “ Amir

A
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Hajj), Unsi died in A.n. 923 = a.p. 1517. The poet uses as bhis
Takhallus Mir Hajj as well as Unsi in his poems.

For notices on the poet’s life, see, besides the above references, Tuhfa-
i-Sami, fol. 27*; Taqi Auhadi, fol 95°; Majalis-ul-Mu’minin, fol. 505%;
Riyad-ush-Shucara, fol. 21°; Khazéna-i-‘Amirah, fol. 306*; Muntakhab-
ul-Ash‘ar (Ethé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., col. 240, No. 13); Suhuf-i-Ibrihim,
fol. 90Y, ete.

Contents :—

I

foll. 1>~134». This portion contains Qasidas, Tarkib-bands and
Tarji-bands in praise of God, the prophet, ‘All and other Imaims,
without any alphabetical order.

There are several Qagidas in praise of ‘Ali, one of which, a beautifuls
one, runs thus:—

oS iy iy wals Jo (&
o N Y IE g Cu““)"
G e Jus
& bl ol Sl y2yn )
ful. 17", First series of Tarkib-bands, beginning :—
Vo o Sy eup 0 g pdd)
e il als wupe Lo o A
fol. 43*. Tarjibands, beginning :—
beo ol e )SJJ N U P - X
Wi s g5l congd Sp y0 83y Sl il
The burden runs thus:—
sl U lyy g5 &S Juaye e
sl ghyre Gl ansS S0l ) ens
fol. 46*.  Another set of Tarji‘bands, beginning :—

Do) or ol b gy 1 1y B 5Y

The burden runs thus :—

EREIICHREPREET S P WOV
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fol. 49°. A third series of Tarji‘bands, beginning : —
S35 sles Jays adis Wbl o8 gy
The burdens run thus:—
SV (S s cape s Byiee S

foll. 51>-54* A long Qasidah in praise of the prophet, rhyming in
the word .S, beginning : —

OSP obedye i SaS B0l & )
\J"g)‘sc)l"’?)d)&d"\! w‘..u:ar.b
foll. 55~57°. Another series of Tarji‘bands, rhyming in the word

Juae, beginning :—

The burden runs thus :—

AU 2 S Sl Jo 56
AT oo Gl dlll asy2s

foll. 7576 Another series of Tarji‘hands in praise of ‘Ali, begin-

ning :—
SN 8 il a0y oo
The burden runs thus:—
SV S 3y son F copia Iy
foll. P17 A second series of Tarkib-bands, beginning :—

foll. 118>-123*, The painful story of the death of ‘Al}, caused by
the mortal wound inflicted, in course of his evening prayer, by ‘Abd-
ur-Rahman ibn-i-Muljim (d. A.H. 40 = A.D. 661).

This portion ends with the praise of the Imam ‘Ali Mdsi Rada, the
eighth Imam of the Shi‘as,
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1I.

foll. 134*-170*.  This section contains a short preface and those
lyrical odes in which Unsi has endeavoured to make exact imitations of
some of the select lyrics of Hifiz of Shiriz and Khusrad of Dihli. The
compositions of Unsi were intended to be imitations of the above named
minstrels in diction, sublimity of thought, and in the measured beats,
while a keen regard has been paid to the rhythmical flow of language
and the concordant harmony of Qawéfis. The arrangement observed in
the MS. is that the prototype (Gazals have been written first, and then,
in exact succession to these, follow Unsi’s own productions.

Beginning of the preface :—

oA B &L e e wnld g Wy enlin dus

In this short preface Unsi names only Hifiz, whom he imitates as
mentioned above, and omits altogether to mention the name of Khusrad.

foll. 185°~157*. Thirty-three Gazals of Unsi in imitation of a similar
number of Gazals of Hafiz, arranged in alphabetical order.

Beginning with the fullowing first Gazal of Hafiz :—

Wab 5 Lsyal sl Lyl L)
LA(..M Sl &.5]) J)‘ d).d OL“ Se FAY
And in answer to this Unsi’s first Gazal runs thus on fol. 135%:—
Wb coM blad zgy g8 a5 b

foll. 157°-170° Twenty-one Gazals of Unsi in imitation of a similar
number of Khusrat’s Gazals, without any alphabetical order.
Beginning of Khusrat’s first Grazal on fol. 157*:—

pd) xS 3 o el 320 e
Unsi’s first Gtazal in answer to the above rans thus on fol. 157% :—

mb\i:edkg‘ e dsyee 30O 4 3
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The MS. breaks off abruptly with the following sixth line of the
twenty-first Grazal of Unsi:.—

P 35K (g B g 5 51 e
Bl e e 3 00,8 g S 0

An extra folio at the beginning contains the life of the poet, copied
from Taqi Auhadi, in the handwriting of the founder of this library.

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 222,

foll. 60; lines 15; size 74 X 51; 6 x 3L

LAYLA-U-MAJNUN.

A poem oun the loves of Layld and Majndn in imitation of Nizdmi’s
Magnawi of the same style.

By Hatifi.

Beginning :-—

ol 08 dels & sl g
Sb gy Jaed ooy

Maulana ‘Abd Ullsh Hatifi, 8503 > all} oo BYye, was the sister’s
son of the celebrated ‘Abd-ur-Rahmin Jimi, and, like his uncle, was
born in Khirjird in the province of Jam. His biographers unanimously
admit that, as a Magnawi writer, he excelled almost all the poets
contempgrary to him, It is said that when HAatifi went to Jami to ask
Jiami’s permission to write the Khamsah in imitation of Nizimi, he put
Hatifi to the test by ordering him to compose four verses in answer to
four of Firdausi's satirical verses, and these the poet extemporized to
the satisfaction of his uncle. On receiving his uncle’s permission.
Hatifi began with the Layli-u-Majuin, opening it with a line said to
have been the work ot Jimi as an auspicious sign.

When Shah Ismi‘il was returning from the conquest of Khurdsin, he
happened to pass the gate of Hatifi’s garden where the poet had
secluded himgelf. Finding the door closed, the Sultdn managed to have
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an interview with the poet by scaling the wall of the garden. The
poet did all he could to welcome the Sultin, who partook of the humble
meal which the poet provided. It was on this occasion that the Sultin
asked Hatifi to versify his counquests; and to this request the poet
yielded, but he lived only to compose a thousand verses of the intended
poem, which, had it been completed, says Sam DMirzi, would have
surpassed all his other Magnawis. (A copy of this unfinished poem is
mentioned in the St. Petersburg Catalogue, p. 383.)

Of the projected Khamsah, the four, however, of Hitifi’s poems are

extant, viz., the present one, the Sy b P (see No. 223 below), the
84U y9aad (sce No. 225 below), and the e cads,
Hatifi died in the month of Muharram, a.H. 927 = A.D. 1521. See
Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii., Juz 3, p. 346. d
Amin Rézi quotes the following versified chrohogram of Hatifi'y
death, which, he says, was composed by a relative of the poet i—

b hels an s b yols 5

The chronogrammatic value of the words L ,&ls and
A )QL.: 4% is equal to 927, Another chronogram expressing the

same date is J&s e ss:b sSJCL&.

Notices on the poet’s life will be found in Tuhfa-i-Simi, fol. 93¥;
Haft Iqlim, fol. 206°; Taqi Auhadi, fol. 799 ; Majma‘-un-Nafi'is, vol. ii.,
fol. 535%; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 464°; Atash Kadah, p. 107; Majmat-
ul-Fusahd, vol. ii., p. 54; Miftah-ut-Tawarikh, p. 211; Makhzan-ul-
Garad’ib, p. 1012; Nas_htar-i—‘!s_hq, fol. 2024. For further notices and
works of the poet, see Rieu ii, p. 652; Sprenget, Oude Cat., p. 421}
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 996-101b; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat,,
Nos. 1398-1400; W. Pertsch, p. 107, and Berlin Cat., pp. 888-893;
Ouseley Biogr. Notices, p. 143; G. Fliigel, i, pp. 681 and 582; Cat.
Codd. Or. Lugd., Bat. ii., p. 121, etc.

The poem was edited by Sir W. Jones, Calcutta, 1788, thhoo-raphed
in Lucknow, a.H. 1279,

‘Written in an ordinary Nasta‘lig, within gold and coloured bordera,
with a small illuminated frontispiece.

Not dated, apparently 16th century.

VoL 1t 1
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No. 223.

foll. 83; lines 12; size 9 X 5F; 3% x 3.

Sy s e

SHIRIN-U-KHUSRAU.

A Masnawi on the loves of Shirin and Khusrai in imitation of
Nizimi’s poem of the same style.
By Hatifi (see above number).

Beginning :—
EX] é&) PLERSIRIREN
& Sh o g pird

In the introduction, after praising God and the prophet, Hatifi
informs us that, after finishing the Layli-u-Majniin, the first Magnawi
poem of his projected Khamsah, he took it to his uncle Jami, who,
extremely satisfied with the work, directed Haitifi to compose the
present poem, and to dedicate it to the celebrated Mir ‘Ali Shir, whose
praise the poet begins thus:—

-

After praising Mir ‘Ali Shir as a just chief, a man of exceedingly
benevolent disposition and a great patron of learning, Hatifi speaks of
<Ali Shir’s high poetical talents and his noble attainments in the Persian

and Turkish languages.
fol. 18°. Beginning of the story : —

. T o SUIS dyays s

The epilogue is devoted to exaggerated praises of Jami, whom Hatifi
ranks above Khaqani, Nizémi, Sa‘di, Khusrat, and Hasan; and remarks
that Jami, like the sun, casts these luminaries into shadows :—

SIS bl ol T 1 oy
S 3a 598 5 oS58 Syt
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In the conclusion the poet says that he has avoiled unnecessary
prolixities in his poem, which is full of meaning, true in its purport and
always to the point, The Masnawi ends with the following line:—

SO oS ol S

Copies of the poem are mentioned in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 422;
G. Y¥ligel, i, p. 581; Pertsch, Berlin, Nos. 906-7; Rieu Supplt.,
No. 295, ii.; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1013-15.

foll. 197, 250, 29%, 34%, 44°, 54°, and 6G° contain beautiful illustrations
of the old Persian style.

In the following versifiel ecolophon the scribe says that this
beautiful copy was written by the order of Shih Tbrahim in a.H. 976 ;==

Bt 333 g3 ) Bus
eadn gyl ayiS ) N PR BP9

J.\Lo ;‘-‘-‘"‘ﬁ‘ ale {.@
ey el g Sl Sl o

2t 3 iyt o eusS gy
m)dﬁﬁmﬁﬁjl@ﬁ))d&

f nsS Bl ol

The date a.H. 976 is obtained from the words o@)f OL"""" LJ

he JJL/ rpdb‘)ﬂ sls in the above third line does not evidently

mean any Ibrahim Shah of the <Adil Shihs of Bijipir, as the first Tbrahim

> «Adil Shih of this line ascended the throne in a.1. 941 = A.0.1535 and died
in A.H. 965 = A.D. 1558, while the second Ibrahim ‘Adil Shih ascended
the throne in A.H. 987 = A.D. 15679 and died in a.H. 1035 = a®D. 1626.
It can, therefore, be assumed that the above r.._.,ﬁa‘ )gl sl is the fourth
king of the Quib Shihs of Golconda, who ascended the throne in
AH. 967 = A.p. 1550 and died, after a reign of thirty-two years, in
AH. 989 = a.p. 1581. The word JJ\Q after Ibrihim simply means

“ just.”
Written in an elegant Nastatliq on gold-sprinkled paper, within
gold and coloured borders, with a small beautiful frontispicce.

Seribe i > 8)
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The original folios are monnted on new margins. The headings ave
written in blue, and are faded in many places,

No. 224,

foll. 83 ; Iines 12; size 9 X 6; 51 % 3.

The same.

A splendid, but slightly defective, copy of the same Layli-u-Majniin
of Hatifi, dated a.m. 973, On comparing with the preceding copy, I
find that some thirty verses from the introduction in praise of Mir ‘Ali
Shir are wanting in this copy.

Written in a beautiful minute Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured
Tuled borders, with a small beautiful frontispiece at the beginning.

In most places the margins are of various coloured flowery designs.

foll. 55 and 56 are left blank and the contents thereof are wanting.

The headings are written in red.

Seribe  dll o= cﬁ‘ P I Ve

No. 225.
foll. 127 ; lines 15 ; size 81 x 51; 5l x 23,

v

MU _,W
TIMOR NAMAH,

A poetical record of the warlike exploits of Timfr in imitation of
Nizimi’s Sikandar Namah,
By Hatifi (see above).
Beginning :—
S aB B SR TINEN L
d)gssg_}‘d;SUdS..\)L,,i

The poem is styled by the poet as .l ;J, a contraction of
&eli IS, on fol. 1250

1
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b soaays otﬁ.g)a d\ Mg

In the introduction Hatifi, after singing the praise of Firdausi in a
few vurses, boasts that he is by no means inferior to Khiqani and
Anwari in Qagidas, nor can Khusrad and Hasan surpass him in Gazals.
He further adds that Alexander and Timér were the only two mighty
conquerors of the world, 4nd that Nizimi has sung the praise of the
former, while he has chosen the latter to be the hero of Lis present

poem :—
oyl 53 o 8l _
olF B oS (g8 o) v
ooy sle ssﬁg ol sl '~§<'l
s J;J ss...g).x&a oy
29 3 Iye yoto yad Oy
o o 58 oy &8
After a few interesting remarks on the beauty and necessity of
oS, the poet begins thus with the story on fol. 11*:—

St s§L° 0] zsdo‘)K‘:
Mt griny O Sy iy

In the epilogue on fol. 125 the poet enumerates his previous
poems :—

) g gige ) (Fud 5 )8
) M mpS3 caype ol ’
Womd (525 g Epp B o) o

St s 9 gt 3 g yets )

P o9 oo el 5U g

A eSSl i (g

On the same folio the poet, after remarking that the Sikandar
Namah of Nizimi is nothing more than a fabulous story, observes that
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in this poem he has given the true account of the warlike deeds and
conquests of Timir, which he has gathered from reliable sources, one of
which, the Zafar Namah, he names :—

Eorin a8 phs phS s
[SL g.S;'f.:;.‘akg, ael b

By this ael y4k the poct evidently means the Zafar Nimah, the
well-known history of the reign of Timar from his birth to his death
(a.H. 736-807 = 4.p. 1336-1405), completed in A.H. 828 = A.D. 1424 hy
Sharaf-ud-Din ‘Ali Yazdi (d. A.H. 858 = a.p. 1454). See Rieu i, p. 175;

«Dthé, Bodl. Lib, Cat., Nos. 153159 ; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 173—
186, ete.
The occurrence of the name ael b in the verse qnoted above

probably has led many to apply that title to the present poem of
Matifi. Thus in the Haft Iqlim, fol. 206", it is called (sypaed del Al ;
in Z. D, M. G., xiil,, p. 340, No. 252, and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
p- 891, No. 908, the poem is called r)h:.n :wa ),O.E ; while Haj. Khal,
iv., p. 176, calls it simply 4.l b,

For copies of the Timtr Namah see, besides the references given
above, Sprenger, Oude Cat., p, 421; Rieu, ii., p. 653; Cat. des MSS. ct
Xylographes, p. 331; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1410-1416;

J. Aumer, p. 34, ete.

The poem has been lithographed in Lucknow under the title
BB el Hab in 1860,
" This splendid copy is written in a beautiful clear Nastadliq, within
gold and coloured ruled horders, with a small beautiful frontispiece,
and a decorated double-page ‘unwin in the beginning.

The original folios are monnted on various colvured new margins.

The last folio has lately been added in a modern hand. The
headings are written in gold,

Not dated, apparently 16th century.
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No. 226.

foll. 29 ; lines 14 (in cach of the three columns); size 95 X 6; 63 x 33.

v:'-'")?m C)-'-’
FUTUH-UL-HARAMAYN.

A Magnawi poem containing an account of the holy places of
religions importance in Mecca and Medina, and of the rifes observed in
the pilgrimage. -

DBy Muhyi Lari.

Beginning :—

5 M a Jls 59 !
P8 By ey 558

This beginning, which is also found in W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
No. 214; Rieu Supplt., No. 301; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1420,
is the twenty-fifth line of the following copy.

Maulang Muhyi, gs)ﬂ o= \3)3).-, a native of Lar, was, according
to S4m Mirzd, a favourite disciple of the celebrated Maulini Jalal-ud- -
Din Muhammad Dawwani (d. a.0. 908 = A.D. 1502). Taqi Auhadi, in
his “Urafat, fol. 697° on the authority of the Majalis-un-Nafd'is of Mir
‘Ali Shir (d. a.m. 906 = a.p. 1500), says that Muhyi flourished during
the time of Sultan Ya‘gib (A.H. 883-896 = A.D. 1478-1400), and we are
further told by the author of the Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 876 that
the poet was alive till the reign of Shah Tahmasp (a.n. 930-984
= A.D. 1524-1576). Besides bung, a good Magnawi writer Muhyi was
equally well versed in Qasidas and (Jram\s He also wrote a commentary
on the &30 3d.as of Ibn-ul-Farid, d. AH. 632 = AD. 1234 (see

No. 180, 8, above), which, it is said, was much approved by the scholars
of the day. After Lis return {rom Mecca and Medina the pOe’L is said
to have dedicated the present poem to Sultin Muzaffar bin Mthammad
of Gujrat (amH. 917-932 = Ap. 1511-1523), and to have received an
ample reward from the Sultin.

Mulyi died, according to Taqi Kashi, Oude Cat., p. 21, in A.H. 953
= A.D. 1526,

According to the copy of the poem noticed in G. Fligel, ii.. p. 122,
it was composed in A 911 = A.b. 1509, a date expressed by the

chronogram & I
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For notices on the poet’s life and his work see, besides the references
given above, Haft Iqlim, fol. 80*; Majma‘an-Naf'is, vol. ii., fol, 421%;
Khazéna—i-‘Amlrah fol. 3062 ; Makhzan-ul-Gara ’ib, fol. 779 ; Naghtar-i-
‘Ishq, fol. 1574 ; Sprenger, Qude Cat., p, 451 ; Rieu, ii,, p. 655; Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1417-1420; Stewart Cat., p. 66; G. Fliigel
(L ¢.); Wiener Jahrbiicher, vol. 71; Anzeigeblatt, p. 49, and Schefer,
Sefer Nameh, Paris, 1881, Introd., pp- 57 and 58. See also Haij. Khal.,
vol. iv., p, 385, and Dr. Lee’s Oriental MSS., Loundon, 1830, p- 59.

The Futah-ul-Haramayn has been wrongly ascribed by some to
Jami (see Stewart and Sprenger referred to above) owing to a very
careless reading of his name which occurs in the following verse—one
of several verses quoted in this Masnawi from the seventh Maqalah of
Ais Tubfat-ul-Ahrar :—

o} FL»'Aj“SgS"l% wiylo
s §0S B0 3) a0l

The poem has also been ascribed by some scribes to the holy saint
Muhi-ud-‘Abd-ul-Qadir of Jilin (d. Am. 561 = A.p. 1165), as will be
seen from the following copy.

A lithographed edition of the poem, ascribed to the above saint, was
published in Lucknow, a.n. 1292.

The name of the poem occurs in this copy on fol. 4%:—

e Wl (9 2ty o
) el £y 48

The name of the author is found on fol, 3* as well as on fol., 29% ;—
(fol. 3*)— )
(fol. 28%)— e oo bl 3 =

it 8 b 53 e gl (e
Three Tarkib-bands are found on fol. 23*; the first begins thus :—
rM\ raT a¥sl S (! réLJl

The contents of the poem have bLeen described in the Jahrbiicher
(L c).

This copy, written in Mecea, contains gold and beautifully painted
drawings representing the Haram, mosques, wells, mountains, and the
tombs of the descendants and relatives of the prophet. They are on
foll. 6°, 12°, 13% 14% 15° 16%, 18, 10% 20%, 23+ 26°, 270, 28 28%,
and 29~
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The headings and the prescribed invocations of the pilgrimage are
written in red Naskh.
The scribe gives the date of transcription of this copy (a.B. 979)

-and his name ( ot ) in the following versified colophon :—
Ot & 3 3> 5 Jo & conyed )
e gl 35S opm 58 (o o
cwly 108 yan Jloa Blo sl
edla) cule 3o 50 e
The Rien Supplt. Copy, No. 301, is also dated Mecca (a.H. 951).

‘Written in a beautiful minute Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured
borders, with a small minutely decorated frontispiece.

No. 227.
foll. 58; lines 15; size 9 X 5; 6 X 31.
The same.

A modern copy of the same Futih-ul-Haramayn.

This copy begins with the initial line of the Makhzan-ul-Asrar of
Nizimi (see No. 37 above), in the metre of which Muhyi composed the
}resent poem.

Beginning :—

peke =5 58 O e
The second line in this copy is the nsual irdtial line of the poem in

most copies. (See Rieu, ii, p. 655; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 451;
Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1417, etc., ete.) It runs thus :—

o 5 39 551y JO &S

This copy contains more than the preceding one. It bears the full
quotation of the seventh Maqgalah of Jami’s Tuhfat-ul-Alrdr; and, in
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addition to the three Taikib-bands of the preceding copy, it contains
seven more Tarkib-bands, which begin thus on fol. 43—

sl yoBy |y (5K 52 & By g 50
D SRCRIC SRR IPRT J

A very ridiculous attempt has been made to ascribe the poem to the
holy saint Muhi-ud-Din ‘Abd-ul-Qadir of Jilin (d. A.H. 561 = a.p. 1163).
The name of Jami which occurs in some of his verses, quoted in this
poem, has been boldly altered to that of Muhi. For instance, the fifth

line on fol. 11° instead of Jaad Ua)@a" ED O‘}‘ @”L?’ reads here
d(,gj UcJQS S c)‘)‘ o= Again, the last” line of the seventh
Magéilah of Jami’s Tubfat-ul-Ahrir quoted here (fol. 13*) reads
s Jd oolo & NEEN )§‘ o= instead of Cj‘ REEN ;‘ ss.-l'—\

Moreover the following story about the great saint ‘Abd-ul-Qidir
is narrated at the end of the MS. It is said that Sultin Sanjar
(A1 511-552 = a.p. 1117-1157), the third son of Malik Shah Siljuqi,
as a token of his sincere belief in ‘Abd-ul-Qadir, once sent him an
invitation, and offered him the royal throne and the entire kingdom
under his possession. The saint, heedless of woildly Iuxuries, refused
the offer, and sent in reply the following Ruba‘i to the Sultin:—

R N SR GNP
r)\w@\bum)b Jda )g’).-’?.eh

pr (o8 m S e Glhe o

Thus disappointed, the Sultin sent an embroidered ivory throne to
¢Abd-ul-QAadir, and requested the saint that, if e could not come in
person to his (Sultin’s) country, he should honour him at least with
his portrait. The saint accepted the throne and sent a portrait to the
Sultin. From this throne ‘Abd-ul-Qadir is said to have delivered
sermons to'his attendants and followers.

Like the preceding, this copy also contains numerous drawings
representing the Haram, mosques, tombs, ete.

Written in an ordinary clear Nastali, within gold and coloured
ruled borders, with a double-page ‘unwin and a small decorated
frontispiece.

Not dated, apparently the latter part of the 17¢h century.
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No. 228,

foll. 5; lines 25 (in cach of the two centre columns);
size 9 X 5; 8 X 4.

L;\\_ké R

DIWAN-I-HILALT.

A fragment of the diwin of ITilali. -
Beginning :—

PRERCIISS BRRCCST INE]
PR B RCU BB

Maulana Badr-ud-Din, poetically called Hilali, OAJJ‘ N \33)»
R SEN L sﬁih’ was a native of Astarabad, and by origin was a

Chagta’t Turk. It is said that in his early days Hilali was in the
habit of producing unintelligent verses, and to have thus on one
vccasion incurred the displeasure of the celebrated Mir ‘Ali Shir to
such an extent that he was driven out of the Wazir’s presence. In his
early youth Hilili again went to Herat and gained the favour of ‘Ali
Shir, who, perfectly satisfied with the remarkable improvement of the
poet, personally undertook the supervision of his education; and his
poems shortly after received the highest approbation of the eminent
Wazir and others. Besides the diwan Hilali left two other Masnawis,
viz., Shih-u-Darwish (see Rieu, ii., p. 656; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 427;
Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1426-1429; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
Nos. 1022-1025; 'W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 36, 711 and 895;
J. Aumer, p. 35; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 389) and Slfdt-ul-
«Ashigin (see Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1026; Ethé, India Office Lib.
(at., Nos, 1430 and 1431; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 64 _and 895;
G. Fligel, i, p. 580; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 3‘.)0). Sam
Mirza, fol. 90%, supported by the authors of the Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii.,
Juz 3, p. 350; Haft Iqlim, fol. 805%; ‘Urafat, fol. 800%, and several
others, says that Hilali has also left another Magnawi Layld-u-Majntin,
But “Ali Quli Khin Wilih, in his Riyad-ush-Shu‘ard, fol. 465,
emphatically denies the composition of the Layla-u-Majnin by Hilali.
1t is said that after completing the Shah-u-Darwish, Hilali pre-
sented the poem to Badi‘-uz-Zaméan Mirza (d. a.m. 920 = ap. 1514), the
eldest son of Sultdn Husayn Mirza (ann 873-911 = A, 1469-1506),

.9 'Y
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and the prince, being greatly pleased with the work, amply rewarded
the poet.

When ‘Ubayd Ullah Khan Uzbek conquered Herat, Hilali addressed
a Qasidah to the Khin and was admitted to his service. But the poet
did not live to enjoy the Khén's favour long, as Mulld Bagi'i Lang and
Maulina Shams-ud-Din Quhistini, and several other persons of the
Khin’s court conceived a bitter malice against the poet, and accused
him of being a Shi‘ah heretic. Consequently the innocent Hilali was
murdered by the Khan's order.

In one of our copies of the Tuhfa-i-Simi, dated A.n. 968, the date of
IIilili’s death is fixed in A.M, 936 = a.p. 1529. This date is also found
in Raqim (see Rosen Insti%ut P- 126) as well as in Taqi Auhadi,
fol. 800°; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ard, fol. 465*; Khazdna-i-Amirah, fol. 396;
M’al\hzan-ul Gard’ib, fol. 1006; Nata'ij-ul-Afkir, p. 466; Nashtar-i-
‘Ishq, fol. 2028, ete. It is further supported by a statement that the

man who executed Hilali was named alJ} < d.w, and that &} —Lems
S, the chronogrammatic value of which is 936, formed the Tarikh

of the poet’s death. Another copy of the same Tuhfa-i-Simi, dated
A.H. 971, gives the poet’s death in a.H. 939 = A.p. 1532, and this date is
also found in Atagh Kadah. See also Rieu, ii., p. 656; Sprenger, Oude
Cat., p. 426; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1019; Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cut., No. 1423 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 147, Nos. 3 and 701, No. 38;
G. Fliigel, i., p. 5¢3; J. Aumer, p. 35.

For further notlces on the poet’s life, see Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii.,
Juz 3, p. 350; Haft Iqlim, fol. 305°; Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. ii., ful. 534%;
Majma‘ul-Fusaha, vol. ii., p. 55, ete.

The diwan of Hilali has been lithographed in Lucknow in A.H. 1263
and 1281, and in Cawnpore, a.H. 1281.

This copy of the diwan contains only Gazals up to the letter 4,
and breaks off abruptly with the line :—

ke 09x ol st JAB (ope S S
WBdre Ul yla y3ye 2K sulo oSy

The (Mzals are alphabetically arranged, and the total number of
verses does not exceed three hundred and sixty.

Written in an ordinary Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

L
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No. 229.
foll. 70; lines 12; size 81 x 5); 6 % 3.

k;;\"‘} L;“):'"’

DIWAN-I-LISANI.
Beginning with Gazals in alphabetical prder :—
Loy 8018 (3 o 0y wdize B -
LS Bk 1plelym wsys lps 0
Wajih-ud-Din ‘Abd Ullih, poetically called Lisini, dwns UY,e
6}‘).:,.&.” all oo o gS\L.,..J d,JJ‘, was originally from Bhiriz;
but on account of his fr'equent residence in Tabriz he is sometimes
called Tabrizi. He spent also a portion of his life in Bagdédd, which he
is said to have left subsequently for Hamadén. Sam Mirza, a constant
companion of Lisini, in his Tuhfa-i-Sami, fol. 103, says that the poet

led the life of a pious Darwish, but he passes the following remark on
the poetical compositions of the poet :(—

..éd&zcé")d;)g)z&)‘)@‘...

" Although Sim Mirza, who says that he had the opportunity of
reading Lisini’s poems occasionally, passes the above remark on the
poems of the poet, yet Taqi Aubadi (fol. 638"), who saw about ten
thousand verses of Lisini, gives him a high place among the poets of
the latter period; and after observing that the poet adopted the style
of HMafiz, Figani, and Shahidi, says that Lisini was particularly well
versed in ledas and Gazals:—

wdilee 50 Wby le & adS Gl sopas 5 130 hoyan
ce 83peyt (IS Byene W (il o

and that he was followed and imitated by Sharaf, Sharifi, Wahshi,
Muhtaghim, and Damiii.

It is said that Maunléné Sharif of Tabriz (see No. 233 below), a pupil
of Lisdni, being jealous of his master’s celebrity, collected a number of
frail verses from the diwin of his master, and sarcustically styled

#¥hem as OL,JJ‘}‘,..- or ssiw‘)w,
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In the beginning of the year a.H. 941 = a.p. 1534, when Shah
Sulaymén of Rim was marching upon Tabriz, Lisani died in the course
of his prayer in the mosque of the city and was buried in Surkhib.
According to Khushgt, as stated by Sprenger (Oude Cat., p. 476), the
poet died in a.H, 991 = A.H. 1583 ; but this seems improbable.

See, besiles the references given above, Haft Iglim, fol. 69%;
Ma_]ahs-ul-’\lu minin, fol. 604*; Riyad-ush-Shu* ard, fol. 362v; Khazina-
i-‘Amirah, fol. 301°; Khulasat- 111 Afkar, fol. 168*; Atash Kadah, p. 389 ;
Makhzan-ul- Gara 'ib, fol. 745; Majma‘-un-Nafd'is, vol. ii., fol. 404°;
Nata'ij-ul-Afkér, p. 373; Nashiar-i-Ishq, fol. 1538, etc. Compare also
Rieu, ii., p. 666%; G. Fliigel, i., p. 584 ; Hammer Redekiinste, p. 391;
and Erdmann, Z. D. M. &, xii., pp. 518-535.

The Gazals are followed by a few Mukhammasit, Muqatta‘at, and
Rubasis at the end.

fol. 77%, Mugqatta‘at, five in number, beginning of the first :-—

Mlasy U 5y 50 a5l S B
SaplaSy by 5 ey b8 S0
fol. 77  Two Qit‘as, beginning of the first :—
2 e S e gl 5 (SN oo U
cndile § Jog & 5 5 (S (9599
fol. 78* Ruba‘s, fourteen in number. The first two parts of the
first two verses in the initial Rubd‘i, and the second two parts of the

verses in the sixth and seventh Ruba‘ls are pasted over with paper.
The second part of the first verse of the initial Ruba‘i runs thus :—

5 ap oy 5 e gone 5]
The third Ruba‘ clearly reads thus:—

45 Pl o moss
&y sSbL““’ duli} Cmne )9
The copy ends with the following last Ruba‘i :—
ss—)b»w‘ Wts oyt oS dess (ol
b 199 Ly (pps J0 90
wed 3850 B 8 5 (28 o
b e Sl agil b B )

“~



-
{

PERSIAN POETRY. 12

This copy does not contain more than one thousand verses in all.

A splendid copy, dated aar 972, written only thirty-one years after
the poet’s death by one Diist Muhammad.

The colophon runs thus:—

S ledl Gl gy o) Bl Wyd o &y
bsd o X
Written in a fine clear Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders, with a

small faded frontispiece.
The MS. is pasted over with picces of paper in many places.

No. 230.
foll. 108 ; lines 23 ; size 12 X 6; 93 X 4.

The same.

Ancther copy of Lisini’s diwdn containing Gazals in alphabetical
order.
Beginning :—

This copy, a modern one, contains more than eight thousand verses.

It is written in an ordinary careless Nusta‘liq.
Dated 15th Sha‘ban, a.n. 1238, ?
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No. 231.
foll. 484 ; lines 17; size 131 x 8%; 9% x 5.

St G DU
KULLIYAT-I-AHL] SHIRAZL

The poetical works of Ahli Shir4zi.
_ The author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 99", says that Ahli Shirdzi
was a friend of the celebrated philosopher Dawwani who died in A.1. 908

= A.D. 1502, see Rieu, p. 442*. There is a great danger of the poet’s

being confounded with his contemporary namesakes, Ahli Tirani, a
pupil of Jami, who died in a.H. 902 = A.p. 1496, see Safinah, No. 4
(col. 212 in Ethé, Bedl. Lib. Cat.), and Ahli Khuriséni, who died in
A.H. 934 = A.D. 1527, see Sprenger (Oude Cat., p. 319), and Ahlt of
Trén, who flourished during the time of Shah Tahmasp, see Safinah,
No. 75 (col. 214 in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.). In addition to his being
well versed in the various kinds of poetical composition, he possessed
wonderful ingenuity in the artifices of versification. On one occasion
he composed a poem in praise of Mir ‘Ali Shir, in imitation of the well-
known artificial Qasidah ( (ST p &k_.,a.’o') of Salmin, and sent it
to the wazir. The poem met with the highest approbation of the
learned wazir, who, along with other distinguished poets of the imperial
court, declared it to surpass even the poem of Salmin. The poet’s
reputation was further established by the composition of his wonderful
Masnawi Sihr-i-Halial, in which he combined all the beauties of
Katibi’s two separate poems, the Majma‘ul-Bahrayn and the Tajnisat,
also called the Dah Bab. AhLli died at an advanced age in Shirdz in
4.D. 943 = A.H. 1536, and was buried in Musalld by the side of Hifiz.
Mulld Mirak, a contemporary of Ahli, gives the date of the poet’s death
in the following line of a versified chronogram :—

e
2! dyr 1yan slwal

A Gazal of the poet, with the following opening line (found on
fol. 108* in this copy), is said to have been inscribed on the poet’s
tombstone i—

DS o) gk ansly ey mle
IS sl gy P e ;LJ,")‘
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For notices on the poet’s life, see Tuhfa i-Sami, fol. 102*; Habib-us-
Siyar, vol: iii., Juz 4, p. 112; Majilis-ul-Muw’minin, fol. 603*; Haft
Iqlim, fol. 71*; Taql Auhadi, fol. 9u*; Majma‘un-Nafa’is, vol. i,
fol. 8+; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 22°; I\I,nﬂzan-ul-é‘ralﬁ’ib, fol. 40;
Nashtar-i-“Ishq, fol. 105; Miftah-ut-Tawdrikh, p. 221; Natd'ij-ul-
Afkar, p. 260. For further details of the poet’s life and his works, ~ee
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 320; Rieu, ii, p. 657; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
Nos. 1027 and 1028; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1432; G. Fliigel,
i, pp. 585-587; Cat. des MSS. et Xylographes, p. 391; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p. 57; Bland Century of Persian Ghazals, No. 7, and
Erdmann in Zeitschrift des D. M. Q., xv., pp. 775-785.

Contents :—

I *
fol. 1*, Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning :— )

Le ol o g colio canyon (s

II.
fol. 258 A series of Rubd‘is.
Beginning :—
= LJJ D) éd)’T &l (_::)l_’.
P (o S Jos Boey o
e o> rd)l )3' bl gd)))!
111,
fol. 312°.
Je e
SIHR-I-HALAL ; .
OR,

“LAWFUL SORCERY.”

In this wonderful Magnawi Ahli has united both the artifices of
metre and plays upon words found separately in Katibi’s two poems,
viz., Majma‘ul-Bahiayn and Tajnisit—that is to say, this poem can be

read in two different meties, viz., QLOU \,JE&.OU Qié\s b and Shazde

d)@b c}a..n.-, and that the last words of both of the hemistiches of
VOL. 1L K
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a verse are the same but with different meanings. The poem deals with
the love story of Prince Jam and Princess Gul.
Beginning with a short prose preface :-—

sﬁjl.,o )‘)")..-a d)..\u\.i ).L..a 5 Iadse U g,SL"J 5 S
| RO

From this preface we learn that Ahli, being jealous of the celebrity
of Katibi’s above-named poems, made up his mind to surpass Katibi by
composing the present Masnawi.

fol. 313". Beginning of the poem :—

. 8452 & I e s S
85 ot 9§ )9 Sl by
fol. 317°. DBeginning of the story :—

B9 csgdly & ysee o‘ ) gﬁ.sl..s
83 g3l adye 5l 5} @3y8
IV.
fol. 320~
Ai‘));_,) e
SHAM“-U-PARWANAH;;
OR,
“CANDLE AND MOTH.”

Another Magnawi. Beginning :—
elis 31 Lo agiT ol
FRIRT Py ! JEARCN!

After praising God, the prophet, and ‘Alf, the poet eulogises the
king Sfllt.au Ya‘qib Ag-Qayanld (a.n. 884896 = A.p. 1479-1490), to
whom the poem is dedicated.

The story begins on fol. 334*:—

sb Jo gy o mols e
Seyh g gyets 3 Y ymts o

In the epilogue the poet says that this Magnawi consists of one
thousand and one distiches, and that it was compused in a.n. 894 :—



PERSIAN POETRY. 131

PNV, | PORPEE | PRSTERIR VS 15 JPPN
. as) Sl i—@\l})—')-béﬁrb‘!
S S SmtLl ) i
AQ‘&J‘;,.;\:‘.Q‘,JJ)Q

The chronogrammatical value of the words k) @ is equal
1o 894.

V.
fol. 357>. A very short Magnawi styled here as 3 (gyxe
wsyle Oy o, »
Beginning :—

O Stmgt i) el g
02955 31 83 kay poo gy S

VI
fol. 359*. Qasidas,
Beginning :—
b1\ EPFUUCCRPT KW ‘5()\
A casyo5 axT ol s

This section contains Qasidas in praise of God, the prophet, ‘Ali, the
Imams, Shah Isma‘il Safawi, Snltdn Ya‘qib, Sultin Muzaffar, Shih
Quli Beg, Shah Akhi Beg, Mir Sharif Jurjani, Khafif-ud-Din, Qadi
Nizdm-ud-Din Ahmad, Mir Mu‘in-ud-Din Ahmad, Sa‘d-ud-Din Mas‘ad
and Malik ‘Abd Ullih.

VIL
fol. 4072, Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—
P ol ) end 5 Hlas
.
VIII.
fol. 409*, Mukhammasait.
Beginning :—
! s Iy golo o) 9 ana s
%.il\g)?gﬁe).a} \.J;“..\;I‘.a_f’_‘g W)JJ
K 2

”————
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IX.

fol. 410.

Miscellaneous.
Beginning :—

SN oleda plesss o yola 5 2y

X.
fol. 411%. Mnuqatta‘at.
Beginning :—
S aS1 3 ple (59 yent gyar Y
This section contains several Qit‘as expressing the dates of the
death of Khwajah Hasan, Shah Mulla, Shah Quli, Khwajah ‘Ain ud-

Din, Mir Khin, Shaykh Muhammad Lahiji, Sayyid Sharif, Khwajah
Ishaq, and others.

-«

XI.

fol. 419®. Margiyah or elegies.
Beginning—

M.ac_sT)J =5 gt AR & U)w:; ‘)
KNP W4 J.\ ss)& SN r.SL- Pr
It ends with a series of Tarkib-bands, styled 9 I S 5
LSRN Sl :L..i‘ 'y, Which begins thus:—

éTlxl 83y Jpcle J)..u 8y &SGT

On foll. 423426 is a repetition of the first twenty-nine Rubd‘is
found on fol. 258,

XII1.
fol. 4260,

. 4ol sﬁjL‘
SAQT NAMAH.

A series of Rubi‘ls in alphabetical order, with a short prose
preface.
Beginning :—

‘.L.f.....:O\)))_g d9yd Q-,l,).a-" OL'.,; gsl...i')d..u:.)‘ NS

‘ EaES
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Beginning of the first Ruba‘i on fol. 427" :—
e el jle )8 88 208 S

o ) g 80 392 sy 3

X111

fol. 435°. Amnother series of Ruba‘is, styled as ss8 wslioly,
with a short prose preface.
Beginning—

TN sihyets ol
Beginning of the first Ruba‘i on fol. 436*:—
T o o dls csys oST )

These Rubi‘is describe the various cards of the game, and are
written for a pack of cards. See Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 322; Riey, ii,
p- 658; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. (lat., No. 1432, 5, etc.

XIV.
fol. 444",

-

wLW
A series of riddles on the names of the prophet, *Ali, Hasan, Husayn,
Jastar, Misi, and others.
Beginning :— ]
sl g ofy o3 I T S o olem T
w)ppagpﬁ)\uﬁob)do'f&o)o

XV.
fol. 446~ .

e IS phe 53 Yol gy Bopa

A highly artificial Qasidah in bonour of Mir *Ali Shir with a prose
preface.
Beginning : —

Blo bl onat ol J (ol 3 o23?) 9o ) e
* 3 oree
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Beginning of the Qasidah on fol. 447%:—
S p8sn sl S o Son KK ard
TR B8 B8 T8
N @ o W Ty 8 e

The chief subtleties in it are that all the words of two and two and
three and three bayts, written in red ink, if couuected, form altogether
a new bayt of a different metre and different trope; for instance, from
the abuve two bayts we can work out the following :—

Besides this there are other subtleties described at length in Ethg,
Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1027.

XVI.
fol. 458¢,

Another artificial Qasidah in praise of Sultin Ya‘qib with a prose
preface.
Beginning :—

Beginning of the Qagidah on fol. 458> :—
DU oS prd s i (Slp2
)L::'S 3 VN {"‘“"‘ S g.qﬁ gS‘M
‘ A BISB WAICIR NN
Sty sy g ohe 9 HpM

XVIL
fol. 471s,

Syt ol Jamasl als puee 53 adl S PRV

A third artificial Qasidah in honour of Shih Isma‘il Safawi with a
prose preface.
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Beginning :—
:.\:.}Lgd) u-_a‘d)?)«' ;onj Cnnd gy h dS‘) s59)\-:: UAL.J}M

Beginning of the Qagidah on fol. 472 :—

Sl Ok aad ) gulS Sy
DU Clie eais wage oy (SIS
@5 e o SIP ol s 98 K

A o) 3 deed oo pio (g &

The last two Qasidas are also full of subtleties described in detail in
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat. (Ice. eit.).

These Qasidas are very close imitations of the artificial Qasidas of
Salman of Sawah, whom the poet mentions in the preface of his first
artificial Qasidah.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders, with an
ordinary frontispiece and a double-page ‘unwan at the beginning.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 232.

foll. 101 ; lines 15; size 85 X 5; 71 x 34

DIWAN-I-MiRAM SIVAH.

A good copy of the diwan of Miram Siyah. Miram Siyah, %ho also
adopted the poetical title of Pir, B Ud&”‘ M 95 alew e

was originally a native of Qazwin, but on account of his frequent
residence in Herit, he is generally known as “Miram Siyah of Herat.”
According to Taqi Auhadi, fol. 694°, and the author of the Riyid-ush-
Shu‘ari, fol. 379%, he was a disciple of Baba ¢Ali Shah Abdal and be-
longed to the Malamatiyah sect, that is, the sect of the Sifis who are
apparently sinful but religious at heart. To this the poet himself refers
thus on fol. 93° of this copy :—
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)1)<’ Ve oisle ) Foan !
WYy e g oS B3
b labe cudlo do S 3

50558 L 31 paede )l e

Sam Mirzd, in his Tubfa-i-Sami, fol. 129° says that Miram Siyih
of Herit was a man of amiable disposition, and passed a very depraved
and dissolute life, as, he says, may very well be judged from his own
verses; while Amin Razi (Haft Iqlim, fol. 199%), in defending the poet,
states that Miram was noble in disposition, pure of faith, und spent

* his time in constant devotion to God, but that, in order to conceal his

mysteries, he composed and spread abroad indecent and licentious
verses.

The precise date of the poet’s demise has not been fixed by any
biogtapher. Dr. Rieu in his Supplement, p. 221, on the authority of
Sim Mirza’s Tuhfa-i-Simi (composed in about a.H. 957 = a.D. 1550),
alleges that the poet was then living at the time of composition of the
said Tadkirah, and Dr. Ethé in his India Office Library Cat., No. 2061,
probably on this statement of Dr. Rieun, asserts that Miram was still
alive in a.m. 957. But in the two copies of the said Tuhfa-i-Sami in
this library, one dated A.H. 968 (a.p. 1560) and the other a.m. 971
(A.D. 1563), both of which were written during the lifetime of the aunthor
(Sam Mirza died in A.H. 984 = A.p. 1576) and only ten and thirteen
years after the composition, the poet is not ouly spoken of in the past
tense, bnt it is distinctly said that he died in Maward-un-Nahr. It is
clear that Miram was still alive in the 1eign of Humiytn (a.n. 937-
963 = A.D. 1530-1556), at least in the beginning of it, as we can
conclude from the poet’s letters addressed to this emperor. Miram also
corresponded with Sultin Ilusayn Mirza (A.H. 873-911 = A.p. 1468-1505),
Babar (a.H. 899-937 = A.p. 1493-1530), Shah Isma‘il Safawi (a.u. 909-
930 = A.p. 1503-1523), Husayn Wé‘iz Kashifi (d. a.H. 910 = A.H. 1504),
and other contemporaries of these well-knowh persons. A copy of
Miram’s correspondence with the above-named persons, prer 3l
sl iseuoticed in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 2061.

For notices on the poet’s life, see, besides the references quoted
above, Majma‘-un-Nafi’is, vol. ii, fol. 458>; Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 189®;
Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 797, ete.

_ According to the fol'owing verse in the conclusion it would appear
ibat the poet completed this diwdn in A 911 = 4.p. 1505 :—

law )5 By (59 e oS dend
Sy pWl 233l 5 dayd Ha
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The contents of this copy closely agree with those of the Rieu
Supplement, p. 221.
Begins with the following Tarji‘band followed by a preface : —

KUY N X & ol o
AV NSO IRE VW] N o)
The burden runs thus:—
S P 39 59 i) o8
FLB) el iy < o~
The preface begins thus on fol. 3°:—
S Buyasy @l may ali wsygo oS |y JUI Sam S
AV sl iy

In this preface the poet says that in wiiting these licentious and
obsceue poems he has followed the foutsteps of Sa‘di and other Jufi
poets, and that he has, like them, represented pure Sific thoughts under
the veil of sensnal expressions.

Gazals in alphabetical order, beginning on fol. 4°:—

SIS Sy b
26T 2 Jo &1 53 5 3
Muqatta‘at, Leginning on fol. 89*:—
B at proe ol oo
Ju Ul ale ey 5 oy oS

Rubisis, beginning on fol. 932, (Obscene.)
ThLe initial Kuba‘i, begiuning with the line—

E’T g.}‘;);.\” Cz.’») r}.:.'v' )AU gﬁ‘
quoted in Ricu Supplement ibid, is the second here.

Another prose pr.face, followed by a new series of Rub'‘is similarly
indecent; beginning of the preface on fol. 97 :—

1S gl b il B Sls (5,0 WS e 0 L

C‘H éL,f-e r):’«-

8’
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This collection of the Rubi‘is is alphabetically arranged and seems
to be incomplete, as the MS. ends with a Ruba‘i ending in the letter
- A diwan of Miram with a different beginuing is noticed in Ethé,
- Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1029.

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured-ruled
borders.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 233.

foll. 34; lines 15; size 65 x 43; 5] x 2%.

S )-*3 —iy Dy 'u\ﬁ"
DiWAN-I-SHARIF-I-TABRIZI.

A very rare diwan of Sharif-i-Tabrizi containing Gazals in alpha-
betical order.
Beginning :—

by by us b Jo
dY go o SlaS apls Sl ygn
bl g (slage 23T wiles slley

Maulind Sharif of Tabriz, (syyS s Glye, a pupil of the

celebrated Lisini (see No. 228 above), flourished during the reign of

'Shah Tahmésp Safawi (A.H. 930-984 = A.p. 1524-1576). Although a

poet o'f %reat distinction &al'if is sei i.uus]y condemned by his biographeis

for being ungrateful to his master Lisini, some of whose weak poems he

(f\ollected and mischievously styled OL..JJ‘ s¢~. The author of the

- Atash Kadah, p. 446, states that Haydari, anvther pupil of Lisini and
a bitter enemy to Sharif, composed the 2 @L.J in defence of his

master and in answer to Sharif’s OL’“U‘ #t~. (Haydari came to India

and was introduced to Akbir by Mir Muhammad Khan Anki, governor
of the Panjib, who died in A.H. 983 = A.p. 1575. He left a diwin and
a Magnawi in imitation of Sa‘di’s Gulistan. See Haft Iqlim, fol. 333%.)
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On one occasion Sharif addressed a Qusidah in praise of Giyag-ud-
Din ¢Ali Shirizi, known as Giyﬁg Kalrah, a distinguished officer in the
court of Shah Tahmésp Safawi, but receiving no reward in return
Sharif 1evenged himself by writing a satire on the said officer. The
matter was brought to the notice of the king, and he was offended to
such an extent that he passed an order for the immediate execution of
the poet. Ou being requested by Sharif, the king personally read the
Qasidah, which he took to be a mere jest. The poet, however, addressed
another Qasidah to Giyas as an apology, and was in return handsomely
rewarded.

Sém Mirza says that while he was in Ardabil, Sharif died there of
plague in A.p. 956 = A.p. 1549. Taqil Kashi (Sprenger, Oude Cat,
p- 22, No. 231) places the poet’s death in A.H. 957 = a.p. 1550.

Notices on the poet’s life will be found in Tuhfa-i-Sami, fol. 120;
Haft Iqlim, fol. 831%; Taqi Auhadi, fol. 361°; Majma‘un-Nafi'is,
vol. i, fol. 283*; Riyad-ugh-Shu‘ard, fol. 198*; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 107°;
]_(_hazé.na-i-‘ﬁmirah, fol. 198*; Maﬂlzan—ul-(}arﬁ,’ib, fol. 400; Naghtar-i-
‘Ishq, fol. 897; Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 443°; Atash Kadah, p. 446;
Nata'ij-ul-Afkar, p. 232, ete.

The MS. ends with the following line :—

‘Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders.

Dated a.u. 994,
Scribe de‘ Ses

No. 234.

foll. 69; lines 12; size 8 X 45; 45 x 21. hd
'Q)b Blae u\ﬁ‘-’
DIWAN-I-HAYDAR-I-KALU]J.

The lyrical poems of Haydar-i-Kaldj, consisting of Gazals in
alphabetical order and a few Rubi‘is at the end.
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Beginning :—
Le os® wdoy edas Hla 50 58 (&)
Lo mahe o3 85 S 5 Yoy
PN PN S RPN R RV KR K SNy
L 0o 0y § 5o oS e o1

Haydar-i-Kaldj, C}K s>, was, according to Sim Mirzi and
other reliable authorities, a native of Herat in Khurdsin. Walih in
Riyad-ush-SBhu‘ara, fol. 96, in supporting the above statement, quotes
the following verse of the poet (not found in this copy) :—

She el o) Jlele e 5l um
20T 553 gl ol e a5

But unfortunately, the above verse simply means *From Khurasin
Haydar intended to go to ‘Irdq,” and does not necessarily imply that
the poet was a native of Khurdsin.

Haydar was born during the reign of Shah Isma‘il Safawi I.
(a4 907-930 = A.p. 1502-1524), and his celebrity as a poet was fully
established in the reign of Shah Tabmésp Safawi (a.H. 930-984 =
A.D. 1524-1576).

Although Haydar was quite illiterate, as is unanimously admitted
by his biographers, yet the beauty of his style and the sublimity of his
idcas are so perfect that he can by no means be ranked inferior to the
learned poets of his age; and it is said that he excelled most of his
contemporaries in lyrical poems and occasional extempore veises. The
author of the Ma]_{_hzan—ul-Gaxa’ib, fol. 193, says that Haydar used to
carry writing materials about with him, and whencver any verse
occurred to him he asked the passers-by io note it down. In his early
days he took to the profession of a baker, and hence is known as
Haydar-t;Kaldj. Contented with the small income of his trade, which
he frequently carried as fur as India, he never sought the favour of
nobles and princes.
~ Sam Mirza says that Haydar’s Gazals excelled his other compositions
and that the poet has left about ten thousund verses. The author of
the Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 50* (margin), mentions having possessed a
copy of the poet’s diwan containing three thousand verses. This copy
consists of a little more than eight hundred verses.

The poet died, according to Taqi Kéashi (Oude Cat., p. 22) and
other reliable authorities, in a.1. 959 = a.p. 1551. :
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For notices on the poet’s life, see Majma‘-un-Nafd’is, vol. i,
fol. 116%; Atas___h-Kadah, p- 202; Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 234*; Natd'ij-ul-
Afkar, p. 120. See also Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 423 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., No. 1030; Rieu, ii.,, p. 736*. A short extract from his diwin is
noticed in J. Aumer, p. 22, 1. 3. -

fol. 67>, Begiuning of the Ruba‘is, fourteen in number :—

wsl g plle Jloy 2y e
sl g plogm Bl plad Hye 5
P b rd.a...".:a R 6l3~3 2D o

The MS. ends with the following Ruba4 :—

d)&'.:&; s;L..S e D e L] JJ)J
é ) dad ssb.:’;o and rs\S PR O

The Maénawi, consisting of fifty bayts, noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., loc. cit., is not found in this copy.

This splendid copy, transcribed only eight years after the poet’s
death, is written in a beautiful minute Nasta‘liq, within gold and
coloured borders, with a small artistic frontispiece. The original folios
have been placed in various coloured new margins.

Several seals of ‘Abd-ur-Rashid Daylami, <Iniyat Khan, and of other

‘Umaras of Shah Jahin’s court, are afixed on the title-page.
Dated a.H. 967.

‘s’
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No. 235.

foll. 399; lines (centre column) 14; (marginal column) 28;
size 9} x 5}; 7} x 3}.

Clhsize S & Uy yze ) e

BAHJAT-UL-MUBAHI]J,
KNOWN AS
KITAB-I-MU‘JIZAT.

A Magnawi poem in the metre of Jami’s Yisuf Zalikha, dealing with
the miracles performed by the prophet, ‘Ali and other Shiuah Imams,
with some other important incidents connected with their lives.

By Hayrati of Tin.

Beginning :—

Ol aa oo Jo b ()
ONEe din 5 opm S 59 1ye

Maulini Hayrati, sﬁA)'J‘ Sy Ry (S5 s idye, asstated
by himself, as well as by Amin Rézi in his Haft Iqlim, fol. 233", Azad
in his Khazina-i-‘Amirsh, fol. 138, Adur, in his Atash-Kadah, p- 95,
and some others, was a native of Tin; but the fact that the poet was
brought up in Merv and died in Késhdn has caused great confusion
among the biographers in assigning the birthplace of the poet. The
author of the Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 194, fixes Bukhara as the birth-

place of the poet. Ildhi, in his C'S &4y (Sprenger, Oude Cat., p.75)

calls the poet a native of Merv. Others style him as Ha) rati Samarqandi
(~ee Blochmann’s translation of A’m-l-Akbarl, vol. i., p. 187). Again
Arzu, in-his Majmaun-Nafd’is, vol. i., fol. 122%, makes the poet a native
of Mawara-un-Nahr (Transoxania), and is of opinion that there were two
other poets of this name, viz., Hayrati Kashani and Hayrati Samarqandi.
Azid in his Khazina-i- ‘Awirah, loc. cit., says that Mirza ‘Ala-ud-Daulah
Qazwini, a contemporary of Hayrati, in his Nafd'is-ul-Madsir, compiled
A 973-982 = A.Dp. 15656-1574, calls Hayrati a native of Tin. How-
ever, Hayrati flourished during the reign of Shah Tahmaisp Safawi
(a.H. 930-984 = A.D. 1524-1575). Although he enjoyed unlimited royal
favours, yet he, on account of his constant habit of drinking, very often
incurred the displeasure of this monarch.
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Being a fierce Shi‘ah of the most bigoted nature he conceived a bitter
hatred against the Sunnis, and took delight in writing satires on them
and in abusing the first three caliphs. It is said that on one occasion
some of the courtiers of Shah Tahmisp, being jealous of the poet’s
position, took some of these satirical verses to the king and alleged
that Hayrati was so ungrateful as to write satires on His Majesty.
Being afraid of falling a victim to the wrath of the king, Hayrati fled
to Gilin. He, however, regained royal favour by compo~ing a beautiful
Qasidah in praise of ‘Ali, in whose name he supplicated the mercy of
the king.

The poet subsequently went to Kashin, where he died by a fall
from the roof of his house on the 5th of Safar, a.H. 961 = A.p.,1554.
This date is fixed by his contemporary Muhtashim in the following
versified chronogram :—

FELU y g ety Jo gasn
Iy o 50l Jo waolas

The words 3& w.c\ds are equal to 961.

Another chronogram expressing a more precise date is:—

Sl paaslys go 239 Yl
sl o 5 o sl !

The chronogrammatical value of the second line is 961.

The author of the Atash-Kadah gives a later date of the poet’s death,
viz., A.H. 970 = A.D. 1562, (See Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 267, No. 148.)
Still later is the date given in the Sufinah (see Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
col. 219, No. 253), where it is stated that the poet died in A 989 =
A.D. 1581 on a journey to Kashmir in Akbar’s reign.

Besides the present work the poet has left a diwin (see Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 424; Rieu, p. 874; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1031;
Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 14385, etc.). He is also said to have left
another Magnawi, called ;138 (54220, in imitation of Sa‘di’s Bistan.
The total number of his verses is said to be about forty thousana.

For notices on the poet’s life ~ee, besides the references given above,
Tuhfa-i-Sami, fol. 103*; Riydd-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 101*; Nashtar-i-Ishq,
fol. 452 ; Suhuf-i-Ibrihim, fol. 230°; Natd’ij-ul-Afkir, p. 120; Khulasat-
ul-Afkar, fol. 226, etc.

In the prologue of the poem, fol. 9%, the poet, after praising God,
the prophet, and ‘Ali, says that he had already immortalized his name
by his Qasidas, Gazals and Rubai is, but had a long-felt desire to
compose a Masnawi poem. One day when he was present in the court,

.o
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a man from Shiriz came with a book entitled Bahjat, dealing with the
lives and miracles of the prophet, ‘Ali, and other holy Imams. That
agreeably to his wish he was_ovdered by the king to turn the whole
work into verse. Hence the present compoesition.

The book is divided into furty-four sections, which are described in
Rieu Supplt., No. 303.

In the epilogue’ the poet draws a comparison between the Shih
Nimah of Firdausi and Lis present work, and says that he has dealt
with the true and sacred accounts of the prophet, ‘Ali, and other holy
Tmims, while Firdausi has wasted his energy in narrating the fubulous
stories of the infidels.

The date of composition, viz., A.H. 953, is obtained from the title of
the work slightly altered : —

2B byl ) lee) 5 o
JENt Sl cosymme (xS

The words cus)ygee xS, which are the Imilah of the title of
the work, are equal to 953.

In the last line but one the poet says that the poem consists of
twenty thousand and eight hundred verses :—

Aoy 3OS gazed S 53 O ge
s daad 5 51yd 80 &yl a0

Written in a fair Nasta‘llq, within gold-ruled borders, with a faded
frontispiece. The headings are written in red.
Dated, 21st Dulhijjah, .. 1055.,

No. 236.

fall. 373 ; lines (centre column) 14; (marginal column) 28;
size 9% x 5}; 73 % 8%.

The same.

Another copy of Hayrati’s Kitab-i-Mu‘jizat, identically the same as
the preceding copy.
Beginning as above.

The MS. bears several seals of Wajid ‘Ali Shah, the last king of
Oude, with the usual inscription :—

<R
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LSy e Jlhs Jo saly wila
T g9y5 Bk 58 5 5 wul

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured-ruled
borders, with an illuminated frontispiece. The headings are written

in red.
Dated, 17th Jamadi IT1., a.u. 1075.

Seribe (g yratS A dase

No. 237.
foll. 34; lines 14; size 95 X 6; 74 X 4}

-~
DIWAN-I-MIRZA KAMRAN.

An exceedingly valuable and unique copy of the diwin of Mirza
Kimran, brother of the Emperor Humayn, bearing the autographs of
the Emperors Jahiangir and Shah Jahan, and the seals and signatures of
many distinguished nobles and officers of the courts of Akbar, Jahangir,
Shah Jahin, and others. This splendid copy is the handiwork of the
celebrated caligrapher Mahméd bin Ishiq ash Shihabi of Herat, who
wrote it during the lifetime of the author.

According to the author of the Mirat-ul-Alam, fol. 417%, Maulana
Khwijuh Mahmtd was a pupil of the celebrated caligrapher Mir ‘Ali
(for life see No. 195 above). Mahmad was well skilled in writing bold
as well as minute hands, and had also a taste for poetry. Being unable
to cope with the superior talents of his master, Mahmid very often
circulated his own handwritings and poetical compositions in thq name
of Mir ‘Ali, who alludes to this in the following Qit‘ah quoted in the
Mir'at-ul-“Alam (loc. cit.) :—

o9 aKT Spane dalys
olth pefte g 98
S gy (19 ) aodal s

el woype el kb

VoL, II. L
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Syl a8l G o
JUOCLi JUEC G JPR_JA W
el 5 0y 3 agilyD Sgpine

See also ‘Alam Aré-i-‘Abbasi, fol. 74.

The diwan consists of Gazals, Qit‘as, Fards, Ruba‘is and Magnawis
in Persian and Turki arranged in alphabetical order.

Contents :—

Under the alphabet &)} are six Gazals, the first four in Persian

and the last two in Turki.
Beginning :—

Lo oy (Ko Sid Spadss 92

Loy 5 ol yot 50 Sl g5 Oy

355K by dad 53 3 ye LN

Lo 5o las colilym 5t 25

oS3 0 3 8y by s SHb
él\....b),a)d)umussab)ﬂ@\}

The second Gazal, beginning with the line O)}.’»‘ rdv,.od ¥ g
134, is referred to in the appendix.
The third begins thus on fol. 2*:—

Db e e 5 g ylsy
bl edle gl oo oS bl el

Tie fourth one, in which the prince makes a g3 on some of
the verses of Hafiz, consists of four verses and wants the Magqta®. It

runs thus :— -
s o s o) R
33,85 g5 5 YO paees g Bl 5
‘)‘..19 AL IS KPS <O PE X R
€ ‘ \
€ ) ( ' <
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S5 5 i G pab ol

A blony a9 (2K e S e

The fifth and sixth are Turki; beginning of the fifth :—
lagy gm0 83,2 (S
LT wle calsT cledla

Under the letter < are six (Gazals; one (the first) in Persian and
the remaining five in Turki; beginning on fol. 3*:—

by sl W IS ISP
s 5 ol 5 Sl WS gy

The Maqta¢ is wanted in each of the last three (Gazals.

The letter <. consists of six Gazals; four (the second, third, fourth,
and the fifth) in Persian and the first and the last in Turki. The
second one runs thus on fol. 4°:—

U PR [WIPWIEN IXT-NIN VIR
cons] 835 Ll e (Ko rileldy oS
SlS an ST 9y sas iwsS
C'” .ol 803 ey OL-L).; et wadle
The third begins thus :—
el S (3 S U A e
ol Shn (g P O oS B
The fourth begins thus:—
s 3} w3 530 e (S3y] ’
cn ) W) 31 B0y @ile Jlatsgs
The fifth consists of only three verses with the following Matla‘:—
o I W Sl 55 S
ot Doy 5 0 5 IS ond

The Maqta‘ is wanted in the fifth and sixth.
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Out of the seven (azals under the letter O, the first one is Turki
and the remaining are Persian.
Beginning of the second Gazal, consisting of four verses, fol. 5°:—

N BTN N Ly
3038 e g2 53 gwm sl
wnKts slisy &e 5B g5 5 (3] B3y
MME S 38,8 Sate st a2 e
The third, consisting of three verses, begins thus :—
9Tl Yoy pll & 8350 doms)
ST 5l prye 9 (o8 Jb entadS
The fourth consists of the following two verses :—
RIFC) RPGYENR W P! SS?L)....: Jo b
sbs) oy aay 3 axgar &) H2
5 Jles o308 ohee e 5l
Slish 5 p1) & Glets) (53gy Sy 6 Yo

The fifth consists of three verses, the last one being Turki;
beginning :— -

Qe Byt s csdS 3 5l )
Oy et 9 dee Al o2
The sixth also consists of three verses, and begins thus:—
S ool s s wls sl e
ORI g PIPIKI PO SRV g
TH® seventh begins thus : —
K1V & W WY e
O 5 s e 5808 conny
The seventh, consisting of three lines, begins thus :—
NT 5B 58 1ye 5 Jla o &Syo
AT L0 ile ) 8lSle W6 s
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The Maqta‘ is wanted in each of the above Persian Gazals. The

letter y comsists of only Turki Gazals, which are seven in number.
The first begins thus on fol. 7*:—

pbe & Al day WSS pn oo
BY BT I CUPER N e

Under the alphabet 3 are only two Turki Gazals ; the first begins
thus on fol. 8*:—

25 pha GO o gt Sliyn gay8
sy o aled) ol e i
The only Gazal under the letter 3 begins thus on fol. 9*:—
B e Adla s g Sy [ A
St dan Al U Hyyyeo 5y

Under the letter =) are seven Gazals, six in Turki and one (the

first) in Persian. The Persian (Gazal consists of only the following
three verses on fol. 9*:—

2y @le 5l 55 e 351l S
Aot sale 5 wld cdyme 38 ced
9 pBly eme)S e Jom 53 ennd

el ol g g & yoae 3y

83 45T glst pigyd pas dlas
AT 033 8T 5999 spu 3 & e

Under the letter J are three Grazals; omne (the first) in Turki and
the last two in Persian. The first Persian Gazal begins ¥hus on

fol. 11°:—
9 st @ Mo e p
JU 525 8wy T o
The Magqta‘ runs as follows:—
azig Y350 W) cue
Jye sy 1y o5 aal
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The second runs thus i—
J9 53 s 85 yenl
Jres o yie ol e de
PP o oS o) )

Two (tazals under the first one in Pcrsian, the second in Turki.

b
The Persian Giazal runs thus on fol. 12°:—

ral,,;.g)\)iob@b!.bk),,am
Pl 55 sl o 5 (oo

P g 5 By et e Sl
ral;); Ls ol Jdeddsrd o‘)‘d"’f*

Seven (Gazals under the letter o the first four in Twki and the
last three in Persian. The first Persian (tazal consists of the following
three verses on fol. 13— -

oo oS sy (Sley &5 ()
o ot dY 5 SHIS 5
B gl IS 30 wtipre B o
o= bl 8 a8 05 e
B by sle Wi |y a8 5 s
oo oS 5 e Boply J U

The second consists of the following two verses :—
o BN a0t oS asyd 3l @b
ol ke o m3) 1y wisloa v
SlaS ly dos (mpe ot slady b
oS IS gy slusyl algy &1y

The third, with the following three verses, runs thus :—
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o MTMSSJ‘A\J S

o aye M JUW gl gy
WJ)@TM\;l p N
S 3y sdas r\,i g‘5\..\5(.--.6.(;

Under the letter & is only one Turki (tazal, which begins thus on
fol. 13*;—

AV sle 3o ity gl Gelagt ST oS T

Under the alphabet (5 are nine Gazals; the first six in Turki and
the last three in Persian. The first Persian Gazal runs thus on

fol. 15>:—
ST o abT o Jla el

Skt 32 59 (T i Um) 5

wurln Hlsy Shla sya yae
K STl S (58 9

The second, consisting of four verses, runs thus:—
SLOLE b vy 5 Ay o2y
Sl Ja58 55 Bmohe
Cs\,_,éwquw)ag
foll. 16~~19* TFards or smgle verses. These Fards may be divided
into two kinds (each of which is arranged here in alphabeticaly order)

like those of the Diwan- 1—Aqhna noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1584, viz. :—

(a) C\En 3y colyyl Under this heading are thirty verses in all,

of which nineteen are Persian and the remaining Turki. The first two.
which are Persian, run thus:—

bo oy § g ey pre ey
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The second :—
IS gt lesdy b e (9
hobh oee ot sl 5 07 oo o
(b C\Lu 3& 3y wlyl.  Consist of fourteen verses, of which

only four are in Persian and the remaining in Turki, and begin with
the following Persian verse, on fol. 18*:—

@M 5 @Kot Ay rey (sdetyyd S
o w208 wdla y sl 395 e ot
The last verse runs thus:—
wole gt coal yp 5 83,8 K &S
foll. 1920, Qit‘as, six in number; the first, third, and the last

are Turki, and the remaining Persian.
The second runs thus :—

S g e 3 el (5
wlis (sets 59 8y S &S
ol & ame ylm 5K Jo
Wil g Je a5l
15 859 sl (o )
RT,E s la 5l 5,8
The fourth :—
ofe dda Byt 53 oS (o
¥ &l I VESPRINVAF S S
PRV VI gt
# 6l o 5 51 L o
@?)f,.,- e by gl
5 alsy b ,.:“.\).-}T
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The fifth :—
oS gt odse 5 Yooy oKT (o
SToM ot & o5 s e
e ale BURERE x5S & 288
STod s a9 s 5

foll. 20°~232, Rubé'is, thirty in all; out of these only four Ruba‘is,
viz., the sixteenth, seventeenth, eighteenth, and the last, are Persian,
while all the remainder are Turki.

The sixteenth Ruba‘i runs thus :(—

p2isS Mo g os T 5
i JA gyl 59 S5

The seventeenth begins thus :—
P ) o9 555 (5 S & (S

e Sy i oS ey e
The eighteenth :—

obaxt e 5h ol b
oty ol o) Joy el 59
3K iy ol 5 Yoy o
ol poles ) o (00 & i
The last :—
e RO S R
sl pym J9 ) e e,
I Gde dua ) ge digey”
Sty pgn o plm 59 o))

foll. 23*-34*. Bhort Magnawi poems. There are about eighteen
Magnawi poems, of which only four, which are very short, are Persian.
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The first Persian Magnawi poem, consisting of six lines, begins thus on
fol. 29%:—

wtlle ynts g 51y gaee

wln) ol oS 3 S gee

Bl o oS e 58 sy

Ao b e (5990 Slpnee &

It should be observed here that the verses of the above Magnawi
poem closely correspond with the Yisuf-Zalikha of Jimi. For instance,

the first of the above verse consists only of two different parts of the
following two separate verses of Jami.

In one place of the Yisuf-Zalikhd (Cal. Edn., p. 118) we read :—
Slas gyt gl SOy gaw
dileeys s 35T goin
Again, on p. 134 we find the following :—
e gl gl sl e
el 9y ohet oS 35 e
The second Persian Magnawi poem, of five verses, begins thus :—
oI ol Vs U
oS puT K 3l Bl
DB s s 0 )
Sl 86 ety 0l

The third one of six lines runs thus on fol. 30% . —

@ 9yl Sd.:'ar..-s)i &
e 9 ) Xe ey dlY
Ao sy JWS ¥ ewss 3 K

oSyl ae aalnl § g &

The fourth one is a del 53; L.a, and consists of nine verses. It
begins thus:—
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i oo & (o ol (Ple
i 58 e im pla &
wm"o‘))d“gédo”

C'”...wd)&@k%m“sg

The diwan ends with a short‘prose epilogue in Turki intermixed
with verses.
The colophon reads thus:—

5 @bl o W Al ki Jodl Spae lgs ww
) Ul Sod o Speae kol dall o WA
Jomat) s Jo

The words LAJ) 5 LYl o ss“" Y} akés clearly show

that Kimrin was alive when this copy was written.
On fol. 1* the autograph of the emperor Jahangir runs as follows :—

S )
Spae bat e LS5 50 0 o G e Gl

ot L S als peSile dase gl 55 8 m S S

for .
G &Slye

On the right-hand side of this is the following note by the emperor
Shah Jahin in his own handwriting :—

).b
sl 3 Sl g sl . Sl o

The following note on the same folio says that this copy was also
in the possession of Nir-un-Nisa Begam, the wife of J ahdngir: —

S

Fed
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On the fly-leaf at the end one note reads thus :—
0o BN (2yS | M CQJIAM 1Y

The following marginal note, in the same hand as the copy itself, is
found at the end of the MS.:—

Mar Jio (e sloliyed glabilan symy 5F M1 s py
Lo hele

Besides these there are numerous seals and notes showing that the
MS. passed through the hands of Mun‘im Kban Khin Khinin, Maymanat
Khan, Muhammad $alih, Muhammah ‘Ali, Khwijah Suhayl, Arshad
Khan, Muhammad Baqar, Nar Muhammad, ‘Abd-Ullih Chalapi, and
many other distinguished nobles and officers of the Courts of the
Mugal emperors.

Several notes bear the dates 4.1, 984, 987, 990, 992, etc.

The copy is written in a bea,utlful clear Nasta‘lig, within gold-ruled
borders.

No. 238.
foll. 94 ; lines 12; size 93 X 6; 6 X 35

g,é‘fjj:’ G b lpo
DIWAN-I-SHARAF-1-JAHAN-1-QAZWINT.

A valnable copy of the diwian of Sharaf-i-Jahan.
Mirzs Sharaf, better known as Sharaf-i-Jahén (according to Barbier
de Meyr ard, Dictionnaire Géogr., p. 444, footnote, he is called Ashraf

Jahén), sS“""J‘ FERN] PSS FUPRN WP R RN PPN g;éb o <Ay 1yye

Ry )EJI son of Qadi Jahdn, was born, according to the author
of the Haft Iqlim, in Qazwin, on Wednesday morning, the 18th of
Rabi* II, aH. 902 = o.p. 1496, and belonged to a very noble Sayyid
family of that place. His grandfather Sa.y_yid Sayf-ud-Din was a
favourite courtier of Sultin Uljaytd Khan (a.n. 708-716 = A.n. 1303-
1316), and his father Qadi Jahin held for some time a very
influential post under Shah Tahmisp Safawi of Persia, who reigned
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from A.H. 930-984 = A.D. 1523-1576 (according to the author of the
Tabagat-i-Akbari, in Elliot's History of India, vol. v., p. 219, Qadi
Jahian was the diwan of Shah Tahmisp). Regarding the honourable
pedigree of Sharaf, Sim Mirza, in his Tubfa-i-Simi, writes thus:—

(e BT 5 slay ey e )y 9 e S e
PSS 5 oy dopase 5 S ()

Sharaf was brought up and educated under the direct supervision of
Shah Tahmasp, whose friendship the poet enjoyed up to his last hour.
He was one of the most eminent scholars of his time, and according to
some blographers enjoys the reputation of being the best poet of his
time in Qazwin. The following remarks of Adur bear testimony to
the comprehensive learning of the poet :—

b“ss...S d)}i)d)..ié ‘.9)1 (S & c_»j‘)n)d)...\-\” éd)l
rolee delps oy 8358 el Sl el s 505 cosday e
CJ‘ B3g i

The same Adur, followed by the author of the Majma‘ ul-Fusahi, says
that Sharaf was a pupil of the celebrated Amir Giyds-ud-Din Mansir
of Shiriz (b. A.H. 900 = 4.p. 1494, d. a.H. 948 = a.p. 1541), who is the

author of the work Akhlig-i-Mansiri, (g)gce dé\a‘ (see Rieu,
p. 826*), and who, on account of his vast learning, received two honorific
epithets, viz, Ustad-ul-Bashar, ya.Jl alew) (a title also given,

according to a marginal note on fol. 98° of the copy of the Haft Iglim,
No. 725, in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., to the celebrated Khwiajah
Nagir-ud-Din Tusi) and ‘Aqli-Hadi ‘Ashar, yso (ol Jio, from
the recognised scholars of the age (see Haft Iglim, fol. 318*). Some
blooraphers are of opinion that Sharaf adopted a new style in hi8 poetry,

but Arzd says that the poet generally imitated the style of Hasan Dihlawi,
and quotes the following verse of Sharaf in support :—

Syt Hldl ) e 5O gen wule
NpKe s opb 1 g e iy

The author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, on the authority of Taqi Kashi,
states that the poet has left about three thousand verses.
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Amin Razi, while precisely placing Sharaf’s death on “the evening
of Sunday, the 7th of Dilqa‘d, a.H. 962 (a.p. 1554) "—

wb))d)m)m‘iéwbﬁibwﬁrl&)d

R b \g
quotes the following chronogram—

sdts sba 5l sy aT &7

the numerical value of which is 968.
Dr. Ethé, in his India Office Lib. Cat., col. 472, No. 1257, wrongly

interprets the meaning of wl& in the above line as “ Syria” instead

of “evening.” 'The same year of the poet’s death, viz., 4.H. 962, is also
given by the author of the Miftdh-ut-Tawirikh; while the other date,
AH. 968 = a.p. 1560, is given by Taqi Kashi (Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p. 22), the author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, and several others.

The difference of six years in the two dates 962 and 968 is probably
due to the two different readings of the chronogram quoted above. In
some books the word &1 (the numerical value of which is six) in the
tarikh, as quoted above, is repeated; while in others, is used only once.
The author of the Nafd'is-ul-Maagir (Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 50) stands
alone in placing Sharaf’s death in A.H. 971 = a.D. 1563,

For notices on Sharaf’s life, see Tul;lfa-i—Sami, fol. 25°; Haft Iqlim,
fol. 318*; Taqi Auhadi, fol. 359*; Atash Kadah, p. 301; Riyad-ush-
Shu‘ara, fol. 197%; Majma‘*-un-Nafa’is, vol. i., fol. 231*; Makhzan-ul-
Gara’ib, fol. 396; Nashtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 888 ; Miftah-ut-Tawdrikh, p. 236;
Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 437Y, ete. .

Contents of the diwdn :—

fol. 1*. A preface in prose by Sadr-ul-Husayni.

Beginning :—

o) o Bhall p AU wp Jo Slars Al dun
1 aTy oy

The author of this preface, who calls himself Sadr-ul-Husaynf,
is probably identical with Sharaf-i-Jahan’s son Amir Sadr-ud-Din
Muhammad, who is mentioned in the present tense by Amin Razi in
his Haft Iglim, fol. 318% as an expert musician and a good scholar and
poet of the age.

In this preface Sadr-ul-HHusayni says that after making a selection
of the poems of his father he collected the present diwan and arranged
the Gazals in the alphabetical order, except the one which his father
had composed in his last moment, and which, therefore, Sadr-ul-Husayni



PERSIAN POETRY. 159

placed last of all. This Gazal, rhyming in the letter > is the last
Gazal on fol. 65 of this copy.
fol. 8, ¢ Haft-band”; or, the seven stanzas in imitation of the
Haft-band of Mulla Kashi (see No. 114 above) in praise of ‘Ali.
Beginning :—

| R SEAPINET R WP I W

fol. 8= Qasidas in praise of ‘Ali, Imadm Mdasi Rid4, and Shah
Tahmasp.
Beginning :—
3,8 sl 2 e oS el T s

SO bt @ gy b 58 e 5 )
fol. 528, (tazals, in alphabetical order :—
Beginning : —
Lo (oamitmsn s IS (338 (5!
L ool el 58 3538 o0 4o

The Gazal which is said in the preface to have been composed by
Sharaf in his last moment begins thus on fol. 65° :—

Pl 0 gy delye gl s aes)
peisl IS ap b aad e » Lo

Amin Razi, in his Haft Iqlim (loc. cit.), also quotes the above (tazal,
and says that it was composed by Sharaf in his last moment.

fol. 66°. Fards or single verses arranged in alphabetical order.

Beginning :—

b omait ba slasy et 85 connnd
b orws Ghopee S o0 I el ey

fol. 69%. A Qit‘ah.
Beginning :— ’

B e WL - BN ELS I QWS
O e S .

fol. 71%.  Another Qit‘ah.
Beginning : —

Ble 0as laa g3 58 4T
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fol. 75*. A third Qit‘ah.
Beginning :—

83y armo 8y iy U S

This Qit‘ah is followed by several others.
fol. 82*, Rubi‘is, eight in number.
Beginning :—
@ete 35 @ WS ST )
@ader yit (M pn Y9 )

fol. 83*. Several short Magnawis (in different metres) most of which
are in praise of Shah Tahmisp.
Beginning of the first Magnawi :—

28 5 oret o) Nea

A diwan of Sharaf, with the same preface by Sadr-ul-Husayni, is
noticed in Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 567. A copy is also preserved in the
Asiatic Society of Bengal.

The present copy, a splendid one, is written in a beautiful Nasta‘liq,
within gold-ruled borders, with a minutely decorated frontispiece. The
first two folios in the beginning are fairly illustrated.

Not dated, apparently 17th century, 4.p.

Scribe gﬁ\w‘ Lé) Suhme

No. 239.
foll. 50 ; lines 10; size 7§ X 5}; 5} X 4.
The same.

A splendid old copy of the diwédn of Sharaf-i-Qazwini, written only
twelve years after the poet’s death at Bag-i-Shahi Shirdz, by the
celebrated caligrapher ‘Indyat Ullah Shirazi.

Contents :—

Gazals, in alphabetical order, beginning on fol. 1°:—

L apl el 58 8353 00 5o
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Fards, or single verses, beginning on fol. 47°:—
b ot Sloyee S0k J0 o) o
The colophon, dated a.H. 981, runs thus:—

e e DL S ot 09 Sy Dy olatd o rw
Al cgle ol axS Hly el Sla < sS”L‘ 3“’4 Py

JPE I TVCCOR JUPN T IO (<]

Some verses of Kamil Khujandi and some other poet written at the
end are dated a.1. 983 and 984.

foll. 47° and 48" are written diagonally.

This valuable copy, once belonging to the library of Khin Bahadur
Warig Ali Khén, was presented to this Library by Khin Bahadur
Asdar ‘Ali Khin in memory of his friend the late Khian Bahadur
Khud4 Bakhsh Khan, C.LE.

Written in a beantiful minute Nasta‘liq, within gold-ruled borders,
with a double-page ‘unwin and a beautifully illuminated frontispiece at
the beginning,

No. 240.
foll. 81; lines 13; size 8 X 43; 6] x 31

A ol

DIWAN-I-BAHLUL.
The lyrical poems of Bahltl, gt sl ’
Beginning :—
Lo s o IS 300 catsd oy ) o
Lo Jld IS ol o 5yl 5 5se
w))‘)\‘ ‘J"KQJJ)J d;& O
VOL. 11, ¥
, &2
* , »
' )
] *
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The Gazals are of a purely religious nature and are arranged in
alphabetical order.

Several Bahldls are mentioned in the Tadkiras; but the meagreness
of their accounts does not enable us to identify this Bahlédl with any

of them; but from the word & ).0.9 which occurs after the poet’s name

in the colophon of a copy of his diwédn, dated A.n. 970 = a.p. 1562,
noticed in Rien, ii., p. 659, it can be asserted that he died before that
year. A copy of the diwan with the same beginning, and a Waslat
Namah, in imitation of Farid-ud-Din ‘Attdr’s Masnawi of the same
name, ascribed also to Shaykh Bahlil, are noticed in Sprenger, Oude
Cat., p. 370.

Written in ordinary modern Nasta‘liq, within gold and coloured
ruled borders, with a fairly illuminated frontispiece.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 241.

foll. 252; lines 15; size 8} X 5%; 63 x 33.

DIWAN-I-BAHRAM SAQOQA.

A copy of the diwdn of Bahram Saqqa. .

Bahram, with his poetical title Saqqa, sS)lé*J‘ €39 rb@.} FHDY,
was a Chagata’i Turk of Bukhari, and belonged to the silsilah of Haji
Muhammad Khabishéni, SsJL.a),.n Jise SS:?L'; (and not Juse ssn\a.
Ssﬂ.:;:)..a, as Badd'uni, vol. iii., p. 253, reads), who was a di-ciple of the
celebrSited Mir Sayyid ‘Ali Hamadani (d. aA.H. 786 = 4.0. 1384) in the
fourth generation. Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 59, reads sslJ L.a).e. instead
of sﬁ"l"’)"g ; while the Suciety’s copy of the Haft Iqlim, p. 663, reads
él&d 2. For Ol.':a).,& see Wiistenfeld’'s Mu‘jam-ul-Buldan, vol. i,

p. 243; vol. ii., p. 400. See also Daulat Shah, pp- 91, 281, and 351;
and also Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., col. 436, No. 801. Saqqa spent a
great portion of his life in travelling and went on a pilgrimage to Mecca
in A.H. 945 = A.p. 1538. This date is expressed by the following Qit‘ah

N
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(found on fol. 170 of this copy), which the poet composed in commemora-
tion of the occasion :—

bl do blar sldo) sk
WE oo b (om asd Sy S04
D R e )
el ol Jooy yo5 aym 5o 6
JUII A IS RORW |
L)y | oS ascan )5 o

According to some writers Sxqqa came to India dnring the reign of
the emperor Humayin. The laudatory poems addressed to Akbar,
which are found in abundance in his diwin, convince us that he
received good treatment from this emperor. With some of his disciples
Saqqa devoted bis life for some time to giving water to travellers at
Akbarabad. It is said that a descendant of his spiritual gnide came to
India, and that Sagqé, having given away to him all that he possessed,
set out alone for Ceylon. Some are of opinion that Saqqi died in
Ceylon; while according to others he died on his way to the island.
The author of the Suhuf-i-Ibrihim says that he has seen the tomb of
Saqqd at Bardawan (in Bengal). See also the * Objects of Antiguarian
Interest in Bengal,” p. 1, where the tomb of Saqqé, in Bardawan, is
described as being in a fair state of preservation.

Bada uni remarks that Saqqé collected several diwins of his own but
destroyed them himself, and that even the remaining one is of no small
size. The present copy of the poet’s diwin consists of about four
thousand verses. Taql Auhadi had also seen a copy of the poet’s diwan
containing the same number of verses.

Dr. Sprenger, followed by Dr. Ethé (India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1436),
places Saqqa’s death in A.n. 962 = A.p. 1554, and quotes the following
tdrikh, also found on fol. 171* of the present copy :—

T KN P P S PR T
oo (59 Pyl (SU Gl S )

DI By (ot ol b 03 oy

ble 0)S o9y o aipe 95 5y T

DU 5 Jrmdamsyy ey e i K T
L'sﬁ* Jile Eb o — e — 8K oS

-
[ 3
»
[ 4
g
2
-
-’
L i
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Dr. Sprenger is, however, of opinion that the above Qit‘ah was
composed by a different person than Saqqi to express the date of the
poet’s death; but the sense of the Qit‘ah makes it clear ihat Sa.qqai

< himself composed it to record the date of death of some of his relatives
or friends. Again, the date 962 is evidently too early. Besides 'the
fact that Badd'uni enumerates Saqqi among the poets of Akbar’s reign
(A.H. 963-1014 = A.p. 1555-1605), the poet himself says on fol. 242° of
his diwin that he used to attend the court of Akbar and received
numerous favours from the emperor :—

e b b (g0 s e

Sy (Bl st yb gS

“ e e g’S}‘)i cﬁ.(ww' ﬁﬁdk o)éw

Se1 338 ») o\;;.aT)g lye

S B EIREIER S

1)al NJY J)"" é)§‘ s &

Bl o ST S by

Again, the poet in some of his Masnawis on foll. 226°, 229", cte.,
says that he composed them in A.H. 966 = A.D. 1558 :—
fol. 226°:—

))wséuw)w..a)s\-o&
orda b Wl e o

<

Again, on fol. 229* . —
Ot S canyod Sl s 5 wncits 9 do &
I I i
From the above lines we can fairly conclude that Saqqd was alive in

AL 966 (A.D. 1558),
L
'

-
~

S
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Again, in the following lines on fol. 229° we are distinctly told tha$
the poet died in A.H. 970 = A.D. 1562:—
d)))d)..a. g—ﬁﬂ.@a)d Sy d)ldsr-‘)«‘,l
G sl U— Jlis 5 10 o Wlo oy
(s7¢) paS 39— @lle 5l sy slids 5 oo &
3> Jebs J‘&—_s;m)d)! oS G 3

For notices on Saqqi’s life see Taqi Auhadi, fol. 309"; Riyad-ush-
Shu‘ara, fol. 176*; Makhzan-ul-Gard’ib, fol. 347°; Safivat-ul-Auliys
(Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 218, No. 221); Natd’ij-ul-Afkéar, p. 216;
Subuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 423; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 59, 78, 559 and
560. See also Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1436, where a copy of
the poet’s diwin is mentioned.

Contents of the diwin :—

(Grazals in the alphabetical order, except the first two.

fol. 1. Beginning of the initial Gazal as in No. 365 of the Asiatic

Society of Bengal (see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 560), and Ethé, India
Office Lib. Cat., No. 1436 :—

Mo el sl 83,8 5 5
Wb 2p® s oS spks e oS
The first alphaketical (tazal begins thus :—
s> wdsd 5 (o asdT 59
I oo 3y sl & 5y

The initial alphabetical Gazal, mentioned in Ethé, Indian Office
Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.), and beginning with the line—

S Ly 8oL o 8% S Ll by

is the second of the alphabetical Gazals in this copy.
fol. 1567% An Arabic Gazal.

Beginning :(—
JSUSPRR TR P (T W

S
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fol. 158: Musaddasit.

Beginning :—

Compare Ethé, Indian Office Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.).
fol. 161*. Another series of Musaddasét.
Beginning :— .

sy slo pbl SHhae poa

-fol. 163°. Mukhammasit.
Beginning :—

PEIRIRSLEN g L1 SRS IOV KR | BNV
ful. 164*. Another series of Mukhammasit.
Beginning :—
3d) c)l@?’ o B ol PP it 'T)'J‘ S
33 ol Satoygay b 5 &5 59
fol. 1’65“. A third series of Mukhammasit.
Beginning :—
Gt obl Sy 005 e G
Gl 0 50 (SO

fol. 166~  Qit‘as, most of which express the dates of death of
several distinguished persons, e.g., 8hah Qasim, Qiasim Anwir, Shaykh
Jalal, Khwajah Mirak, Mulli Ahmadi, S8hah Burhin, and of several
others.

Beginniung of the first Qit‘ah :—
° .
by el sly SU Wl 3,08

fol. 173~ Fards or single verses.

Beginning :—
Sl JUS s e,
S ot b @b e
« \ ¢
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fol. 173*. Ruba‘is arranged in the alphabetical order.
Beginning : —
I Il ey 3 phee e (!
fol. 185*. Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—
pSUS 35 56 Lo
5yeS IS s
The burden runs thus:—
oD o3 Ty My
poT Sgmy 8150 o

fol. 190*. Another series of Tarji‘bands,
Beginning :(—
R RCL LR R RN

#D)J)Ssgbdddlamd
The burden runs thus :—
et 858 52 50 e o2 (FF
Wys £33 5 oo )3 sy
fol. 195~ A third series of Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—
Hob of il S 5 Lo (5!
bl J8 s B)le
The burden runs thus:—
Lolas a5 4 5a¢
b)lkS‘/ Jd g-_ad)d 8)»)
fol. 107*, A fourth series of Tarji‘hands.
Beginning :—
ol Bay, o BT
NWTIRENETAPES e 3
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The burden runs thus:—
- yolo doaad Bl <"
. fol. 201% A fifth series of Tarji‘bands.

Beginning :—
oS Wl sy 151 )
o9 JoV 5 &yl
The burden runs thus :—
&) et 8 F B2y b S 5
fol. 203*. Another series of Tarji‘bands.

Beginning :—
S ¥y L 5 sowl o o (g
The burden runs thus :—
5o Ll sl ¥ el
3 3 Al Y 4o g
fol. 204“: Qasidas, six in number.
Beginning of the first Qasidah :—
g pd DT e (0K 05 ) (pps
N WS o F Sl e (o S
fol. 201. Masnawis, nine in pumber. In the first three Masnawis
the poet describes the terms élﬁ.@, (S39ds and (s Slya.
The seventh is the del S+ mentioned in Sprenger, Oude Cat.

(loc. cit.). The remaining five are mostly in praise of the emperor
Akbar.

Beainning of the first Magnawi:—

HE S hley S Ly S
‘)Kd)}ﬁ_ [C1- X999 Lo._._-b)

fol. 2942,  Another series of Tarji‘bands.

Begiuning :—
S g K o K00
/’ 1
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The burden runs thus :(—
RIVIR DL SN G VN
sh o2y o e 0o

Written in an ordinary Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders. fol. 1°

has been supplied in a later hand.
Dated the 7th Ramadan, a.H. 1073.

No. 242,
foll. 89 ; lines 14-16; size 9% X 53; 7 x +.

The same.

A smaller copy of Saqqi’s diwan, containing Gazals in the
alphabetical order except the first two, and a few Mukhammasit,
Fards, Qitas and Rubas.

Beginning of the (tazals as in the preceding copy :—

S whem b a1y 535S a5

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently beginning of the 18th century.

No. 243.

foll. 51; lines 13; size 8% % 6; 6 X 31.

ew Ulwo .

I3

DIWAN-I-MAYLI.
Mirza Muhammad Quli, poetically known as Mayli, Jusge I ) yoo
’»5)*‘ & )su” sﬁb’ was, according to Bada’uni, vol. iii., p. 329,

and other reliuble authorities, a native of Herat, and is therefore better
known as Mayli Harawi. But the author of the Atash Kadah, p. 34,
says that the poet was born and grew up in Mashhad. He belonged to

»
4 »

'Y L ] ‘}’ *.x
o o
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the Qizilbash sect of the Turks. In his early life Mayli found a
benevolent master in Sultan Ibrahim Mirzd (grandson of Shah Isma-il
Safawi), a prince of great literary taste, whose learned society afforded
the poet an easy chance of improving and cultivating his poetical
talents. After the death of this prince, Mayli came to India in a.H. 979
= A.D. 1571. See Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 206; Nafi’is-ul-Maagir (Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 54); and Naghtar-i“Ishq, fol. 1678. Taqi Kisht
(Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 43), however, gives a later date, viz.,, A.H. 933
= A.D. 1575, and erroneously says that the poet died on the road.
Badd’uni (loc. cit.), who gives Mayli a very high position among the
poets of the close of the 16th century, says that Mayli stayed in India
for many years with Sayyid Naurang Khéan, d. a.n. 1002 = A.p. 1593
(son of Qutb-ud-Din Khén, an Amir of 5000 in the reign of Akbar),
and that owing to some ill-feeling the poet was subsequently poisoned
at the Sayyid's order and died in Milwah. The same Badad'uni says
that the poet wrote several Qasidas in praise of this Sayyid Nauravg
Khan.

Some biographers relate that, with the object of getting an access to
the court of Akbar, Mayli composed a beautiful Qasidah in praise of
the emperor, but it so happened that (fazali Mashhadi (d. a.H. 980
= A.D. 1572) somehow or other obtained a copy of this Qasidah, and
having added about thirty-two verses of his own he presented the poem
in his own name to the emperor. Mayli, unaware of the trick, recited the
poem in presence of Akbar, and to his utter humiliation was accused of
having stolen the poem of Gazali. But we can hardly believe the story,
since we know that (Gazali was the first of the four poets who received

the title of | )x..Jl «eM» during the reigns of the Timuride sovereigns

of India, and as such enjoyed a wider reputation than Mayli.

However, Mayli is reckoned among the best poets of the latter half
of the 16th century, and is said to havo held poetical discourses with
Khwijah Husayn Sand’i, Gazali, Wahshi, Wali of Dasht-i-Bayad, and
others. Taql Auhadi says that he possessed a collection of Mayli’s
Qasidas and Tarkib-bands numbering about two thousand and five
hundred verses, and that he also repeatedly saw the same number of
verses of the poet’s Gazals.

The authors of the Yad-i-Baydd and the Nashtar-i~Ishq place the
poet’s death in A.H. 983 == 4.p. 1575. Walih and a few others, agreeing
with the authors of the Yad-i-Bayda and the Nashtar-i-“Ishq, say that
Mayli’s corpse was taken from Malwah to Maghhad and buried there;
but Bada'uni (loc. cit.) and other earlier biographers do not say anything
in support of this statement.

For notices on the poet’s life see, besides the references given above,
Taqi Auhadi, fol. 731*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 398*; Atash Kadah,
p- 34; Khulasat-ul-Afkar, fol. 1922, ete., etc.

o
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*

Copies of Mayli’s diwén are mentioned in Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
P- 497 ; Bibliotheca, Sprenger, No. 1461 ; Rie, ii., p. 666°, ete.
Contents of the diwan :—
fol. 1% Gazals arranged in the alphabetical order.
Beginning :—
Dol poles (oo 2% @' J3 5 e .
1)sl r)beL(i &S sl udlys HIS agy

fol. 49°. Fards or single verses.

Beginping :— ~
3t iy F Jopt 2 d0 )
3y S 53T Yoy & ptspn b .
fol. 50*. Ruba‘is.
Beginning :—

Ml by 5 By oo (gt )
Wl T g5 W o T
ST Jagp 8 sl 5 5 e
NS bl 833 2y e 95

Some Gazals, in the same hand, are written on the margins.
Written in a clear Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 19th century.

No. 244.

foll. 59 ; lines 14; size 8} X 5; 6% x 3%.

S TR Lwo
DIWAN-I-HIJRI-RAZI.

The lyrical poems of Khwajah Muhammad Sharif Hijri.
Ehwajah Muhammad Sharif Hijri of Ray, 1yt Juse dalys
) (spe®, better known as Hijri Razi, was the paternal uncle of

the celehrated Amin Ahmad Rézi, the author of the well-known work
Haft Iqlim, quoted very often in this catalogue. His son, Khwijah
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Giyas-ud-Din Muhammad, better known as I'timad-ud-Daulah, was the
father of Jabangir's wife Nir Jahédn, and the famous Wazir of the
emperor. Another of lLis sons, Klm&jah Muhammad Tahir, with
the Takhallus Wasli, was well versed in poetry. Taqi Auhadx says
that he saw Wasli and his son Khwajah Muhammad Sadiq in Agrah
in A.H. 1004 = A.p. 1595; but this date is evidently a bad reading for
1024, as Taqi came to India in A.H. 1015 = A.p. 1606, and compiled his
‘Urafit between a.m. 1022 and 1024 = A.p. 1613 and 1615. Hijri’s
brother Khwajah Miizd Ahmad wasin great favour with Shah Tahmasp,
and was the ).JA\S (or mayor) of Ray. Another of his brothers,
Khwijah Khwajagi, was also well versed in poetry, and addressed
a Rubad to Muhammad Khin Sharaf Ugli Takld, who became
the governor of Khuriasin in a.H. 941 = a.n. 1534. Hijri’s nephew,
Khwijah ‘Abd-ur-Rila, was also a poet and good tarikh writer,
Hijri, on his father’s death, went to Khurasin and became the Wazir of
the aforesaid governor Muhammad Khaén Sharaf Ugli Takla, on whoss
death the poet served the governor’s son in the same capacity. After
the death of Muhammad Khin’s son, Hijri entered the service of Shih
Tahmasp, first for seven years as Wazir of Yazd, Abrqih, etc., and
subsequently as Wazir of Isfahin. According to Ilihi Hijri was a
nephew of the celebrated poet Umidi. See Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 87.
Mauland Damiri, of Isfahif, the well-known court poet of Shah
Tahméasp Safawi and a contemporary of Hijri, gives the date of the
poet’s death as A.H. 984 = A.p. 1576 in the following chronogram—

s 30 5 oS K W3S

that is, one to be deducted from the numerical value of 1))) 3.
which is 985.

This Hijri of Ray must not be confounded with another poet of the
same age and with the same Takhallus. The latter, according to
Safinah (Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 217, No. 189), belonged to Farganah
and was a court poet of the emperor Akbar, and most probably is
identical with the Hijri mentioned by Bada’uni, vol. iii., p. 386, as a
descendant of the famous Ahmad-i-Jdm Namagqi.

Ne¢tices on the life of Hijri Razi will be found in Haft Iqlim,
fol. 297%; Taqi Auhadi, fol. 800*; Majma‘un-Nafd’is, vol. i., fol. 538%;
Riyad-ugh-Shu‘ara, fol. 469*; Makhzan-ul- Gar”ib fol. 1017; Ataqh
Kadah (Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., col. 279, No. 461, where the poet is said
to have died in Yazd); Naghtar-i-‘Ishq. fol. 2050, ete. See also Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1440, where a copy of the poet’s diwin is
mentioned.

C'ontents of the diwin:—

fol. 1% Baft-band or seven stanzas in praise of ‘Ali, an imdtation of
the Haft-band of Maulina Hasan Kashi (see No. 114 above).
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Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1440:—

e ) gl laal e ol

The Haft-band is followed by Qasidas, some of which are in praise
of Shah Tahmasp.
Beginning—

Jda s sle e 3py 9§ Sye S pe
N R N

fol. 11°.  Tarkib-band Musaddas in the form of e gusls.
Beginning :—

3 oly din Ua dig U 2o (5
35 olF de Loy g o V)

KPP IR EPRR Bt GRS
35S ol e Lo 8uy5T o ves

3 olF dan W apae (o) ares s o
3,$ o!):..xé A Oi),,..atg L

RPN J BN VE RSPt AN VPR

Sy ol ol b Sty gy

fol. 18%. Gazals in alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1440 :—"

L pley wulie Koy ylas 53 (sl
Lo oo co K p258 5 5 o 59

fol. 57». Ruba‘ls, twenty-seven in number. ’
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., loc. ¢it. :—
@iy 3 wsdle | @) 830y 9 3L &S ol
S e rLa)‘),K.:.wd dSé)‘)é,yo
U el i eSS r\.\.- 83,5 OT

. M J,., ’
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It will be seen that the contents of this copy closely agree with
those of the India Office Lib. copy.

Folios at the bottom are damaged and pasted over with paper.

Written in a clear Nasta‘liq.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 24s.
foll. 273; lines 13; size 10 x 6; 6} X 3%.

-~

KULLIYAT-I-WAHSHI.

The collected works of Mauland Wahshi.
Maulins Kamil-ud-Din Wahshi, 851 ooy oWl JUs 6y,

was born in Bifiq in Kirméan; but as he came to Yazd in boyhood and -

* spent there almost his whole life he is known as Wahshi Yazdi, and

this is the reason that Amin Rizi, in his Haft Iqlim, places the poet
under the heading Yazd. Some biographers say that Wahshi and his
younger brother Muriddi Bafiqi were the pupils of the celebrated
Maulani Sharaf-ud-Din ‘Ali Bafiqi, the author of the well-known work
Zafar Ndmah (completed in A.H. 828 = 4.n. 1424); but this statement
seems to be erroneous, as Mauldni Sharaf-ud-Din died in A.m. 858
= A.p. 1454, that is, before Wahshi’s birth. Wahshi imitated the style of
Baba Figani, and is said to have surpassed Lis contemporaries chiefly in
Gazals and Magpawis. Taqi Auhadi (a contemporary biogiapher of
Wahshi) holds a very high opinion of the poet.

In comparieg the poet with the distinguished Muhtaghim of the
same age, Taqi Auhadi remarks thus:—

ot G5 Bl B b jayele abub posse BYye oS 5y
oL 09 w2 3T deye 53 (o ayb 5 dsly il H9 ((g2e) o
93188 g gmie 1) )b o) sl

He further states that at first he imitated Wahshi, specially in Gazals,
and that he collected a kulliyat of the poet containing nine thousand -
verses consisting of Qasidas, Gazals, Tarji‘bands, Tarkib-bands, Qit‘as,
Ruld‘s and three Masnawis, viz., Nazir-u-Mauzér, Khuld-i-Barin and
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Farhad-u-Shirin, the latter of which, he adds, though very popular, has
been left incomplete by the poet and contains one thousand one hundred
and fifty verses.

Taqi gives the date of Wahshi’s death as A.H. 991 = A.p. 1583 in the
following versified chronogram :—

wsdey ai Ol dtegd B0l sty Blie yus g
N T I R ST C N3
S b 5l csgd fT e o ) e
e 5% wsliy el cnn i

The above date of the poet’s death is also given by the anthor of the
Mirat-ul-‘Alam, who quotes the following chronogram in support :—

For notices on the poet’s life, see Haft Iqlim, fol. 53*; Taqi Auhadi,
fol. 789+; <Alam Ara-i-‘Abbasi, fol. 80%; Majma‘un-Nafais, vol. ii.,
fol. 528*; Riyad- ugh-Shu‘a.m, fol. 442°; Khulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 212b;
Atash Kadah, p- '167; Makhzan-ul-Gard’ib, fol. 955; Tagqi Kas_hl
(Sprenger, Onde Cat., p. 35); Nashtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 1936; Majma‘-ul-
Fugaha, vol. ii., p. 51.

Other copies of the Kulliyit are described in Rieu, ii., p. 663;
G. Fliigel, i., pp. 576 and 377; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 586 and 587;
Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1444. See also Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
Nos, 1039-1042, 1209, 4, and col. 769; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 63,
No. 6; p. 98, No. 2; p. 711, No. 8, and p. 898,

Contents of the diwan :—

L

fol. 1*. Ghazals in the alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.)

Lo 9 s past @S gy 5 5 (5
Lysypbyaasoesl, b »

IL
fol. 87%. Tarji‘bands ; resembling the d.l SSE L &= y in Ethé,

-
India Office Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.)
Beginning :—
ESUPR PN y=ST oS auly OT &N gst‘
i dy) 3 Iyl 4D J’:..gﬂ LNETPEN
» ’
2 - o
' s
» , .‘ ">’ L4 . 2
»
| ]
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The burden runs thus:—

(..,,;;wﬂ eyl g OL.-J azsyS Lo
et 8XKe g H3 D 5= o U

IIL.

fol. 92, Marisi, or elegies on the death of Shih Tahmisp, the poet’s
brother Muriadi, and others, in the form of Tarkib-bands.

35 sle Byl 5998 dee S gy 4 )
9 8K 1 e a0 b dateyg Jese

IvV.
fol. 94*. A series of Tarkib-bands. Xach stanza consists of three
couplets having the same Radif and Qifiyah in all the six hemistiches,
and is separated by an isolated verse with a different Radif and
Qifiyah :—
Beginning :— B
1 s g 5 (o9 &S 236 K (o)
1 s Ul (235 g0 51 yots
Iy cnmdd b3y 2l o Yoyt pmy
KPORYLY ﬁ» Hue sule ) E)L'o
J);dqtgsﬁ.dsll.,,;mdg‘o»oh;

¢ V.

fol. 96°. Another series of Tarkib-bands in the form of Musaddas.
Beginning :—

SosS (5 o0 Plrint gt pleass

M B o Gl p plelo
SeS B o Slem s oo (058
WS S o Flebo sy o a3
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S 288 ppudlen T i) 2y
(ST P g ) prtges prtiges
VI. *
fol. 98®, Rubas.
Beginning :—

KT POCPRRITIIUN s

VIIL

fol. 104*. Qasidas in praise of the Imams, of Shih Tahmasp, Mir
nyas-ud Din (a descendant of the celebrated Sayyid Ni‘mat Ullah
Wali), Shah Khalil Ullak and several other persons.

Beginning :—

VIII.

fol. 171%  Qit‘as in praise of the above-named personages, satires,
elegies and chronograms expressing the dates of Shah Tahmasp’s death,
the accession of Shah Isma‘il and other contemporary events.
Biginning of the first Qit‘ah:—
o5 s Las gl g Baly) )
)UL'..- LE‘»U..'») C)U ‘)3')‘0‘ é)l;'..a

IX.

. A series of Magnawis in praise of Shih Tahmasp Mir Mirin and
others, including also some satires. -
Beginning of the first Magnawi :—

)3' s.«’)d ‘,_s\S)).\)iL% gﬁ‘
P oy 3 b gt

VOL. II. ..\'
» - - >
N . 4 < -~
. ’ 4 -
’ o
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X.
fol. 217=.
ot e
KHULD-I-BARIN.

A Masnawi in imitation of the Makhzan-ul-Asrir of Nizimi, of
which Wahshi speaks highly on fol. 218,

Beginning :—
sye Shho 3yly aele
i & gyt W ) e

The poet gives the name of the poem in the above verse.
It has been edited by W. Nassau Lees, Calcutta, 1861.

X1
fol. 237",

oyt 5 Sy
FARHAD-U-SHIRIN.

The love-story of Farhad and Shirin, in the metre of Nizimi’s
Khusra@i-u-8hirin. It is incorrectly styled yynts 9 8y in Haj.

Khal,, vol. iii., p. 138, and in G. Fliigel (loc. cit.).
Beginning :—

3y8) 3T 89 s S
oy ad J3 sly (SO s plys

Comp. Bedl. Lib. Cat. (loc. cit.) and W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat. (loc. cit.).
Lithographed, Calcutta, a.H. 1249, Bombay, A.H. 1265, and Tehrin,
AH. 1270,

According to Taqi Auhadi, as mentioned above, the poem is incom-
plete and consists of one thousand one hundred and fifty verses.

The Magnawi poem e 9 LU Nizir-u-Manzér (see the fol-
lowing No.), is wanting in this copy of the Kulliyit.

Written in clear Nasta‘lig, within gold and coloured ruled borders,
with two illuminated frontispieces on foll. 217* and 237%. Spaces for
headings are left blank throughout.

On fol. 108 at the end of the Ruba‘is, the MS, is dated Sunday,
the 20th Muharram, a.H. 1050.

Scribe gs)l.td Q‘K J)A&n
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No. 246.
foll. 208; lines 12; size 9% X 6; 51 x 23.
The same.

Anpother copy of Wahshi’s Kulliyat, smaller than the preceding one.
Coutents :—

L

fol. 1. Qasidads withont any alphabetical order.
Beginning :—

SIs) ey 53 Syt e oS
e Jo 5955 Syae yn g 4
Several Qasidas, including the usual initial one, are wanting in this

copy. 'The Qasidas are followed by some Magnawis, mostly in praise of
Shah Tahmasp, (Giyag-ud-Din and others. The last Magnawi, a short

one, is styled del )b&H s and begins thus on fol. 27°:—
U et Byl 3 gt ypa 3 5 0m
Sy pos (ylua andy &5 3 5

II.

fol. 28>, (Gazals arranged in the alphabetical order.
Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

SV O e o waS gy ) S

The Gazals are followed by the Ruba‘s, only three in number.

IIIL.
fol. 77,
ot M >
KHULD-I-BARIN.

Beginning as in the precedingcopy :—

The Magnawi here is divided into eleven Raudas, each of which is

styled as gy RVEN o P 35, four Hikayats and a 4l or epilogue.
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IV.
fol. 1000,
olyste 5 Oy
‘ Styled here as al®ys g yats.

Beginning as usual :—
31 39380 T 80 G )
V. -
Dbase 5 b0

NAZIR-U-MANZOR.

fol. 154°,

The love-story of Nazir and Manzfr.

Beginning :—
D ot e 5 6 25

On fol. 207° the poet gives the date of completion of the poem,
A.H. 966 = A.p. 1558, in the following lines :(—

AU JENPEXR YR ,.L.s O‘Ssﬁ“‘s
NI el 2, )
hwsgﬂwd)c{.d)wb
Cana y posly g by &S
K308 & 46 g S Wl
BUCISTRERII P 35 JRVPEY

¢
The date can be obtained by doubling 30 five times and
adding 6 to it, or by summing up the numerical value of the words

S byl A’
The above tarikh is guoted in Riéeu (loc. ¢it.) and also notxced in

W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 723, No. 4.
Each section of the MS. begins with an illuminated frontispiece and

a double page ‘Unwin.

Written in a clear minute Nasta'liq within gold and coloured ruled -

borders.

AW,
e e S~
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Not dated. Apparently beginning of the sixteenth century.
Several seals of the last king of Oude are fixed on the fly-leaf at the
beginning. .

No. 247.
foll. 124 ; lines 17; size 9 X 5; 6 x 3.

The same.

A copy of the diwan of Wahshi containing the (tazals and Qasidas
only.
fol. 1*. Gazals, beginning :—

bwra;ublsrwo:&iéu

b 4T o (a8 Sl 31 poly

fol. 69°. Qasidas, beginning as in the above ecopy :—
AV D) by 53 Syt e oS

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 248.

foll. 12 ; lines, centre column, 25; marginal column, 44;
size 9 X 54; 8 x 4.

A selection from the Gazals of Wahshi.
Beginning :— -
Lo s yd Oyly 2y (sl pee

The (tazals are arranged in the alphabetical order.
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The usnal initial Gazal, viz.—

SVl 9 s past axsS gy F 51 S

is pﬁ:tced fourth in this copy.
Written in ordinary small Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 249.
foll. 56 ; lines 14 ; size 9 X 6; 53 X 3{.

c}'\"‘)\ u\):“"
DIWAN-I-ARSLAN.

A 1are and beautiful copy of the diwan of Qisim Arslin oé\..o o) ,w:U.

Bada'uni, vol. iii, p. 178, rays that Qisim’s father claimed his
descent from Arslan Jadib, a distinguished noble of the court of
Mahmid of Gaznin; hence the poet adopted the takhallus Arslin.
Qisim was originally born in Tds, but he flourished in Maward-un-Nahr.
He cime to India in the reign of the emperor Akbar, poems in whose
praise are found in abundance in the poet's diwan. Besides being an
eminent poet, Qésim was an expert chronogrammatist and a fine
caligrapher. He died in A.H. 995 == a.p. 1586, at the time when Akbar
was staying at Lahir.

For notices on the poet’s life see : Haft Iqlim, fol. 214*; Taqi Auhadi,
fol. 111*; Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. i, fol. 10°; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari,
fol. 20°; Nashtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 137 ; Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 52%, etc.

Contents of the diwan :—

fol. 1°. A short Masnawi in praise of God.

Beginning —

The above line is quoted by Dr. Sprenger in bis Oude Cat., p. 337,
as the beginning of Qasidas.

fol. 2. A Qasidah in praise of the Imam Al Masi in answer to a
Qasidah of (lazali Mashhadi (b. am. 936 = a.p. 1520, d. a.m. 980
= A.D. 1572), a friend of the poct. )
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Beginning . —

alesd JJ(G&L.E s yd dsss&,’_)a ‘5‘

fol. 3. Three Qasidas in praise of Akbar.
Beginning of the first Qasidah :—

kT o 331 5 WsS 5 Gsl o9m
ol T S Al S 5 0ys gy sle

fol. 5> A Magnawi, likewise in praise of Akbar.
Begiuning :—

slsal |y wdowe yym (s
aly Sl wylsy 50 Sblesal

fol. 6*. (Gazals arranged in the alphabetical order.
Beginning, as in Sprenger, Oude Cat. (loc. cit.) :—

Lo jomss yiog) 80 oo KO ) Sl

Of the last two poems (on fol. 89*), with which the Gazals break off
abruptly, the first is in praise of Imim Husayn, and the second in
praise of the celebrated Khwijah Mu‘in-ud-Din Chishti, which is said
to have been recited by the poet on the saints’ tomb at Ajmir.

fol. 839*. A short Magnawi in praise of the mountain at Ajmir.

Beginning :(—

After the above Magnawi the usual order of the (Gazals is resumed.

fol. 49*, A few Qit‘as and Rubi‘is.

foll. 49*-51%. Chronograms expressing the dates of birtl?of the
Princes Sultdn Salim, Shah Murdd, and Daniyal; of the conquest of
Bengal, the completion of the Bangali Mahal, the conquest of Gujarit,
and other contemporary events.

fol. 51*. Fards or single verses. =
Beginning : —
Uo&ar):arbjlwﬁsé&&l,,;gu
y P oo plle po o) & 2 ol
»
. . )‘i ) v



A

184 PERSIAN POETRY.

fol. 53*. Ruba'is, altogether thirty in number.
Beginning :—
e oy ot of I B0 e

e i 8ok 31 steps g g
b 83l 3} goe o) I @i S

e 23T 3 pan o] ol

Some Rubitis are in answer to Lisani.

About ten (Gazals, written in a bolder hand, are found on the margins
of folios 12#, 13, 192, 20+, 22~ 232, 322, 34* and 35*

This splendid copy, with a faded double-page ‘unwin and a frontis-
piece at the beginning, is written in a very beautiful minute Nasta‘liq,
within gold and coloured ruled borders, by some learned scribe.

Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 2s50.
foll. 125 ; lines 14; size 8 X 5%; 5 X 3.

s

u‘\" e
DiWAN-I-SANA'L.

A slightly defective copy of the diwan of Sand’i. Khwijah Husayn
Sand’i, SSW’ szu TN &-J)a, was a native of Mashhad.
II. KEh. iii., p. 269, calls the poet e e dalys,  Mr. Bloch-
mann, A’in-i-Akbari, p. 563, on the authority of the poet’s statement in
Lis diwin, says that Jand’i was the son of Giyig-ud-Din Muhammad
of Maghhad, and adds that the wg\uc of the Atash Kadah is a bad
reading for >\, In his early life he found a benevolent patron in
Sultdn Ibrahim Mirzd, with the takhallug Jahi (d. a.H. 979 = a.p. 1571),
son of Bahrim Mirzé Safawi (d. a.H. 956 = a.p. 1549), and grandson of
Shah Isma‘il Safawi (a.H, 909-930 = a.p. 1503-1523). Prince Ibrahim
who was himself an accomplished scholar, took great interest in Sana’i’s
education. Subsequently the poet came to India during the reign of
Akbar, became the teacher and friend of the celebrated Faydi, and
received great favours from the emperor. Here he is said to have held®
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poetical discourses with Gazali Mashhadi (d. a.H. 980 = a.D. 1572),
*Urfi and other distinguished poets of the emper.r’s court. Among the
later poets Sand’l occuples a high position and enjoys a good reputation.

But Bada’uni, vol. iii., p. 208, who makes a few disparaging remarks on
the compositions of the poet, says that before Sand'i came to India he
was reckoned here as a master poet, and his poems were held in high
estimation by the eminent scholars and the learned poets of India; but
that soon after his arrival he became a mark for various kinds of
criticism and lost all his reputation. Besides the diwan, the poet has

also left a Magnawi, called del yuXol, Iskandar Namah (see below).
According to the best authorities Sana’t died in A.m. 996 = A.p. 1587,
a date which is expressed by the words <2\ i, found in

the Hamigshah Bahar (Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 120). Mr. Blochmann,
in his translation of the A’in-i-Akbari, p. 563, note 2, gives a wrong
date of the poet’s death, a.H. 1000 = A.p. 1591.

Notices on the pout’s life will be found in Haft Iqlim, fol. 224*;
Taqi Auhadi, fol. 173*; Riyad-ush-Shu‘ari, fol. 75*; Atash Kadah;
Makhzan-ul-Gara’ib, fol. 132; Khulasat-ul-Kalam, vol. i, fol. 123°;
Naghtar-i-Ishq, fol. 360 ; A’in-i-Akbari, vol. i, p. 242, etc. See also
Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 43, 57, 120 and 578; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat.,
Nos. 1045 and 1046; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., pp. 57, No. 4; 722,
No. 2, and 899-900; Rieu Supplt., No. 309; Ethé, India Officc Lib.
Cat., Nos. 1449-50.

Contents of the diwin :—

fol. 1, Qasidas, in the alphabetical order, in praise of the Imams,
of Shih Tahmasp, Akbar, Khin Khinan and others.

Beginning, as in most copies :—

W (e (gt o 0 5 i () 50
ba @liy 8908 axw joby 85

fol. 89>, Gazals, likewise in the alphabetical order.
Beginning, as in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. and Ethé, India Office Lib.

Cats. :—
»

bye st ot B2 ) et o),
‘)ao)ig.)d QJ,)‘ O | w)w.b.)lﬁ.m

fol. 105*. A Magnawi.
The beginning of this Magnawi is wanting here and it opens

thus:—
e & pll& s lyyS
* cand & Wl 39 5 U ae
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The line— N
b e slacn Jo Ly

M wrypo gme pla 2K

quoted as the beginning of the Masnawi by this Sana’i, is found here on
fol. 118~

This Magnawi is identical with the del y0uXu), or the poetical
account of the heroic deeds of Akbar, which Sand’t dedicated to the
emperor Akbar, two copies of which are noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib.

Cat., Nos. 1048 and 1049, This Masnawi is called r)‘ ab by

Dr. Sprenger in his Catalogue, p. 579, and pReten Jas OD p. 120.

Written in a beautiful Nasta'liq within ruled borders.
Not dated. Apparently 17th century.

No. 251.
foll. 93; lines 15; size 8 X 4%; 53 x 8.

iy s
GAZALIYAT-I-MUHTASHAM.

The lyrical poems of Muhtasham Kashi, arranged in the alphabetical
order.
Beginning :—
la o g6 35 pU 4258 o)
ilge 2l ole day § SO
Mauland Muhtasham, SS"AK PEXE Gy g0, Was a native of Késhin.
He was the teacher and friend of the well-known tadkirah-writer
Maulani Taqgi-ud-Din Mubammad al-Husayni, better known as Taqi-
ud-Din (or simply Taqi) Kashi (d.c. a.H 1016 = a.p. 1607), who
collected and prepared the poet’s diwan (see Rieu, ii., p. 665).
Muhtasham was one of the most distinguished poets of Persia, and
enjoyed unparalleled fame during the reigns of the three successive
sovereigns, Shah Tahmisp Safawi I. (a.m. 930-984 = a.p. 1523-1576),
Shah Isma‘l II. (A 984-985 = A.p. 1576-1577) and Sultan Muhammad
Khudi Bandah (a.H 985-996 = a.p. 1577-1587). Besides being dn



[ ]
PERSIAN POETRY. 187

eminent poet he was an expert chronogrammatist and master of
mu‘ammas or enigmas. He composed a long Qasidah on the accession
of Shah Isma‘il Safawi to the throne of Persia, and each hemistich of
this Qasidah contains a chronogram for the year a.H. 984 = a.p. 1576.
He is also distinguished for the laudatory poems which he addressed to
the Imams, and his well-known margiyah or elegy (see the following
No.) on the sad death of the two Imims, Hasan and Husayn, has
immortalized his name. The author of the ‘Alam Ara-i~Abbasi,
fol. 78" relates that on one occasion the poet sent two Qasidas from
Kashin in praise of Shih Tahmaésp and his daughter Pari Khinam, but
as this monarch had become very religious in his old age he desired
that praise should be lavished only upon great men like ‘Ali and other
Imims, and not upon an ordinary man like him. The poet did so to
the satisfaction of Tahmiasp and received great favours from the
monarch, ‘

A copy of Muhtasham’s diwan, with the preface of the above-
mentioned Taqi Kashi, is noticed in Rieu ii., p. 665. In that preface
Taqi Kaghi, who ranks Muhtasham after Khaqani, says that he
collected and arranged the poet’s Kulliyit into the following seven
diwdns :—1. &unds, Shaybiyyah, consisting of Qasidas in praise of
God, the prophet, the Imams, contemporary kings, nobles and scholars.
2. 4y lu5, Shababiyyah; and 8. a&jl-o, $ibd’iyyah, containing Gazals
descriptive of beauty. 4. &Jds, Jaliliyyah; and 5 3las V8,
Naql-i-<Ushshédq, containing Gazals descriptive of love. 6. sl 198 9,
Duririyyat, containing versified chronograms which the poet composed
at the request of his friends. 7. slsere, Mu'ammayit, or riddles.

Taqi Auhadi, who visited Muhtasham in Kashdn, dates the poet’s
death A.H. 996 = A.p. 1587. The author of the Khulasat-ul-Afkir,
fol. 186, wrongly ascribes it to A.H. 1000 = A.p. 1591.

For notices on the poet’s life and his works see : Haft Iqlim, fol. 262¢;
Taqi Auhadi, fol. 697°; Mir'at- ul-“Alam, fol. 457°; Ma’ a.Slr—l-Rahlml,
fol. 82*; Majma‘un-Nafa"s, vol. ii.,, fol. 4532; Khazana—l-‘Amlrah
fol. 806*; Riyéd-ush-Shu‘ard, fol. 379*; Khulasat-ul-Afkar (loc. cit.);
Nashtar-i-*Ishq, fol. 1600; Atash Kadah, p. 331. See also Spyenger,
Oude Cat., pp. 23 and 500; Rieu, ii., pp. 665 and 666; G. Fliigel, i,
p- 591; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 1050 and 1239, 45; Ethé, India
Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1447 and 1448; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 35,
No. 13, pp. 101, No. 12, and p. 543, p. 723, No. 8, and p. 724, No. 10, and
Haj. Khal,, vol. iii, p. 312.

This copy contains the (azals probably of the axl.ts, Shababiyyah.

Compare Rieu (loc. ¢it.); Sprenger, Onde Cat. (loc. cit.), and G. Fligel
ro. ¢it.), and also Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1448,
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The MS. ends with the following line :—
sﬁ’Séb‘s‘}?C""r“U;)ﬂ

Written in ordinary Nasta‘lié.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 252,
foll. 185; lines 12; size 93 X 53; 71 x 41

A s‘ &:‘)f.
MARSIYA-I-MUHTASHAM.

The elegy on the death of Hasan and Husayn, with other incidents
in connection with the Battle of Karbald, by the same Muhtasham of
Kashan.

As a Marsiyah-writer Muhtasham occupies the highest position
among the latter-day poets.

Beginning :—
N9y do 1ldle go 0ol
2383 Lol ddes Ao Ja!
Sanb sl Sy g Lol ey
Coe e N e yots g g &S guye ob
€

Spd ey b &S 5]y &)
Hd)y S 50 9 audee 3 dosS

The MS. ends with the following line :—
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Written in a fine clear Nasta‘liq, within gold borders. The original
folios are mounted on new margins.
Dated 12th Rabic 1., A.H. 1144.

No. 253.

foll. 259; lines 14; size 73 X 4%; 51 x 3L,
. -

KULLIYAT-I-“URFI.

A defective copy of the poetical works of ‘Urfi Shirazi.
Maulina Sayyid Muhammad, poetically known as ‘Urfi, Jee U¥y.

Jua Wse 5 Jo il 25 We g yo & el uae
&) peid d_d.", was the son of Maulina Zayn-ud-Din ‘Ali, son of

Maulind Jamél-ud-Din of Shiriz, where the pvet was born in or about
A.H. 963 = A.p. 1555. The Maasir-i-Rahimi says that ‘Urfi’s name was
Khwijah Sayyidi Muhammad, dass (sde~s dalys (and not Khwijah
Saydi, (sdwo dg‘)ﬁ., as stated by Dr. Sprenger, p. 126, on the
authority of the Hamishah Bahar). It is conjectured that the poet
derived his poetical title from the cecupation of his father, who, it is
said, looked after the “Shari” and “‘Urfi” matters under the
magistrate of Shiraz. At an early age ‘Urfi left his native country
and emigrated to the Deccan; but finding the place unsuitable for
achieving success he left it and came to Fathpir Sikri, where he made
the acquaintance of the celebrated Faydi. ‘Urfi at first received warm
favours from his new friend, but owing to a slight unpleasantness
between them, ‘Urfi abandoned Faydi’s company, and shortly afterwards
found a sincere patron in Hakim Masih-ud-Din Abul Fath Gilani,
through whose kind influence the poet made acquaintance with *Abd-ur-
Rahim Khan-i-Khanan. After the death of Abul Fath in aA.m. 997
= A.D. 1588, ‘Urfi attached himself to the said Khan-i-Khinin. Khan-
i-Khénan, who, himself a man of good literary taste, fully appreciated
the extraordinary poetical merit of ‘Urti and was exceedingly pleased
with his learned society. Ere long ‘Urfi was introduced by the Khan-i-
Khéanan to Akbar, who duly rewarded the poet in various ways.

Very few of ‘Urfi’s contemporary poets equal him in celebrity, and
it is generally asserted that had he not died a premature death he
would have been the master poet of the period.
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Badi’uni says that although ‘Urfi possessed sound learning and was
well versed in the various forms of poetry, yet, on account of his pride
and vanity, he conld not gain public sympathy. Of all his poetical
works the Qasidas have been most popular even to the present day.
The author of the Atash Kadah says that ‘Urfi adopted a new style in
his Qasidas, which, according to Azad, are far superior to the poet’s
Gazals and Magnawis, ‘Urfi followed ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khan-i-Kbanan
in his expedltlon against Jani Beg of Tattah in a.n, 99¢ = A.p. 1590,
and died of dysentery in Shawwil of the same year at Lahir at the age
of thirty-six years. Some writers suspected the poet had been poisoned,
a common enough fate in that age.

In concordance with the above year the poet’s contemporary

biographer, Badd’uni, quotes the following two chronograms : S
M 2Fye dilya and 19& gais0, and says that the poet in his last

moment composed the following Ruba‘i :—
P g oW s el £y 08 s
5 gt 10 ale ag AT
S oS yh M8 syt oS el )b

Taqi Kashi (Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 87), however, puts the poet’s
death wrongly in A.H. 1002 = A.Dp. 1593,

The author of the Miftih-ut-Tawarikh, on the authority of the
Mir'at-i-Jahén, relates that ‘Urfi in his following Qasidah, which he
composed on his death-bed, had desired that his remains should be
transported to Najaf, and that accordingly, some years after the poet’s
death, his bones were sent to that place by Mir Sabir Isfahani and
re-interred there.

U5yt o 1959 5 eyl
O 53 sy dutagys o ausl
ot yaad dham (558 8y 9y S
O e b ans sy oS
Pt s B 58 3 850 Sy

DS & s 0 WS a8

*
The same author quotes also the following versified chronogram by
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Mulla Raunaqi expressing the date A.H. 1027 = A.D. 1617, in which year,
it is said, ‘U1fi’s bones reached Isfabhan:—

(SIS by s S SIS
ol Cido 230y < OL».:T &

FUTRIG XIS RV RIS IV PN

oyt A U 53 5l a3e 2l
ST Con g & Slou H

aSIS By b g ) 3 )
Ol il U oum 3 a5 Sy

For notices on ‘Urfi’s life and his works see: Haft Iqlim, fol. 74*;
Taqi Auhadi, fol. 502¢; Bada'uni, vol. i1, p. 375, and vol. iii., p. 285;
Riyad-ugh-Shu‘ars, fol. 268°; Mir'at-ul-Khayal, p. 127; DMiftih-ut-
Tawarikh, p. 283; Suhuf-i-Ibrahim, fol. 643" ; Nasghtar-i-‘Ishq, fol. 1147 ;
I\Iajma‘-ul-Fuga}}a, vol. ii., p. 24; Haft Asman, p. 111. Sece also
Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 112, 113, 528 and 529; Rieu, ii., pp. 667, 738
and 845; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,, pp. 901-905; G. Flﬁge], i, 592;
J. C. Tornberg, p. 110; J. Aumer, p. 36; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos.
1051-1054 and No. 1991; Rieu Supplt., No. 310; Rosen, Pers. MSS,,
PP 261-263; Blochmanns A’in-i-Akbari, vol. i., pp. 569-571; Atash
Kadah, pp. 301-305; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1451-1463;
Haj. Khal., vol. iii., p. 259; vol. iv., pp. 253 and 254, and vol. vi,,
p. 596.

Contents of the Kulliyat:—

1

fol. 1°. A collection of prose pieces. The first of these is styled
here &l d&luy, agreeing with the prose preface usually btyled

sl 5 &llsy.  See Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 1452, Sce

also W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 901; Rosen, Pers. MSS., p. 261; and
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1053.

Beginning :—
8el (onasd 5 geed a5l 3 syee Knils 5 & e
. & dopm 59 o) Jual
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These pieces contain for the most part religious and moral counsels
which ‘Urfi addresses to himself with the words & ¢‘. ‘The last
but one of these is a letter which the poet wrote on his death-bed
describing the state of his mind at the prospect of death. 1t is headed

thus a3y y3 o3 @i 50 o an3y.”

I1.
fol. 150,

PLO LIRS
MAJMA‘-UL-ABKAR.

A Magnawi poem in imitation of Nizimi’s Makhzan-ul-Asrar. The
author of the Haft Asman, p. 111, says that the poem is also called
PLO Z4s~, Majma‘-ul-Afkir. He further states that it is also
known as the Makhzan-ul-Asrar of ‘Urfi, and hence Dr. Sprenger,
P- 529, had some justification (in spite of Dr. Ethé, India Office Lib.

Cat., No. 1451) in giving the last-mentioned title to the poem.
Beginning :—

pamll oyl A oy
R N I e O
See Hij. Ktal, vol. v., p. 389; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 64,
No. 8 ¢.; Kraft, p. 69.
On comparing with another copy of the Majmat-ul-Abkir, it is
found that about six folivs towards the end, containing one hundred

and seventy-four lines, are missing. The poem breaks off abruptly with
the following line on fol. 58" :—

P RIS I g,s“""‘*”
PO ER S RES R LI
Further, the fullowing subscription (on the top of ful. 59°) ru

('-:J‘ .’. . rM Al 3o I B R PN TLY J%, which suddenly follows
the abuve verse, proves that the Masnawi Khusrau-u-Shirin (see the
following No.) by the saume author, is wanting in this copy. So,
there is altogether a lacuna of about twenty-five folios after folio 58.

111

fol. 59°. Qasidas in the alphabetical order. .
Beginning as in Sprenger (loc. cit.); Rien, ii., p. 698; Ethé, Bodl
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Lib. Cat., No. 1053, and Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1452 and

1453 .—
b aed ol 33500 0)8 JUs)
‘) {uu K] %5)' ).W.J d))s‘i add
For special collections of these Qasidas see: W. Pertsch, p. 65,
No. 11; p. 696, No. 3, and p. 714, No. 1 in 686. One particular
Qasidah, styled u.eLM &J”‘ | ya0, is mentioned, b, p. 74, No. 3, and
p- 79, No. 3.
Iv.
fol. 184*. Qit‘as.
Beginning as in most copies :—
P NN
ooleyh (5 Amdal

V.
fol. 145> Gazals arranged in the alphabetical order.
Beginning as in Sprenger; Rieu, ii., p. 667 ; Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat., Nos. 1452 and 1454, etc. :—
Slesl 2,0 5 SUpS o8 3
Folios (after folio 147*) containing the last portion of the Gazals
ending in &), all the Gazals ending in <, and a few of the first
portion ending in c.», are missing. Again, after fol. 216* some Gazals
ending in <} and | are missing.
VL
fol. 240°. Ruba‘is. »
Beginning :—
oo 2y w8 U sl 4y
& ;
oK TaP o 9 pNS (M (5

The usual initial Ruba‘ beginning with the line—

S plop Was a0 o8 b

is found Lere on fol. 253¢,
VOL. 11 o,

[ 43
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Written in a fine Nasta‘lig, within gold and coloured ruled borders,
with a fine double-page ‘unwin.
Not dated, apparently 16th century.

No. 254.
foll. 66 ; lines 14; size 8] X 63; 5} x 2.

w5 ol 4 QN pemte
MAJMA“UL-ABKAR AND
FARHAD-U-SHIRIN.

The two Magnawis, Majma‘ul-Abkiar and the Farhid-u-Shirin,
of ‘Urfi.

I
fol. 1®. Majma‘-ul-Abkar.
Beginning as in the preceding copy :—

pem ) gpmyll ) o

IL
fol. 51%.  Jyats 8 3,5, Farhad-u-Shirin, or, as it is styled in the
preceding No., yyals 9 9pwss, Khusrau-u-Shirin, another Magnawi in
the metre of Nizdmi’s Khusrau-u-Shirin.

Beginning : — . .
MKJJ))’ e ‘.L\ [EATINEN

Y ritten in a clear minute Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, apparently 18th century.
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No. 255,

foll. 128; lines 17; size 8 X 4%; 53 x 28.

* o
DIWAN-I-‘URFT1.

The diwan of *Urfi, containing Gtazals and Rubasis only,
ful. 1°. Gazals in the alphabetical order.
Beginning as in the preceding copy :—
N8 § pro dug 5 ells & )
fol. 16® Rubasis,
Beginning :—
P e Co S J=b
The usual initial Ruba‘i—
is the second here.

Written in a clear Nasta‘lig, within gold and coloured ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 17th century.

No. 256.
’
foll. 19; lines (centre column) 24; (marginal column) 26 ;
size 83 x 5%; 8 x 4.
The same,

Aca

A smaller copy of ‘Urfi’s diwan, containing Gazals and Ruba‘is.
fol. 1°. Gazals in the alphabetical order.
Beginning as above :—

cj‘;&‘dfcw;af.)éa\b& ‘5‘
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fol. 19*. Ruba‘is.
Beginning as in most copies:—

. Written in ordinary minute Nasta‘liq.
Not dated, 18th century.

No. 257.
foll. 94; lines 17 ; size 104 X 7; 9} X 43.
The same,

Another collection of ‘Urfi’s poetical works, containing sixty Qasidas,
nine Tarkib-bands, thirty-nine Qit‘as, thirty-one Rubi‘is, with a Siqi
Nimah, and a Tarji‘band at the end.

fol. 1. Qasidas.
Beginning :—

FEEN RV OL'.; PULBREUR E\"‘" s
an ) 5b) a3 3gw 4B 43S

The initial Qagidah in copy No. 252, beginning with the line—

is the second Qasidah here.

I1.

fol. 75°.  Tarkib-bands in praise of ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khén Khénén.
B&ginning —

dh.‘i‘)bgdwdgokass‘)l

I1I1.
fol. 792. Qit‘as.

Beginning as usual :—

S pro &S 38l J ‘

«t ¢
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Iv.
fol. 89°. Ruba‘is.
Beginning :— ]
M D wsybe e & Wil
pS e St 80l Gl 99 4 S

V.
fol. 93* Siqi Namah.
Beginning :—-

ot b (K o) S b
S b 39 @l o) o

This Saqi Namah is also noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 1453; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1052; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat.,
p- 65, and p. 901, No. 4; and Rosen, Pers. MSS., p. 262, No. 5.

VI.

fol. 94*, A Tarji‘band in praise of Hakim Masih-ud-Din Abul
Fath.
Beginning as in Rieu, ii., p. 667 :—

S 5 Sedis 1S gm ]
Uy o\;w;d )....-T e
The burden runs thus:—
) oo 855 oS Daand rU
ool iyt @S wlsS o

The Siqi Namah and the Tarji‘band seem to have been added in a
later hand.

This valuable copy coutains learned annotations and inte.rlinear
glosses throughout. .

The subject in each Qasidah is explained by a heading written
in red.

Written in a clear Nastaiq, within coloured ruled borders, with an
ordinary frontispiece at the beginning.

Dated, 14th Rajab, A.H. 1238,

Seribe S JL&)’ JM
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No. 258.
foll. 104; lines 15; size 93 x 43; 71 x 3.

The same,

Another copy of ‘Urfi's diwan, containing Qasidas with a few Qit‘as
and Tarkib-bands at the end.

Wiitten in a fair Nasta‘liq, within coloured ruled borders.

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 259.
foll. 69; lines 15; size 8% x 43, 61 x 34.

t..&")‘.‘ oulald C s
SHARH-I1-QASA’ID-I-‘URFI.

A Persian commentary on difficult verses in forty select Qasidas of
“Urfi, by Mulla Abul Barakit Munir of Lahir.

Mulla Abul Barakat, better known as Munir-i-Lahfiiri, )4\ .

G desdl do Ay opBY e 4 e @S,
was, according to the authors of the Khulasat-ul-Afkar, Makhzan-ul-
Gara’ib, and other works, the son of Mully ‘Abd-ul-Majid of Multan.
The author of the Khulasat-ul-Kalim, who fixes the date of Munir’s
birth in A0, 1019 = A.p. 1610, says that he was the son of Mulla ‘Abd-
ul-Jalil (probably a mistake for ‘Abd-ul-Majid), son of Ab& Ishéq of
Lahir, and that Munir’s father, who was well versed in penmanship,
was engaged in writing out the well-known work Akbar Namah.
Munir at first entered the service of Sayf Khan Mirza Safi as a
Munshi, who was at first a Stbahdar of 11ahabad, and later on died as
governor of Bengal in Al 1049 = a.p. 1639. Munir subsequently
attached himself to I‘tiqad Khan, the son of the celebrated I‘timad-ud-
Daulah. He was an inlimate friend of the celebrated Muhammad
Salih Kanbf, the author of the well-known history cﬂ-o ,_)*9
(composed in A.H. 1070).

Besides being skilled in poetry, Munir was greatly distinguished
for his refined prose style. Collections of his letters, known 4s
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B e ;\&3‘, o @W)KS and édb)i, most of which Munir composed
in the name of the above-named Sayf Khan, are noticed in Ethé, India
Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 2078-2087. He also wrote a preface to his friend
Muhammad $alih Kanb@'i's letters, known as O )L@,. (See Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 2090-2092, and Rieu, i., pp. 263 and 398.)

Munir is also said to have left several Magnawis, one of which
entitled, \»,5 5l ; or, “the Four Pearls,” is divided into four sections,
viz, :—

(1) ol oSt o\l Ciypal yo— eSiyy T
(2) 8y 5 o3 @Sy Gialass yo — 2 5 5l
(3) dgme 5 (g il yo — o 3 5y

(4) sxe OL:,;)J-—{J‘) 3y

The author of the Khulisat-ul-Kalim names a Magnawi, k)S e,

which he says was composed by Munir while he was in attendance on
Sayf Khan in Bengal. According to Arzt, Munir has also left a treatise

entitled, deli )L(, in which he has criticised the poems of ‘Urfj,

Zulali, Talib, and Zahari. The same Arza, supported by a few other
writers, asserts that Munir, in one of his works, himself says that he
has left about one hundred thousand verses. The Kulliyat of Munir is
said to have been prefaced by the celebrated Mirza Jalal Tabitabd't of
Isfahan, who came to India in A.n. 1044 = A.D. 1634, and was appointed
by Bhah Jahin among his court chroniclers.

Munir died in the prime of his life in Akbarabid on the 7th of
Rajab, A.H. 1054 = A.p. 1644. According to some, his remains were
taken to Lahdr and interred there,

For mnotices of Munir's life see: Riyid-ush-Shu‘ara, fol. 406:;
Majma‘un-Nafi'is, vol. ii., fol. 456°; Khulisat-ul-Afkar, fol. 191°;
Khulasat-ul-Kalam, vol. ii., fol. 287*; Makhzan-ul-Gard'ib, fol. 828v;
Nashtar-i-Ishq, p. 1596; Yad-i-Bayda, fol. 212°; see also Beale's
Oriental Biographical Dictionary, p. 279, etc.

Contents of the MS. : —

fol. 1%, A preface by some unknown author. Beginning:—»

ot o8 D ghe ol sty & ploe T s

S 83,5 Kt slems o

The anonymous author of this preface tells us that Munir wrote
this commentary at the request of some of his friends, but before he
could finish it he departed for the next world. He further states that
Munir also left some of his previous compositions incomplete, and that it
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was twenty-two years after the death of Munir that, one night in the
month of Ramadan, one of his Khidims came from Burhanpir and gave
to the author of the preface this fragment of the commentary.

fol. 5*. Beginning of the commentary :—

aloye ) ol (om0 A aslil yla L y0 3o gl s
SV a03la,S Sy

The meanings of phrases and words are not given separately, but the
explanations of the sense of whole passages are very learned.
The copy ends with the commentary on the following lines :—

&b St o W S5 sS S5 asyy prye 59
S yenl Xy g 05T 5l

Other commentaries on ‘Urfi are: (1) s\l lude, Miftah-un-

Nukat, a commentary on difficult verses in thirty select Qasidas of the
poet, by Mirza Jin, compiled in A.H, 1073 = A.p. 1662; see Sprenger,
Oude Cat., p. 530, and Rieu, ii., p. 668. (2) U2 el )KJ, Nigar
Nama-i-Fayd, compiled in am 1111 = a.p. 1699 by Muhammad
Shafi* bin Shah Muhammad Darwish; see Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 529.
(3) By Maulavi Muhammad Wajih, compiled by Maulavi Qutb-ud-Din
in 4.H 1101; see Sprenger, loc. cit.; and (4) by Mulla Sa'd Ulla,
Sprenger, loc. cit.

Five different Turkish commentaries are noticed in G, Fligel, i,
pp. 594 and 595; the Qasidas have been printed in Calcutta, a.H. 1254,
with a commentary by Ahmad bin ‘Abd-ur-Rahim (see below); and
with some Qit‘as and Tarji‘bands in Lucknow.

Another commentary and a diwan of ‘Urfi also appeared in Lucknow
in 1880. An English translation of selected Qasidds of the poet was
published in Calcutta in 1887.

This copy is written in a firm Nasta‘liq hand.

The colophon is dated, Ahmadabad, the 21st of Jumada I., the
sevently year of Muhammad Shah’s reign.

Scribe AVl cahid aide,
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No. 260.
foll. 155; lines 17; size 10 X 7; 7 X 4.

SHARH-I-QASA'ID-I-URF1.

Another copy of a commentary on difficult verses in forty-six select
Qasidas of ‘Urfi, by Ahmad bin ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Safipiri, .o g RVES

G pel

Beginning with a short preface :—
Ao b Gl yo by g Wy ol olew

The commentator, a very modern writer, observes in the preface
that he wrote this commentary at the request of some of his friends.
Towards the end he tells us that he has arranged the Qasidas according
to a copy which was written in Shiriz.

The commentary itself begins on fol. 3* with the usual initial line : —

SV aaslasf sla 5B 53 958 sl (S

Clear explanations of verses are given. Rare words and difficult
phrases are explained separately throughout. Allusions and grammatical
uses of words are alse jyiven.

The following note on a fly-leaf says that this MS. was copied from a
copy printed in Calcutta, A1 1254 :—

foll. 1-2». Index of the headings of the Qasidas commented Apon.
The last folio contains a list of the errata.

Dated, Rajab, 4.1, 1254.

Written in ordinary Nastaliq.

[ 44
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No. 261,
foll. 461 ; lines 14; size 11] X 6%; 8% x 4.

f“*’ u\)-"-’

DIWAN-I-F AYDI
A very large copy of the lyrical poems of Shaykh Faydi.

Shaykh Abul Fayd, ot o (sold  odud Audl gl gt
)56 2L, with the double poetical title of Faydi and Fayyadi,
was born at Agrah on the 1st of Sha‘bin, a.x. 954 = 16th September,
a.D. 1547. The family to which Faydi belonged traced its descent
from an Arab Shaykh of Yaman, who lived in Sindh in the ninth
century of the Muhammadan era. In the beginning of the tenth
century Shaykh Khidr, the then head of the family, journeyed to
Hinddstin and after many wanderings settled at Nagir, north-west of
Ajmir, where he secured the friendship of Mir Sayyid Yahya of
Bukhard. TIn 4.H 911 = a.p. 1505, after the death of several children,
a son was born to Shaykh Khidr, to whom he gave the name Munbarak.
At an early age Mubirak found the opportunity of moulding and
improving his character in the learned society of one Shaykh ‘Atan,
ok & who had come to Nagtr in the reign of Sikandar Shih
Lodi (a.B. 894-923 = a.p. 1488-1517). Shaykh Mubarak, after the
death of his mother, went to Ahmadabad in Gujarat, where he prosecuted
his studies and made acquaintance with several distinguished personages,
such as Shaykh Abul Fadl of Kazariin, Shaykh ‘Umar of Tattah, and
Shaykh Yisuf. He subsequently settled on the 6th of Muharram,
AH. 950 = A.p. 1543, on the left bank of the Jamna, opposite Agrah,
near the Chahar Big Villa, which was built by Babar. This place was
later called Hasht Bihis_ht, or the Bag-i-Narafshan, and is now known
as Rim Big. It was here that Shaykh Mubirak’s eldest son, Shaykh
Faydl was born. Faydi’s brother, Abul Fadl ‘Allami, the celebrated
prime Yninister of Akbar and the author of the Akbar Namah, A’in-i-
Alkbari, Maktibat-i-*‘Allami, Ruq‘at-i-Shaykh Abul Fadl, ‘Iyar-i-Dénish,
etc.,* was also born here on the 6th of Muharram, a.H. 958 = 14th

* According to some, Abul Fadl also wrote & Risila-i-Munijit; a Jami‘ul-Lugat,
and a Kashkil. He also wrote two commentaries, one on the o0 )Q‘ &.T,

and another on the dsi\A}} & %) 9~>, both of which he presented to Akbar. He also
took a great part in the compilation of the Tarikh-i-Alfi. !
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January, a.p. 1551. He was killed by Jahangir's order on Friday, the
4th Rabi* 1., a.H. 1011 = 12th August, a.p. 1602. Shaykh Mubairak,
who died at Lahér on Sunday, the 17th Dilga‘d, A 1001 = 4th
September, A.p. 1593, was a man of comprehensive learning. He was well
versed in prosody, had a complete knowledge of religious lore and was
a perfect master of mystic pbilosophy. He wrote a big commentary on
the Qur'an in four volumes, which he called Manba‘-ul-*Uyin, &=

O ),..J‘, and another work of the title of Jawami‘-ul-Kilam, C"ﬁ

'JQ‘. Faydi, as he grew up, displayed unusual gifts. He received
from his father a sound education in all branches of learning and soon
established his reputation as a poet and scholar. One day Shaykh
Mubarak took Faydi to ‘Abd-un-Nabi, the then Sadr-i-Jahan, and
begged a grant of one hundred bighas of land. But both the father
and the son, on account of their unorthodox doctrines, were turned out
of the audience-hall with scorn and insult. Faydi’s literary fame had
already reached the ears of Akbar, and in A.n. 975 = A.p. 1567, when
this emperor was besieging the fort of Chitor, he summoned Faydi,
then barely twenty years old. The Sunni ‘Ulamis, who were Faydi’s
mortal enemies, interpreted the imperial order as a citation for defence
and persuaded the governor to set a guard over the dwelling of Shaykh
Mubiarak. The Mugal soldiers tormented and ill-treated the Shaykh,
who happened to be alone in the house. Shaykh Faydi was absent just
then, and on his return was arrested and cairied off to Chitor by the
troopers. Faydi, of course, was greatly dismayed by this ominous
event, but to his unexpected relief he got a most favourable reception
from Akbar, to whom he was p1esented by *Aziz Khin Kokah. Shortly
afterwards Faydi was attached to the imperial court as teacher in the
higher branches of literature to the princes—a fact which speaks of the
great confidence which the emperor placed in the young scholar.
Faydi had no difficulty in gaining the lasting friendship of Akbar.
Besides being distinguished for his literary attainments, his services
in other departments secured fresh distinctions for him. He enjoyed ihe
personal friendship of Akbar at Fathpir Sikri, and occasionally accom-
panied the emperor on his expeditions. In A.H. 989 = A.D. 1581 he was
appointed the Sadr of Agrah, Kalpi and Kélinjar, and in a.H. 1000
= A.p. 1591 was sent on an embassy to Rajah ‘Ali of the Deccan.
Although a commander of only Four Hundred, he had greater influence
than most of the higher officials. Notwithstanding the hostile attitude
of the ‘Ulamas, who had very great influence with the government,
Faydi in A.H. 981 = A.p. 1574 admitted into court his brother Abul
Fadl, who, as we know, rose to be the prime minister of Akbar, and took
an important part in crushing the power of the ‘Ulamas and in alienating
the emperor’s mind from Islim.
*  The celebrated historian Bada'uni, a pupil of Shaykh Mubarak, lived

id
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in the company of Faydi for forty years, and once, when the said
historian was in temporary disgrace at court, Faydi (then in Ahmad-
abad), on the 10th of Jamadi L, a.n. 1000 = a.p. 1591, wrote a letter
(quoted in Bada’uni, vol. iii., p. 308) to Akbar, in which the poet spoke
highly of Bada’unf and earnestly begged the emperor to deal mercifully
with the learned historian. Bada’uni frankly admits the good treat-
ment he received at the hands of Faydi, but, bitterly condemning the
foul part which Faydi played in weakening the power of the ‘Ulamais
and in leading the emperor’s mind away from Islam, the said historian,
on the plea of the good of the faith being stronger than other claims,
wosl Gpha a5 g Iy (T oye bds y g3 &~ 4, not only
exposes Faydi’s faults but openly heaps insults on the poet, with the
bitterest hatred.

The scene of the poet’s death, as described by this historian, is
calculated to excite loathing, Faydi’s contemporary biographers, such
as the authors of the Tabaqat-i-Akbari, Maagir-i-Rahimi, ‘Urafat, Haft
Iqlim, and several others, speak highly of his wonderful poetical genius;
while Bada’uni remarks that, although Faydi spent full forty years in
composing poems, numbering above twenty thousand verses, and sent
his compositions, at great expense, to his friends, yet, not even one of
his verses was approved by the public. This remark of the historian,
though a little exaggerated, is partly true, as we know that F aydi, on
account of his heretical doctrines, is generally looked down upon by the
Muhammadan public of India, and his works do not enjoy the popu-
larity which their literary merits deserve.

Faydi may have taken a vigorous part with his father (Shaykh
Mubarak) and brother (Abul Fadl) in crushing the power of the Sunni
‘Ulamds and in planning and adopting subtle measures for leading
Akbar’s mind away from Islam, but it cannot be denied that he was
one of the most voluminous writers that India has produced, and that
in literary merit he stands second only to the celebrated Amir Khusrau
of Dihli, (d. a.m. 725 = a.p. 1324), among all the Indo-Persian poets.

During the reigns of the Timuride sovereigns of India, four poets
were honoured with the title of | yed) M. (king of poets), viz.

Gazali of Maghhad, who died in A.H. 980 = A.p. 1572; Faydi (both of
Akbar’g time); Talib-i-Amuli (d. 4.1 1035 = 4.p, 1625) in Jahangir's
time; and Talib-i-Kalim (d. A.n, 1062 = a.p, 1651) in Shah Jahén’s
reign; but the second stands unrivalled. Although Akbar, an
illiterate prince according to all the evidence we possess, had little
*inclination towards poetry, yet, on account of his constant association
and conversation with distinguished scholars and eminent poets, he
could appreciate the comprehensive learning of Faydi, and towards the
end of A.n. 997 = A.p. 1588 deservedly honoured him with the title of

)y22d) e, Faydi was a profound scholar in the Arabic, Persian,’
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and Sanskrit literatures, and stood unrivalled in his age in theology
history, philology, philosophy, medicine, and letter-writing, while his
high poetical compositions afford a further proof of the versatility of
his genins. Besides translating several Sanskrit works in poetry and
philosophy, he made a Persian version of Bhiskarichirya’s Bijaganita
and Lilawati, the two well-known Sanskrit works on Algebra. Faydi’s
famous commentary on the Quran, entitled Sawati‘ul-Ilham, CL\ g0

r-lgll“, and his Mawirid-ul-Kilam, !‘K” 35! )y (the full title of the
work is Mawarid-ul-Kilam wa Silk-u-Durar-il-Hikam. Brockl., vol. ii.,
p. 417, wrongly reads Mawarid-ul-Kalam), both of which consist of
only those letters which do not contain diacritical points, sufficiently
speaks of his peculiar genius and extreme ingenuity. In A.H. 993
= A.D. 1585 he planned a Khamsah, consisting of the following five
poems, in imitation of the Khamsah of Nizimi, but did not live to
carry it out.

(1) Markaz-i-Adwar, )‘ )d\ )f 'y, in imitation of Nizami’s Makhzan-
ul-Asrir, was to consist of 3,000 verses. Faydi composed it in the
fortieth year of his age (a.H. 993 = A.D. 1585); and two years after his
death his brother Abul Fadl collected the stray leaves of the poem. It
1s mentioned in Leyden Cat., vol. ii., p. 122, and Sprenger, Oude Cat.,
p. 401. (2) Sulayman-u-Bilgis, in imitation of Khusrau-u-Shirin, was
to consist of 4,000 verses. (3) Nal Daman (see below). (4) Haft
Kishwar; and (5) Akbar Namah, each of 5,000 verses, in imitation of
the Haft Paykar and the Sikandar Namah. Except Nal Daman, the
other poems of the Khamsah were left incomplete. Extracts from these
poems are given in the Akbar Niamah, vol. iii., pp. 674-696.

The author of the Riyad-ush-Shu‘ard says that Faydi was a pupil of
Khwijah Husayn Sana’i Mashhadi, who died in Az 996 = A.D. 1587
(see No. 249 above); but Faydi’s contemporary biographers do not
make any such statement. Faydi is said to have been the author of
one hundred and one books, and his verses are estimated by Abul Fadl
at fifty thousand, but Bada’uni estimates them only at twenty thousand.
The same Bada’uni tells us that Faydi left a library of 4,600 books (but
according to Blochmann, 4,300 books), most of which were authors’
autographs or at least copied by their contemporaries, and that after
the death of Faydi these books were transferred to the imperial h.brary,
after being catalogued in three different sections. The first consisted of
poetry, medicine, astrology, and music; the second, philosophy, Safism,
astronomy, and geometry; and the third consisted of commentaries,
traditions, theology, and law. For forty years the poet employed the
Poetical title of Faydi, which he subsequently changed to Fayyadi, in
imitation of his brother's Takhallus ‘Allami, but only a month or
two before his death. To the change of his title the poet refers thus in
bis Nal Daman :—
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I gEe rl oK &S jamd P
Sy o oS pE) B

Faydi suffered from asthma, and died on the 10th of Safar, a.H. 1004
= 15th October, A.p. 1595. In the middle of the night on which
Faydi died, Akbar took Hakim Gilani and went to see the poet. The
emperor addressed the poet several times, but getting no reply he
was overwhelmed with grief, so much so that he cast his furban on the
ground. The tdrikh of the poet's death is aeS Pold.  Badd'uni,
with his usual hatred of Faydi, gives several abusive chronograms of
the poet’s death, e.g., =K Sladl Bocls, (siohe S&P
LWl & Al etc., etc.  Besides Abul Fadl, Faydi had four brothers,
viz., Shaykh Abul Barakat, Shaykh Abul Khayr, Shaykh Abul Makarim,
from one mother, and Shaykh Abé Turib by a different mother.

For notices on the poet’s life and his works see, besides the references
given above, Blochmann, A’in-i-Akbari, pp. 490 and 548; Badi’uni,
vol. ii, pp. 405-406, vol. iii., pp. 299-310, etc.; Rieu, ii., pp- 4_"’0
and 670; Ouseley Biographical notices, pp. 171-175; Ethé, Bodl. Lib.
Cat., Nos. 1057-1062 and 1992; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., Nos.
1464-1479, ete.; Elliot’s Biographical Index, i., p. 255; Journal, Asiatic
Society, Bengal, 1869, pp. 137, 142; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 62, 127,
and 401-402. See also Rosen, Persian MSS., p. 263; J. Aumer, p. 37;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 906, etc., etc.

Contents of the diwan :—

L

fol. 1. Author’s preface in prose. It begins with three bayts, the
first of which runs thus:—

R PR P

It should be observed that Faydi's Markaz-i-Adwar (mentioned
above) begins with the above line,
After the bayts the preface runs thus:—

Sl s ade wlipe golhe dps Ay ado A e
&) 8555 sl o
In this preface Faydi tells us how he entered the Court of Akbar:
was appointed tutor to the princes and received the title of | ):..J' e,
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He further states that the diwin consists of twelve thousand bayts

(Dr. Rieu’s copy gives nine thousand verses). The preface ends with a
Qit‘ah and three Ruba‘is.

IL.
fol. 5*. Qasidas without any order.
Beginning as in most copies:—
Badl (ool byt Dk
L) (5yp o Sad] (390 2]y
fol. 98>, Tarkib-bands.

Beginning :—
Sl Ol o el o5 S8 oo Wbl

fol. 102+, Tarji‘bands.
Beginning :—

B Al Sanad

)L..S .’SJL,! g.ﬁ.,!,)a \5‘ C)..aaj‘
fol. 103>, Marasi on Amir Fath Ulla Shirdzi, Abul Fath Gilani,

Shaykh Hasan Kalpi, Shaykh Mubarak (Faydi's father), and several

others.
Beginning of the first Margiyah:—

o\ daeS y Mo sl &S Al
o9 1 wle Y5 59 5 (o

IIT.

fol. 122, (Gazals in the alphabetical order.
Beginning : — )
Lo oy Jo 3 deoyee gins S3linns

The last Gazal on fol. 330% can be read in four different metres, viz, i~

(1) ol st e ’
(2) s o Fhob

(3) Job il Fiob

(4) o Joln Flob
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The Gazal begins thus:—
Los 43 oo o= !
IV.
fol. 331%. Qit‘as, nine in number. Some of these Qif‘as are in

praise of the author’s works Sawati‘-ul-Ilhim, rl@])” CH).», and

the Mawéirid-ul-Kilam, 'J.Q‘ Jd )1)_._ The first four consists entirely
of words without diacritical points.
Beginning of the first Qit‘ah :—

sl r!KJl PYANIRVAN

delad) 5 951 Synasd) 4» s
Space for a Qit‘ah on fol. 346* is left blank.

V.

fol. 350°>. Chronograms.
Beginning :—

The following headings indicate the events on which the chronograms
were written :—

AT QI PR P plst b
Blsl a5y. cg)ls bl el ‘5)5"&96’")“

\551;,55 Udge congd c-g)li‘ K] OSSN} ) CA)U

wsl)sS dpo s )b e g b
s S 236 Bl (B 20
Pl @b SOy dgmsr 2,0

Pl sl 1,6 Sy Wy wdsy @0

Lt ablys b o5 53l s )8

Sl piim e 415U (oo wps U

B o he congd 2l Capdes a8 ants s @y
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There are altogether twenty-two Qit‘as, but the headings of two
Qit‘as are omitted.

fol. 363%  caslialbie or “Initial verses.”
Beginning :—
S paw 3K 3 5 (5l ) aey
UpeS Coym 085 59 31y ooty
fol. 376". sliase, or “Riddles” on the ninety-nine holy names
of God. The following first one is on the word. al}| : —

GK)L! M08 &&= b
W Y3 et Ja (sl el

Most of these riddles are on the names of several contemporary
persons.

VL
Rubtis, about two hundred and eighty in number.
Beginning :—
Jlaze (shia o5 S Al .

I3 et ) th Ml gy

VIL

Another series of Ruba‘is, containing a greater number than .the
Preceding and consisting of those Rubé‘is which the poet extemporized

in the presence of Akbar, &8 alzal S SN (& b e W,
begimling with a short prose preface which runs thus:—
P EREEA W 2o S e e 53 ) catdan &K )
»
Z:J‘ W oilgy a,ks
The first Ruba‘i begins thus :— .
Sl g 9x0 93 Jim & Dl
Seadlan ey (sl 2l ya
This splendid copy of Faydi’s diwan, with an index at the beginning,

is*written in a beautiful Nasta‘liq, within gold borders. The first two
VOL. II. ) P
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pages at the beginning of each part are luxuriously adorned, and the
frontispieces richly illuminated with minute floral designs.

The colophon says that the MS. was written hy the order of Nawib
Shir Jang Bahadur at Shahjahanabad, on the 12th Rajab, in the thiity-
first year of Muhammad Shéah’s reign.

Scribe  yawss Juae

No. 262.
foll. 27; lines 14; size 8% x 5%; 6 x 3.
The sa.me..'

A very small copy of Faydi’s diwan, containing the Gazals in the
alphabetical order, Muqatta‘4t and a fow Ruba‘is.
Contents :—
fol. 1*.  Gazals.
Beginning :—
b cnym 31 oS Il 83050 5 3

b cur 3y oolow o> pS &S
fol. 20*. Blank.
fol. 21*. Muqatta‘at.
Beginning :—
PRENURY (WA

gt J 9 330 A 43
fol. 22", Ruba‘is. o ﬁ’

Beginning :—
Setnd w3l i O &S 39y T
Szted Ale 28 51> S350 g9
ssbL...b\::'.a pose )@g )”)
v st r‘).j ebusly 29 09
Written in an ordinary clear Nasta‘hq, within gold and coloured
ruled borders.

The last folio, which seems to have been substituted in a later
hand, contains a colophon (probably a copy of the original) dated the
21st Rajab, A.H. 1103.

Seribe g yleyd (sogr Juae

s « ! '
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No. 263.
foll. 143 ; lines 14; size 103 X 63; 63 x 3.

e d‘
NAL-U-DAMAN.

Faydi’s famous Magnawi, better known as Nal-Daman, in imitation
-of Nizdmi’s Laylaé-u-Majndn.

1t is a free Persian adaptation of the episode of Nala and Damayanti
in the Mahabharata. Regarding the origin of the poem Firishtah,
vol. i., p. 325, gives us the following account :—

st Aanal o Sl 4 g s  owd xS 0

s Jdb) B‘a)a@ L.'.v-.l'k%l & d‘-‘-‘“(“-‘?@@‘)}"""

N R P R BT U R
5 | DY ¢ e @l;:..z)..\.'.b PL OL"‘!‘ sso"w y) 55..:"' o acs
ksl yS) duse g Yo o o jols A &
——J)S rb dﬂd} k)l ‘)JT éd))T)\.\ P,:J & ‘)JL..«._I,‘ OLM‘J
This is the third poem of Faydi’s Khamsah which the poet had
planned in A.H. 993 = A.p. 1585, but did not live to carry out.
Beginning of the poem :—
DT 5 op s Sl 9
Hast ady b Glao
Abul Fadl, in his Akbar Namah, vol. iii., pp. 661-662, says that in
the thirtyninth year of the reign Akbar asked Faydi to complete the o
Khamsah, or the five poems to each of which he had already written an
introduction, and pressed the poet particularly to fimish the Nal-Daman
first of all. Faydi thus, in the forty-ninth year of his age, completed

the book in the short space of four months and presented it to the
eliperor, with a fow ashrafis, in A.H. 1003 = 4.p. 1594.
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In the epilogue the poet himself says that he completed the poem at
the age of forty-nine, in the thirty-ninth year of the emperor’s reign, i.e.,

A.H. 1003,
23 9% 8 3 Jo 85 o581
....Mr‘éd)gdxw)d)d\:‘.f&:
).'AT 355, ey ELRYR

EL IR N e

£33 St ey Jlo o3m
Dr. Rien, p. 670% probably following Abul Fadl (loc. cit.), says
that the poem consists of 4,000 verses; but in the following verses the
poet himself xays that in giving the round number (4,000) he has left

over the odd number. So Bada’uni, vol. ii., p. 896, who calculates the
number at 4,200 odd, seems to be more precise :—

b2 e sl )

pOXS OB (st S

S ol 5 58 S o
Of all the works of Faydi the Nal-Daman has gained the widest
popularity. Even Bada’uni, who bears a bitter hatred to the poet,
admjts that, after the death of Amir Khusrau, no poet in India, for the
last three hundred years, has composed a Magnawi like the Nal-Daman.
mha&ﬁﬁa&m;a%t&)ﬁ
Lithographed in Calcutta, 1831; Lucknow, a.n. 1263 ; a part of the

Magnawi is printed in Spiegel’s Chrestomathia Persica, Leipzig, 18%6,
pp. 131-150.
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Copies of the poem are mentioned in Rien, ii., p. 670 ; W. Pertsch,
Berlin Cat., p- 905; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 402; J. Aumer, p. 38;
A. F. Mehren, p. 42; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 1057, etc.; Ethé, India
Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 1468-1478; Haj. Khal., vol. vi., p. 384, etc., etc.

Written in an ordinary Nasta‘liq, within coloured borders, with
occasional word-meanings. The original folios are mounted on new
margins,

In the colophon, dated 12th Rajab, o.n. 1111, we are told that the
present MS. was copied from a copy which was transcribed from au

autograph copy.

No. 264.
foll. 137; lines 15; size 6} X 8}; 5 x2}.
The same.

Another copy of Faydi's Nal-Daman.

Beginning as usual.

Written in minute Nastaliq. within gold-ruled borders.
Not dated, apparently 18th century. )
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APPENDIX.

Tn view of the interest attaching to the valuable copy of Mirzd
Kiamran’s diwan, noticed in the present volume, it has been judged
fitting to give a brief sketch of his political and literary activities in
the form of an appendix—such a sketch having no proper place in the
body of the Catalogue.

Regarding Mirza Kamran, though there is very little evidence of
his being an Arabic scholar, there is not the least doubt that he was an
accomplished scholar in both Persian and Turki, and he at the same
time possessed an extraordinary genius for poetical composition. The
sublimity of his ideas, the harmonious flow of his style, and the delicacy
of his poetic imagination give him a high position in the Persian
Parnassus. After the death of Babar, Kdmrin received Kabul, Qandhir
and the Punjab as Jagir from Humayin, with whom he lived in peace
and to whom as a token of gratitude he occasionally sent panegyric
poems. One of these poems, beginning with the line:—

bl oay3) poees e
loly garee 5 Eyp el
and ending :— “
W ool iy &S B 4158
K] O)gb.a DS 8 g
found on fol. 1° of the diwin is quoted in the Akbar Namah,

vol. i, p. 125. The author of the Haft Iqlim says that Humiydn
was so pleased with the above Gazal that he gave the district of

539yas slas, Hisiri-Firazah, as a reward to Kamrin (see also

Mir'st-ul-*Alam, fol. 465). The prince was also wonderfully skilful in
extemporizing verses suitable to occasions. ‘When, after his flight from
Humayin, he went to take shelter under Salim Shah, that chief treated
® the prince like a menial and taunted him sarcastically. One day,
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when Salim Shah asked Kamran for a verse, the prince extemporized

thus :(—
3yS 3,8 60,8 J1a)8 y98 moyS
3yS Sye Vyilast Pyesd o) 4y

See Bada’uni i., p. 390.

On another occasion, when Salim Shah put Kimrin’s knowledge to
the test by repeating three couplets of different poets, the prince, to the
astonishment of the chief, replied that the first couplet was the
composition of a Mugal of ‘Iriq; the second, of a poet of India; and
the third, of an Afgan poet. See Elliot’s Hist. of India, vol. iv., p. 498.
Kamran was also endowed with a wonderful memory and could cite
verses to suit circumstances on the spur of the moment.

When his eyes were put out he entreated Humiyin, through
Mun‘im Khin, to grant him the services of Beg Mulik (a favourite of
the prince). When Beg Mulik was sent by Humaytn, Kamrin placed
on his eyes both the hands of his favourite, and mournfully recited the
following verse :(—

See Akbar Namah, vol. i., p. 329.

Again, on the eve of his departure for Mecca, when his brother
Humaiyin came to bid him farewell, after showing due reverence to
the emperor, he humbly repeated this verse:—

Wlo el y gyd asgS 83
and then again he recited :—
*  See Akbar Namah, vol. i., p. 330.
From a scored-out passage (not to be found anywhere else) on
p. 319 of the unique and valuable Bilgrami MS., which seems to be a

brouillon or rough draft of the first volume of the Akbar Namah,
and which shows the original condition of this well-known history of »
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Abul Fadl, it will be seen that Kamran, when he was dehvered up by
Sultin Adam, addressed an ode to the emperor Humdydn. See Jourl
Roy. As. Soc., January, 1903, pp. 115-122, where this valuable
Bilgrami MS. is mentioned. -

Kimrin was a constant source of danger to the government, and
spent almost his whole life in raising disturbances. The events of his
life have been copiously dealt with by the historians of India but in
a scattered form. I therefore give a summary of the whole history
of his life,

On the death of Mirza Khan, son of Sultain Mahmdad Mirzi, Babar
placed Humaytn on the throne of Badakhshan, where he reigned from
A.H. 926-935 = A.p. 1519-1528. When Babar subdued Hinddstin, he
recalled Humayén in AR 935 = A.D. 1528, and left Kamrin Mirza in
Qandhar. On hearing the news of Bibar’s death (aA.H. 937 = A.D. 1530),
Kémrin left in his place his brother Mirza ‘Askari, and set off for
India to get hold of Lahfir. After playing some tricks upon Mir
Yinus, the governor of Lahdr, Kdmrin took possession of the city and
appointed his own men over the Parganas of the Punjib. He assured
Humiyin that he was doing everything with a good motive, and the
emperor in return recognized him as the governor of Kabul, Qandhar,
and the Punjib. Being suspicious of ‘Askari, Kamran removed him
from the government of Qandhir and gave it to Khwijah Kalan Beg,
one of the best and most faithful generals of the emperor Bibar. Now
Sim Mirza (whose well-known work, the Tuhfa-i-Sami, has Leen often
referred to in this catalogue), son of Shah Ismé‘il Safawi, marched
against Qandhir and besieged the fort persistently for eight months.
Kimrin then marched to Qandbar, and after defeating Sim Mirza
(who went to ‘Iriq) returned to Lahdr. Shih Tahmisp now marched
against Khwajah Kalin Beg with an overwhelming force to avenge his
brother, Sim Mirza; and the Khwajah, who had sustained a siege of
eight months, being unable to encounter Shah Tahmasp, evacuated
Qandhar and set off for Lahir. The Shah, leaving the city in charge
of his nobles, proceeded to ‘Irdq. Kamrén returned to Qandhar, and
the nobles of Shah Tahmasp, not being in a position to cope with the
prince, gave up the fort and retreated to ‘Iriq.

In A.H. 943 = A.p. 1536 when Humiyin proceeded to Bengal against
Shir Khin Afgin, Mirzd Hindal, the fourth son of Babar, infmenced
by some ill-advisers, set himself np against Humiytn. Kamrin on his
return from Qandhir to Lahir heard of the rebellion of Mirza Hindal
in A«rra and of the rise of Shir Khin. Resolving to secure Agra for
himself, Kamran marched towards the city, and on his arrival HindaP
went away to Alwar. HumAyidn received this news with great
distress, and after 4 severe loss, which he suffered owing to a treacherous
attack by Shir Khan, arrived at AO'ra. with Mirza ‘Askan and only a
o few horsemen. Humdytn unexpectedly entered the pavilion of Kamran,
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and the two brothers received each other with great affection. Humaiyin
pardoned the faults of Mirza Hindal and the three brothers now
(a.H. 946 = A.D. 1539) assembled and took counsel against Shir Khan.
Kamran was anxious to return to Lahér, and Huméydn, while accepting
all the other propositions of the prince, disagreed with him on this
point. In the meantime Kamran became seriously ill and started for
Lahir. He had promised to leave a considerable force at Agra to
assist his brother; but in spite of this promise he left only a few men
in the city under the command of Sikandar.

After the battle between Shir Khan and Humdyén, in which the
latter sustained a severe defeat, Mirza Kamrin rebelled again and
meditated marching on Kabul. In the meantime Humdayin, after
suffering great hardships, proceeded to Qandhar, but hearing that Mirza
Kamran and Mirza ‘Askari were plotting to make him a prisoner, he
set out for ‘Irdq, and, after travelling through many cities, came to
Qandhar. Here he collected a great force and proceeded to take
possession of Kabul from Kamran. The prince also marched out to
fight his brother; but it so happened that every day numbers of
soldiers and officers deserted Kamrin and joined Humay#n. The
prince lost his courage and asked his brother’s forgiveness. Humiyfin
promised it on condition of his making submission ; but Kamrin did
not agree to this, and shut himself up in the fort of Kabul while all his
soldiers joined Humiyin. Kamran then fled to Gazni, but, being
refused admission into the city by the governor, he went to Shah
Husayn Argin, whose daughter he married. When Humiyin was
engaged in war with Sulaymin Mirza in Badakhshén, Kamran, seizing
his opportunity, assembled a strong force and marched to Kibnl.
When he entered the city, the officers whom Humaiydn had left in
charge of it were quite unprepared. Kamrin slew most of them and
appointed his own men to guard Humiytn's ladies and the young
Akbar, who was then about four years old. On hearing the news
Humiytn hastened back towards Kabul. Kémrin, collecting all the
forces he could, sent two of his generals, Shir Ali and Shir Afﬂ‘an, to
stop the progiess of Humaydn; but they were 1epeatedly repulsed by
the imperial troops, and the emperor at last reached the suburbs: of
Kabul. Shir Afgin then marched against Humayin at the head of
all the forces of Kamrin, but after a severe fight this general was
defeated, taken prisoner, and put to death. It happened that a
caravan with a large -number of horses arrived in the vicinity
of Kibul, and Kamran sent Shir ‘Ali with a large force to bring these
‘norses into the city. Humiytn being informed of this movement
drew nearer to the city and closed all the means of ingress and egress,
so that Shir ‘Ali on his return could find no way to enter the city.
Kamrian now endeavoured to cut a way through for Shir ‘Ali, but was
driven back by the imperial force. In this stite of affairs most of the e
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trusted officers of Kamran deserted him and joined Humaytn. Kimrin
then adopted a very cowardly course. He ordered the young Akbar
to be exposed on the battlements to the musket and gunshots; but
Providence saved the fubure sovereign of India. People now flocked to
the help of Hum4ytn, and he received reinforcements from Badakhshan,
Qandhir and many other places. So Kamrin lost heart and sued for
peace. HumAaytn granted it on condition of his submitting in person;
but Kéamran was afraid to do this. Humiytn prepared to assault the
fort of Kabul; and the chiefs of the Chagta’i tribe, being informed of
Humaydn's plan, advised Kamran to leave the fort without delay.
Then Kéamran, after killing many chiefs with whom he was offended,
made his way barefooted out of the fort. Humiyfin sent one Haji

Muhammad Khan in pursuit, and when he had nearly overtaken the -

prince, the latter exclaimed that he had killed the Haji’s father. So
the Haji came back without making any further attempt. On his
reaching the foot of the mountains of Kéabul, Kamrin was attacked and
plundered by a party of Haziras, who afterwards, on recognising the
prince, conducted him to his adherent Shir ‘Alt. Here he remained for
about a week till he was joined by nearly 150 horsemen. With this
small force Kamrin marched against Gari, and after defeating the
governor, whose horses and asses fell into his hands, he went to Balkh
where he met Pir Muhammad Khan the ruler. This ruler came to
Badakhshin to the assistance of the prince. Many soldiers began to join
Kamrin, and he was now strong enough to march against Sulayméan Mirza
and Ibréhim Mirza. These Mirzis, having no power to resist Kamran,
left Talikin and went to Kolab. Tke prince established his authority
over many parts of Badakhshin. In the meantime Karracha Khain and
-some other nobles, who had vainly requested Huméydn to accept some
of their proposals, now revolted against the emperor and set off to join
Kamran at Badakhshdn. Humiydn then made preparations to march
against these conspirators and sent orders to Mirzd Hindal, Sulayman
Mirzs and Ibrahim Mirzd. Kimran sent Shir ‘Ali against Mirza
Hindal, but he was taken prisoner by the prince and brought before
Humayin, who, with his usual compassion, not only pardoned Shir Al
but made a grant to him of Gfri. Kamran, leaving Karricha Khan
and others at Kishdin, went to Talikdn. Prince Hindal was sent against
Karriacha Khan, but at the first charge the prince’s troops were #efeated.
Humayan then marched against Kamran ; but the prince, seeing that he
‘was not in a position to encounter the emperor, returned to Talikan.
This place was shortly afterwards invested by the emperor who had
been joined by Sulaymain Mirza. Kamran then sought the assistanfe
of the Uzbeks, but he was blankly refused. Having no other course
Kamran then requested Humaydn to allow him to go to Mecca, and the
emperor agreed to it on condition that the prince sent the rebellious

e chiefs to the royal court. Kamrin sent all the chiefs to Humayidn with
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the exception of one or two; and all of them once more received the
forgiveness of the emperor. Kamrin now proceeded out of the fort,
but after going a very short distance he became very much ashamed
of his misconduct and resolved to pay allegiance to the emperor.
Humaytin, on learning this, was greatly pleased, and ordered a
ceremonial reception of his brother. Humiyidn received Kimran
with great pleasure, and gave him the ensigns of sovereignty.
After some days Kimrin also received Kolab as Jagir from the
emperor. Now when HumiyGn had left Kibul and was marching
againgt Balkh, he summoned Mirzi Kamran and Mirza ‘Askari along
with others; but these two brothers rebelled again, and would not
come to pay their homage. Mirza Kéimrin was staying at Kolab,
when Chakar ‘Ali Beg, who was hostile to the prince, attacked the
city with a large force. Kimrin sent Mirza ‘Ackari twice against
him ; but ‘Askari was repeatedly defeated. Now Mirza Sulayméin and
Mirza Ibrahim were sent against Kamrin; and not being able to
oppose them, he retreated to Rostak. On the way he was plundered
by a party of the Uzbeks. Kamrin then intended to proceed to
Hazira by way of Bamian and Zohak; but Karraicha Khin and some
other treacherous nobles of Humayfn’s court sent messages to Kamran
advising him to take the road to Zohak, and promised that they would
help him against the emperor. Humiyin, who was informed of
Kamrin’s movements, had already sent a force to Zohik and Bawmiin
to protect the country. When the two armies drew near each other,
Karracha Khin and others deserted Humiytn and joined Kamrin, who,
thus strengthened, gave battle. A desperate fight followed, and
Humayin, being severely wounded, made his way out of the fight.
Kimrin took possession of Kabul once more.

After some time Humayan, having been joined by Mirza Sulaymin,
Mirza Ibrahim and Hindal Mirza, marched against Kabul. On his
way he was met by Kimran, and a battle ensued in which Kamrin,
being defeated, took to flight. Karracha was taken prisoner and put to
death. A body of soldiers now left the emperor and joined Kamrin,”
and the prince collected a force of about 15,000 horse. Humdiyin
marched to stop Kamran’s progress; but the prince retreated towards
Sind. After Humayan's return to Kabul, Kimrin, supported by the
Afgansg advanced again and the emperor once more marched against
his brother. In the meantime H4ji Muhammad Khan, one of Humayén’s
generals who had come to Gazni without the emperor's leave, sent
messages to Kamran, advising him to come to Gazni and promising to
Belp him. But before Kamrin’s arrival, Bairam Khan reached the city
by Humiyin’s order and compelled the Haji to go with him to Kabul.
Thus disappointed Kamran retreated to Peshawar. Mirza ‘Askari was
banished to Balkh. By the help of the Afgins Kimran raised a great
force again, and Humaytn marched against him once more. In the ¢

1a
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course of a night attack which Kimrin made on Huméyin’s camp,
Mirza Hindal was killed. Owing to the continuous campaigns of
Humiyin against the Afgins they could no longer protect Kimran,
and he at last took refuge with Salim Shih Afgan, son of Shir Shah, the
mortal enemy of the Mugal kings. Salim Shéah, however, treated the
prince like a menial and annoyed him in various ways, and was
preparing to imprison him in some castle, when one day Kamrin
cleverly managed to escape in disguise. He then sought shelter with
some of the Hindd Rajas, but all of them were afraid of Kimran’s
enemies and refused to help him. At Mankdat he was nearly taken
prisoner, but disguising himself in a woman’s garb he made his escape
to Sidlkot and thence to Sultin Adam Ghakér, who surrendered the
prince to the emperor Huméyidn. The emperor, with his usual
compassion and brotherly feeling, wanted to overlook the grave faults
of his brother; but the majority of the chiefs and nobles were dead
against Kamran, and they obtained an order of death signed by
eminent jurists and doctors of the Muhammadan law. The king, still
having regard for his brother, did not agree to kill him, but ordered
his eyes to be put ont. So Prince Kamrin was blinded in a.m. 960.

The word yted and the line ypeo SIow 3 Sntony pies, found out
by Muhammad Mu'min, form the chronograms of this incident. It is
said that the prince bravely bore the torture and did not utter a single
groan. Kéamrin was very much ashamed of his deeds, while Humayin
did repent no less of bis cruel act towards his brother.

Kéamran with the emperor’s permission then left for Mecca, and,
after completing three Hajjs, died there on the 11th Dulhijjah, a.H. 964.
The chronogram of his death is:—

Jile A(A)\) r))&:‘ éL.a)KJ

The word )<J should be omitted in calculating the chrono-

grammatical value.
Maulani Qasim Kahi has given the following chronogram :—

d))é.)d)‘ﬁub".w‘ J)..‘..'! J...S
il 5 aa B 5 0
Sy Alay 5 0l St ple

ﬁals gy (:J")u N1
Syt deaSy o) yelS Lty

@
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-®
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»

Kimran left one son named Abul Qéasim Mirzi, who also was
well versed in poetry, and adopted the poetical title of 6’5 95,

Shaukati. He was murdered in a.H. 974 by Akbar’s order in the fort
of Gawiliar, where he was imprisoned, The chronogram of Abul
Qasim’s death is:—

Sy ol lpelS 5 sl

END OF VOL. 1I.
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